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GENEALOGY.

WHITTEMORE.

The common American ancestor of the Wiiittemoee
family was Thomas Whittemore, who came to this

country, between 1()39 and 1(545, probably in 1641-2,

and settled in that part of Charlestown, Mass., which
is now embraced within the limits of the town of Ever-

ett, Mass. He came from Hitchin, county of Hertford,

England. The genealogy of the Whittemore family in

Hitchin, from 15()'2 to 1()50, is given in the New Eng-

land Historical and Genealogical Register, vol. 21, pp.
1(19-172. It was procured and pid^lished by Ebene-
ZER Stowell Whittemore, Esq., of Sandwich, Mass.,

and is a verbatim copy from the Parish Register of

Hitchin, copied by L. Hensley, the Incuml)ent of that

Parish. Thomas Whittemore, Senior, the father of

the American ancestoi', Tliomas, lived in Hitchin, and
was married in 15 ()(>.* He had two brothers, William
and Rowland. William was born about 1540, and had
a son, Thomas, who was married in 1591. Rowland
died in lOlo. Thomas Wliittemore, Senior, died in

Hitchin, in KM 7, as appears by the record of the Par-

*Letter of Thomas J. Wliittemore, dated Man'h 23, 1S5T. Mr. Whittemore colleeteil a
large amount of seiR'alogical material in relation to the family, but never publislieil it.—
He cUeil in 18T2.
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ish, wliicli is in the following words: "1G17, Aprill.

The 28 dale were married Rychard Sheffield and Eliza-

beth Whitamore.—June. The 13 daye was buried

Abraham Whi/<?more, the husband of Grace Whi^emore.
November—The 26 daye was buried Thomas White-
more, Senior, widower, who by his will dated the 5th
day of May, 1613, gave <£20 to Trustees for the best

sort of the poor people in Hitchin."

In a communication to the N. E. Genealogical Regis-

ter^ in October, 1878, the gentleman above alluded to,

Mr. E. S. Whittemore, says : "Earlier than the year
1300 we find the first recorded name, i. e.,John, Lord
of Whytemere, having his domicile at Whytemere, on
the noi'th-east side of the paiish of Bol)l)ington, in the

manor of Claverly, in Shro])shii'e. At the present tune,

the same locality bears the name of WJiittemore.
'-•• '" *

It is recorded by two historians, that Whittemore Hall,

at Whittemore, was the place of origin of the Whitte-

more family. The Anglo-Saxon etymology of the

word Whytemere is while meadow, or laJie, and the fii'st

John, Lord of Whytemere, derived the name of the fam-
ily from the place where they originally resided.

—

Abouttheyear 1483, the "Z>6?" (of) was dropped, leaving

it Whytemere, as the surname ; and not far from 1495,
the y was changed for /, and e after t omitted, leaving

the name Whitmore ; while the name Whittemore is ob-

tained by adding a second t and retaining the e, and
next to the last e in each name changed to o.

'=' * '*'

The present name of Whittemore has been spelled five

or more different ways during the past three hundred
and fifty years, and the name of Whitmore diftVrently."

The same gentleman, in a connnunication to the Boston
Advertiser, in January last, said : "At the present day,
there is in the parish of Bobl)ington, in the manor of

Claverly, county of Saloj), (Eng.,) a place spelled Whit-

i-more, which is a modern looking farm house, which
has, also, been spelled Whittemore, and for centuries

spelled with a trisyllal)le. This locality is in the coun-
ty of Salo]), but tlie greater part of the parish is in

Staffordsliire. This familv of Wliittemore have held



ill fee this place since the signing of the Great Charter

at Rumiymede, by King John m 1215; and in early

times, the pro])rietors wei'e called the "Lords of VVhyte-

mere."

That the Thomas Wliittemore, who settled in Charles-

town, is the American ancestor of the family is beyond
doubt. There were a Lawrence Wliittemore'^' and wife,

who came to Roxbury, Mass., in 1(535, but they

never had any children and at thtir death that bi'anch

endad*. Thare Wiis, also, a Balncil Wliitt«more, who is

mentioned in the Charlestown I'eccrds, as follows :

—

"Tile l)th of the Xth month, 1(5(51, Bainell Whittamore
bei'ig vvdth the selectman is willing to accept of allow-

ance ill tlrj common/' No furtiier mention is made of

him.

THE FA>iILY AT IllTCIlIN. ENGLAND.
The ircncjilo^v cf i!).- t'Miiiily in Hilrhin, Englniid. procur d and pnblislud

in the N. K. lU'xt. (tnd Gcnmlogicdl RrgUttr \<s E. tS. W liittcnii \\\ E.-q.,as

above stated, is as lollcw>

:

"15';2—Oirtobj:- —Tlie '24 -lav J was knw \"\\\\m\\ l- burvea
lojf—Maye. Thesa:,i • :,, w.;-- iii^n /, I Al;'- ', - i; lighter Of Tl-iOmas Wliitamore.
loTO-Juris. Tlie : . ' VI ,

- 1,11 V : -!.>:;
,

N, ,;;l ,. .

isrs—June. Till' 1 i '
' i. :, i i i :i<i ,»i;,i.,::,. ;i of Tlio. Whitamore.

15T6—Novembjr. Ti, !•.;:> lui was i>aiii ./.i-l Aiira am tlie sone of Thomas Wliitamore.
15:!—Mavche Tlie 9 dtue was i)apt[zya Aester, duuiilter of 'Iho. Wh.tamore.
1580—Siptemhsr. Tlie 4 dais was baptized Hannaii. tae daugiUer of Thomas Whita-

more.
1534—June. The 14 dale was baptized Nathanael, t^e sone of Tho Whitamore.
1590—Maye, The 11 daie was l)uried VVill'm Preston, servant to Tho Whitamore.
1591—September. The 29 daie were maried John lio.lgekyns and Mary Whitamore.
1594—November. The 3 dais was baptized Elizabeth, tlie daughter of Thomas Whita-

more.
1535—February3 The 2V daye was baptized N.cholas the sone of Roger Whitamore.
159r—June. The 13 daye was buryed Nathanaell. sone of Thos. Whitamore.
1593—November. The 12 daye was l)aptized Samuell, the sone of Tho. Whitamore.—

Dec?ml)er. The 26 daye was bin icii Saniuell, sone of Thomas Whitamore —
January. The 28 daye was iiapii/.-d NathanaelL the sone of Roger Whitamore.

1600—August The 3 daie was bapiizi il saiiiu \. Konne of Thomas Whitamore.
1601—Octotier, The 13 daie were man u-l An 1 .ew Suerties and Hannah Whitamore.
1604—December, The S daie was baptized Ma:-y, the daughter of Thomas Whitamore.

Deceinl)8r. The 8 daie (the same daie) was buried Mary the wife of the said
Thomas Whitamore.

160T—December. Tlie 3 daie was baptized Thomas, the sonne of Abraham Whitamore.
I60S—June. The 5 daie was baptized Nathanajll, the sonne of Thomas Vx'hitaniore.

1609—September. The T daie was baptized Jo in f.ie sonne of Abraham Whitamore.
1609-10—Februarye. The 4 daie was baptized Anne, t:ie daughter of Thomas Whita-

more. [This Thomas Whitamore is styled on the Parish Register, as .sv/i/oj-.—

lie was Church Warden in 1612.]
1610-11. Februarye. The first daie was buried John, the sonne of Abraham Whita-

more.
1611—ApriU. The .so daio was buried Thomas, tlie .sonne of Abraham Whitamore.
1616—Aprill. The 14 daye was iKiptiz •.! Sarali tic .lau^'h! »r of Tlnmins wi,;t,uii<>re.—

[This last iianivd 'l'/inii'((s was our lirst Aiiu-ncan aiicrstor. He came from
England in the year 1641-2, and settled in that |iail of Charlcslown, sul>sequent-

]y Maiden, which is now embraced within the limits of Everett, Mass.]

*Thev came from Stanstead Abbey, co. Herts, England He was G3 when he came over
and his wife 5". She d, in 1642 ; he d. Nov. 18th, 1644. Having no children, "he gave all

his estate to the free schools ; all generations, followers of the Redeemer, bless his name
therefor." His name appears in the early records of Ro.xhury, spelled Lanrence Witta-
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IGIT—Aprill. Tlie 28 claie were married Rychard Sheffield and Elizal>eth Whitamore.
June. The 13 dale was buried Abraham Whitemore, the liusiiiiad nf Grace
Whitemore.—November. The 2t; daie was bm-ied Thomas Whitnuore, Sen'r.,

widower, (who was the father of onr first American ancestor, and "who l)y his

will dated the 5th day of Muv, IGIK, save i;20 to Trustees for the best sort of
poor people in Hitchm." Kroiii the Kecord of the Hltchin chanties )

1618—Julie. The 8 daye was marraa Jolni lluddleston, and Grace Whitamore, wid-
owe.

[Note.—'I do not see,fe<wdence whether this John Huddleston is the same with
the Vicar of Hitchin at the time, v.iiose name is signed at the foot of the page,
and remained Vicar till 1620, dying February, 1620-1. And his wife died Au-
gust, 1615.' L. Hensley ]

1618-19—Pebruarie. The 25 day was baptized Grace, the daughter of John Huddle-
ston, clerk.

1621—Februarie. The 28 day The same was baptized Peter, the sonne of Nicholas
Whitamore.

1622—Aprill. The first day was buried Grace, the daughter of Mr. Huddleston.
1623—Aprill. The 14 dav were married Tl omas" Whitamore and Sarah Dtardes.—

[This was the secon 1 marriage of our tirst American ancestor ]

1624—Maye. The 5 day was bait /.!. I'llidiiuts. the smineiif Nicholas \Vhi?famor.—Maye.
The 12 day was baptizt-d Maiv, tav daugliter of Thomas Whif^nnor.

1626—Maye. The 10 day was luine;! Vm' daugliter of Nicholas Wliic^.mior. October.—
The 6 day was baptized Thomas, be the sonne of Thom. Vvhittamor.

162T—October. The 25 day was baptized Hannah, the daughter of Nicholas W^hitta-

mor. ^'

1628—November. The IT day buried Sarali, the wife of Thom. W-hittamor, the Youmj-
er.

1629-30—Januarie. The 13 day baptized Francis, sonne of Nicholas Whittamor.—Feb-
ruarie. The 12 day baptized Jo'ip, sonne of Samuel Whittamor.

1630—June. The 12 dav hnrietl Pt-t"r. sonne of Nicholas Whittamor,
1680—June. The li; dav bni'ic:! llannali- .lauglitcr of Nicholas Whittamor.
1631—Aprill. The 27 d'av iiianie I Kwli il Tiisli-ani and Maiy Whittamor.
1633—June. The U davbaplizrd lia;,i.'l, li-. the sonne of Sanmel \\ n.ttanior.—Julie.

The 31 day baptized Daniel, be. .sonne ot 'I'lionnis \\luttainor. [It will be seen
that the last named Thomas has ciiildren by a lliird w.fe, whose name was
Hannah. This Daniel was her first c luld. She liad horn to her Daniel ; John,
baptized April 2T, 1635. liuried Aiir.l .".», IC.;;.". ; Natlianiel. baiil.zid May 1, 1636;

John again, l)aptiz -d F> bniarv 11 Ic: s. These eliililreii were boin in Knglaiid,

Then coming to Aiiierie;.-. thev had KUzalieth, I'.eiijainiii. Thomas, Samuel I'el-

atiah, and Abraham By his ii:>t wife In- had one eluld, wlnel; died and by his

second wife he had two children, one of whom died m infaiiey, but 'I lionias

lived to mature years, but never came to America. Thus, we see tiro sons in

the same family living at the same t.me by the name of Thomuft ]

1634—Julie. The 2 day baptized Marv, the daughter of Nicholas Whittamor —October.
The 29 day baptized Alice b •. the daughter of Nathaniel Whittamor.

1635—Aprill. The 27 dav ba,it z i .lo •n ,.,„ine of Thom Whittamor, Jun.
1635-36—Februarie. The Jif : lay bail /. •

I .lolin, the sonne of John Peirsonand Tho.
lie. sonne of Nat'ianii'l \. :i,ii',nioiv the same day.

1636—Maye. The first .lav b:;|.i,/. ! .Xiii lian.el. sonne cdTlionias Wliittamore —August.
The 11th dav burn h \Ur .i,iii jM ] .,t Naihaniel WhiCaiiioic

163T—March. The 'Jt; bjiii-/.:' I i;i!/;.i. Ml the daii^iiiierot Xieliolas Whitamore.
1638—Januarie. The U» bai'ti/.:-! NaUianiell sonne (d Natlianiell \Miitanior.

1638-39—Februarie. The 11, l>at)tized Jo.ai, sonne of Thomas Whitainor
1639—Februarie. The 12th baptized Alice, daughter of Nathaniel and Joan Whitta-

more.
1640—August. The 11th day buried Sarah, dr.ughter of Thomas and Alice Whifamore.
1642—September. The first day l)aptizsd Anne, daugliter of Nathaniel and Joan Whit-

temore.
1644-45—January. The 15 day baptized Willyam, the sonne of Nathaniel and Joan

Whitteniore.
1646—March. The 26 day married On'iker Jackson and Mary Whittemore.
1647—Octolier. The 26 day baptized Sarey, the daughter of Nathaniel and Joan Whit-

temore.
1650—.Tulie The 2 davi- biirieil Nicholas Whittemore, the Sonne of Roger Whittemore.

[The Kegisl'T \\.i< exaiii.ned up to ir,.'):!; no more names. In a list of rates in

Thom'as'win/ ino-.-, . s.'iiior t le father i four lirsl .\inerican ancestor, had bro-
thers Wniiani. lioi-n in l.'iio, and liow'i nd, who <lied in 1613 ; and then we have
Thomas, son of the foregoing William, married in 15'.il ]"



I.

THOMAS 1.

TnoMAS I. Son of Thomas and Mary Whitlemore, of Hitcliin, co. of

Hertford, Enaland ; m. (1)
'-

(2) Sarah Deardes, April 14,

1633, who was buried Nov. 17, 1623
; (3) Hannah * * * * , who was 50

years old in 1662. and m. (2) Benjamin Bntterficld, June 3, 1663, at Chelms-
ford, Mass. I.sgiie.—\. Sarah, bapt. April 14, 1616; ii. Marv. bapt. May 12,

1624; iii. Thomas, bapt. Oct. 6, 16:36 ; iv. Daniel, bapt. July 31, 1633;
V. John, bapt. April 27, bur. 29, 1635; vi. Nathaniel, bapt. May 1,1636

;

vii. John, bapt. Feb. 11. 1638-9; all at Hitehin ; viii. Elizabeth; ix. Ben-
jamin ; X. Thomas; xi. Samuel; xii. Pelatiah. d. 1678 ; xiii. Abraham,
in army 1675, d. Jan. 14, 1690-1, ae. 35. The fatlier died at Maiden, May
25, 1661.

Thomas Whittemore wa^ one of the earliest settlers

of Charlestown, Mass.
; hi^ located m that part, which

was subsequently Maiden, in the south-east part, the

same being now Everett, about three miles from Bos-

ton. The parish records of Hitchin, England, show
that his son John was born there Feb. 11, 1 (J 88-9, and

he, probably, came to this country a year or two after

that time. In 1()45, he purchased of Rev. John Cot-

ton, of Boston, " meadow for two cows' grass."—
This piece of land joined his own farm. As he had a

farm in 1(M5, he had, probably, Owned it several years,

and perhaps became the owner soon after his arrival

in this country. He, probably, riedeemed it from the

wilderness. The farm wa^ bounded east by Chelsea,

and south by Mystic river. It is remarkable, that his

homestead remained in tiie possession of the Whitte-

more family until May 1, 1845, when it was sold by
the late William Whittemore to Nathaniel Sands, of

New York city,—a perio;! of more than two hundred
years. The site of the dwelling-house erected by Thom-
as Whittemore, the first occupant, on the homestead is

still identified in Everett. An old cellar hole is still

discernil)le on the premises, on which was ei'ected a

house in 180(), while the homestead was owned by Jo-

seph Whittemore, rei)lacing that built by Thomas, and
it remained there till 18(ii;, when it was destroyed ])y

fire. This was undoubtedly the original site of the first

house erected by the first Thomas, or within a few feet

of it. The site is on an elevation and commands a fine
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prospect, with C'lielsea in front, Sonierville on the right

and KHvere on th':> left.

Will. The will of Thomas WL'::„moie was dated Feb. 8, i6C0. and was
proved and allowed June 25, 1661. It is as follows :

" First, 1 give and bequeath my body to the earth, Miid my soul fo ^^od
that gave it; and for my temporal estate, I give unto H:uiii:i my vv.lV. ihe

third part of the profits of all the land, that is mine ; and lor a k-iracy of her
love, and care to me, I give to her two cows, and tlie household stuff: liie

land to return to them that it shall be given to; and the rest she shall dis-

pose of to her children, whom she please.

"2. To my eldest son, Thomas, being now in Englanr', and liaving his

portion there l)y gift, I therefore cannot add thereto by will : to prevent
trouble, I give him, if he come, five shillings.

"3. 1 give to DanieK mj' son, the house and barn, with tiie land aliout

and adjoining to it, except what shall bo, afterward expressed ; and one ox
called Broad, and one cow; paying such legacies as shall be expressed for

him to pay ; and liberty for hisraother to live in the house, while she live,

if she please.

"4. I give to my son Natlianiel thirty f.cres of upland lying at Sockemore
[Sagamore?] hill; and one third part of all my meadow, l)oth fresh and ?alt,

with one ox called Buck and a cow% paying out of it what shall be appoint-

ed to him.
"5. I give to my son John, ten acres of land lying next to George Know-

ers.

"6. I give to my daughter Elizabeth twenty pound, to be paid at the day
of her marriage, or else at the age of eighteen years ; this to be paid at cur-

rent pay.
"7. And as for my five youngest, Benjamin, Thomas. Samuel. Pel.uiali

and Abraham, I give unto each of them ten pounds, to be paid to ilum when
they are at the age of one and twenty years."

"Further, the reason why (if it should be demanded) I have dispny d of

my estate so as I have done, the greatest part to my sons Daniel and Na-
thaniel, is because by their means this estate that now I have disposed of,

has been preserved by them. And further, I make them my executors; and
out of this their estate, ihey are to pay to their sister and 'nethren their por-

tions—Daniel is to pay forty pounds, and Nathaniel thirty pounds ; they
are to pay, both of them, each proportionably, according to every one's por-

tion when it is due to them.
Ills

THOS. y. WI1ITTE]M()RE.

"These was the words and consent of him in presence of us.

JOSES BOCKNI M,
his

Roger X Kenactit,
marK.

William Ireland."

DANIEL 2.
Daniel 2. Son of Thomas 1 ; Maiden ; m. Maky Mellins. dan. of Rich-

ard Mellins. of Charlestown, March 7, 1GG2; d. Mav 11. 1683. I^me. i.

Daniel, b. April 27, 1003: ii. John, Feb. 12, 1664-5; Maiden: d. 1730:
iii. Thomas, March 5, 1667; iv. Mary, Feb. 15, 1668-9; v. N-mhaniel.
Feb. 7, 1670 ; vi. Pelatiau, 168J ; vii. James.

Daniel, tlie father, devised the homestead to Ills two



sons Daniel and John, the latter being the father of

"John, of Leicester," by a nnncupative will. The
dwelling-house was devised to Daniel. This mil was
not proved and allowed until nearly two years after

the testatoi''s death. His widow, Maiy, was appointed

administrati'ix, Nov. 18th, KJS;^.

Will. The following is a copy of the will

:

Dat. 11th May, 1688, Charlestown, Middlesex.
Daniel Whitm)re being sensible he was neere unto deathe, but sound in

his understanding; hee desired two persons undernamed to near what his

will is : His wiU is That his wife sliall have the thirds of ail his estate dur-

ing her life : and his will is that iiis eldest son Daniel should have his dwel-
ling house with the laud adjoining to it from Belchars line to the Roak, that

is about ten pole to the norwest of the pine tree -. and that to be the breadth

of It with the whole length of the land, and the rest of his land his will is

that his son John should have it all : and his will concerning his naeadow is

that his son Daniel should have three paits; and his son John should have
two parts and his will is seveu younger children shall have only eight pounds
a piece except his eldest daughter IViary : and she should have ten pounds:
and if one brother be at any time minded to sell any of this land, he shall

not sell it from the other brother if he be minded to buy it.

JOPIN MARBELL,
THOMAS BURDITT.

Apr. 7th, 1685.

John Marbell and Thomas Burdett appearing in Court made oath to what
is above written as witnesses.

JONATHAN REMINGTON, Cleric.

Daniel 3. Son of the foregoirg Daniel 2: Charlestown; Maiden; m.
Lydia Basset, who d. April 6, 1755, ae. 84. Ifigue. i. Daniel, b. Feb. 28,

1689-90; of Chelsea; ii. Lydia, Jan. 24, 1691-2; m. Nathan Ricliardson,

1740; iii. Joseph, March 1J5, 1693-4; iv. Marv, March 26, 1696 ; m. Joseph
Fenton ; v. Richard, March 14, 1697-8: of Killingly ; vi. Elizabeth, June
22. 1701 ; m. Joshua Whittemore, w)n of Pelatiah . vii. Jonathan, April

11, 1705: m. Sarah Woodcock, ADiil 10, 1735, at Needham ; viii. Hannah,
May 28, 1706 ; m. Michael Woodcock, April 10, 1735 ; at Needham ; ix.

William, Jan. 1709-10; x. Sarah, March 10, 1714-15; m. Ichabod Clarke,

of Sloughton, at Maiden.

The father died Sept. 21, 175(), aged 94 ; he owned
the homestead and devised it to his son Daniel.

Will. Executed in 1742; proved Oct. 4th, 1756 : To wife Lydia, who
died the year previous to his own death, various bequests ; all the real es-

tate " to my son, Daniel, and sole executor, because he has done more
for me than all the rest of my children in money, buildings and fencing ;"'

to daughter, Lydia Richardson, 10 pounds; to dau., Mary Waite, 5 pounds;
to son, Richard Whitlemore, 13 pounds; to dan., Elizabeth, 10 pounds; to

son, Jonathan, 40 pounds; to dau., Hannah Woodcock, 3 pounds; to son,

William, 10 pounds; to dau., Sarah Clark, 5 pounds; to grandson, Edmund
Whittemore, 5 pounds.

Daniel 4. Son of tlie foregoing Daniel 3; m. (1) Maky Turell, 1715
;

(2) Mary CJhamberlain, 1718-19. Inme. i. Mary, b. Dec. 12, 1720; ii.,

iii. Hannah and Lydia, twins. May 13, 1724; Hannah, m. Joseph Sargent;
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10

LycHa, m. Moses Collins; iv. Martha, July 20, 1727; d. May 7, 1748; v.

Daniel, Sept. 16, 1739; vi. Joseph, May 15, 1731; vii. Pliebe, March 15,

1734 ; vili. Mary, Feb. 30, 1789.

The father devised the whole of his real estate to his

two sons, Daniel and Joseph, the latter taking the

homestead includmg the dwelling-house.

Will. Date of will March 17, 1770; proved Aug. 10. 1771 : To wife

use of all the estate during her life; after her decease, whole estate to sods,

Daniel and Joseph, to be divided between them, excepting the following

legacies : to dau., Lydia Collins. 30 pounds; to dau., Phebe. 20 pounds ;
to

grandcluldren, children of dau., Hannah Sargent, 20 pounds; Daniel to

pay legacies to grand-childieu ; Joseph to pay legacies to children.

Joseph 5. Son of Daniel 4 ; ni. Ruhania . Issue, i. Joseph, b.

Jan. 31, 1773 ; d. at the age of live years ; ii. William, Sept. 5, 1781: d. ir>

infancy, iii. William, brFeb. 2, 1785.

William 6. Son of the preceding Joseph 5. m. Esther R. Nichols. /«-

xve. William; Henry; John N. ; George; Nathan; Charles: Esther;
Eliza. These children of Willism are all living in Everett, at this time, in

the vicinity of the original honiislead, except Charles, who has recently de-

ceased. William, the father, di d in 1850." He had sold the homestead, as

heretofore slated, in 1845.

Nathaniel 7. Son of Daniel 2; Boston; m. Elizabeth Rhodes, pub.

at Lynn, Nov. 4, 1695. Issue, i. Elizabeth, b. Aug. 24, 1696.

Pelatiah 8. Son of Daniel 2. Maiden, &c. ; m. Elizabeth Eustis,
Oct. 25, 1709: d. Oct. 21. 1724, in his 45th year. Jssve. i. Joshua; b.

July 31, (bapt. Aug. 3,} 1712 ; ii. Pelati.ah ; bapt. June 12, 1715. There
were several other births and baptisms at Maiden. Tliere was a Pelatiah at

Canton, Mass., perhaps the Pelatiah above mentioned.

Joshua- 9. Son of the preceding Pelatiah 8 ; m. Elizabeth Whittemoee,
dau. of Daniel 3, April 25, 1734.

James 10. Son of Daniel 2; Maiden, weaver; m. (1) Hannah Paul,
May, 1703

; (2) Maky Gkovek. Issue. James.

JOHN 3.
John 3. Son of Daniel 2. and grandson of Thomas 1; Maiden; m. Ruth

Basset; she and her sister Lydia, who m. his brother Daniel, were daugh-
ters of Joseph Basset, son of the liist comer, William, who came over in the

Fortune in 1631, lived at Duxbury, Mass., in 1637, and was representative

from 1640 to 1644 inclusive; in 1652, with Gov. Bradford and others, he
joine i in ihf purchase of Darl mouth, and removed to Bridgewater. and d.

there in 1607. Issue, i. John, of Leicester; b. Sept. 13, 1694; ii. Jeue-
MiAH.* [See in.] iii. Benjamin; ni. Sarah Kendall. 1733 ; iv. Patience,
m. Timoihy Lamson ; v. David, April 6, 1706: m. Alice Kendall, of Bed-
ford, Mass., Mareii 11th, 1730-1; he was then of Boston: vi. Deborah,
March 1, 1707-8; Pelatiah, Oct. 30, 1710; of Dunstable.

*'I'l)e llr.st volume of the Hist, of Watertown makes liim the prr. son of Benjamin and
Eli/.abL:t;i (I'.ncknam) Whittemore, but the error is corrected m the second volume.
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Estate. The father died in 1730. His wife, Ruth, was appoinled ad-

minislratiix April 3, 1730. His whole estate was appraised at 503 pounds,

18 sliilliugs, 3 pence, of which 402 pounds was real estate ; homestead, 280

pounds.

JOHN 4.
John 4. Son of John 3, and great jfrandson of Thomas 1 : of Leicester;

m. Rebekaii, (lau. of Nathaniel Richardson, of Woburn ; liei mother was
Abiiiail Heed, dan. of George Reed, of Wijburn, who m. Elizibeth Jennison,

of Watertown, eldest ch. of' Robert Jennison, tlie American ancestor of the

Jennison family. Her father, Nathaniel Richardson, was the son of Nathan-
iel, who was a sou of Thomas, who came over in tiie fleet with Gov. Wiu-
throp in 1630, and settled first at Charlestown, and then at Woburn, where
he was one of the founders of tlie church. Ttmue. i. John, b 1721 ; m. Eliz-

abeth Eaile. 1749, dan. of Robert, and had John, 1750 ; Molly, 1754 ; Thomas,

1755; Rebekah and I'hebe, 175G ; d. 1759; Ruth, 1766; ii. Nathan, 1723;

m. Lois Eaiie, dau. .if VVdliam.2rt, 1763, and had Nathan. 1764; Lucretia,

1766; whom, her c lusin Paul, son of Niithaniel ; Joseph, 1768; iii. Phebe,

1727 ; m. Ralph Earle, then of Shrewsl)ury. 1749 ; they were parents of

Ralpii EuIh. 1). .May 11. 1751, a disti iiruisheil artiit and historical painter.

iv. Nathaniel, 1732 ; m. 8arah Rice, of Shrewsbury, 1753 ; v. James. 1734 ;

m. Dorothy Green. 1761. [See H.]

The father, called " John, of Leicester," by the gen-

ealogists, was born in Malcieii, Sept. 12, 1694, and re-

moved to Leicester, Mass., from Rnmney Marsh, (in

Chelsea,) where he was then residing, in 172(). Here
he bought the farm, on which he lived thi'ongh the re-

mainder of his life. The deed bears date Jan. 9, 1726,

and is from William Keen to John Whittemore and
Nathaniel Richardson, his wife's father, convejing 847
acres, in consideration of the payment of 320 pounds.

Subsequently, his father in law, for " good and suih-

cient consideration," conveyed his undi\dded half to his

son in law, by a (piit-claim deed, dated Oct. 25, 1/28.

Here he built his first house about 1730, about sixty

rods south-west from that which he aftei'wai'ds built,

where his grandson Joseph lived at the time of his

death, in 1859. This farm he de\ased to his youngest

son, "Lieut." James, and it continued in the possession

of his descendants till 1 864, a period of one hundred and
thirty-eight years. It is now owned by Mr. Clias. W.
Grosvenor, 17 acres only having been shorn fi'om its

original dimensions. John of Leicester, was called

"Deacon" in 1735 ; and "Captain" in 174(), as appear;

by an order from Col. John Chandler, of Worcester,
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dated Sept. 22, 1 74(), addressed to "Captain Nathaniel
Green, in Leicester, in liis Majesty^s service," when in-

telligence had ai-rived, that a French armament was on
its way to attack the colonies and destroy Boston. In
this order he says, "Either yon or Capt. Whittemore,
with two more commissioned officers, must go" [to

Worcester and thence to Boston] "and don't fail."

He evidently was no believer in the English doctrine

of primogeniture, as, by his will, he devised his home-
stead to his youngest son, Lieut. James. His oldest

son John and his youngest son James were named by
him as his executors, but John declined to accept the

trust, as will be seen by the clause appended to the

will, a copy of which is given below. The will was
executed Dec. 11th. 177U, and probated Sept. 4th,

1771, between which two months, of course, he died,

aged 77.

Will. In the name of God. Amen, this eleventli day of December, in t he
tenth year of 3'e reign of our Sovereign Lord George tiie tliird of Great Biit-

tain, France and Irehind. King, Defender of ye faith. &o.. I, John Whiie-
more, of Leicester, in the County of Worcester and Province of ye Massa-
chusetts Bay, in New England, Gent, being in a comfortable slate of health

and of sound mind and memory, (thanks to God Almighty thereior.) calling

to remembrance the uncertamty of this transitory life, and that all flesh mujt
submits to ye stroke of Death, "whensoever it sliall please God to call there-
unto, IdoErgo, make and declare this my Last Will and Testament in man-
ner and form following, (vizt) :

First and Principally I commend my !Sonl into ye hands of God my mai-er,

in hopes of Everlastmg Life, through ye meril^s of Jesus Clirist my only
Saviour, and my body to a Decent Burial, at ye Discretion of my Executors
hereafter named and touching my W^orldly Goods and Estate after mature
and deliberate consideration I hereby dispose of them as followeth :

First, 1 give and bequeath unto my Well beloved wife, Rebecca While-
more, ye one half part of all my Household Goods and furniture (my Desk
excepted,) to be at her own Disposal, further I give unto my said wife ye
use and Income of ye one third part of all my Real Estate during her natur-

al Life, my Barn and Saw mill only excepted.
Item—I give unto my son John Whitemore, the sum of twenty-six pounds

Lawful money, to be paid unto him or his Heirs by my Son, JameS While-
more, within one year after my decease, or in Lieu thereof (at his Election)

to set off and convey to my Son Joim Whitemore, his Heirs or assigns, so

much lanr'. out of that part of my farm which I have Reserved as at that time
shall be apprised by Lawful Apprjsers to be worlii the said sum of twenty-
six pounds. I further give unto my son John Whitemore all my Wearing
apparell and my Desk.

Item— I give unto my son Nathan Whitemore six shillings Lawful money
to be paid him I)y my son James Whitemore within six months alter my de-

cease.

Item—I give unto ye Heirs of my son Nathaniel Whitemore, dec'd, five

pounds Lawful money to be Equally Divided between tlicm, and paid unto
them by my son James Whitemore, within two years after my Decease.
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Item—^1 give unto mj^ two Daughters, Et^bet-ea Witt and Phebee Earl»
the sum of twenty-six pounds J^tvwful money, to be Ecjually Divided
between them and paid untotliem or tlieir Heirs by my son .lames Wlnt-
emore, \\ ithin tlirce years after m\' Deeease, or in I>ieu tliereof (at Ins-

Election) to set otf and convey to tliem, tlieir Heirs or assigns so nnieli

Land out of that part of my farm which I have Keserved as at that time
shall be apprised bj^ I^awful apprisers to be worth ye said sum of twen-
ty-six pounds.

' Item— I give unto my son James Whitemore that part of ye farm I

uow live on wliicli I Reserved to myself during my IJfe (ye tlurd of ye
Dwelling House and tlie third part of ye Inc-ome of all ye imjjrovements-
thereon. witit-li I have given lo my Wife excepted aiid to l)etaken out of

said Part.) I further ylve unto mv son .Tames Wliitemore all mv stock
of Cattle and all my tools and Itensilsof Ilnsbandrv. anil all inv out-
standing Debts or Dues to me Ixdonginii-. I'roviding. "Nevertheless, and
it is my' Will that my said son .lames W'hitenioic sliail i)ay out of what I

have here given him ye Legacy s aforesaid, viz : live pounds to ye Heirs
of my son Xathaniel Whitemore Dec'd. and six shillings to my son Na-
than \Vhitemore and twentv-six i)ounds to my son .John Whitemore (or
ve Ecjuivalent value in Land as aforesaid) to "mv two Dau-ihters Rebec-
ca Witt and Pliebee Earl, and shall also pay all liiyjust Debts and d.-fray

my funerall charges and shall moreover comfortablv niiiintain and suj)-

p()rt his mother with all tbi gs needful and conxcinent for bi-r in sick-

ness and in bealtb. according to lier past usual and accustomed mannei"
of Livtdng-. so long as sbe shall remain and continue my \Vid(low. or if

otherwise be my said son .lames shall fail of so doing then ye said Leg-
acvs. l)el)ts, Charges and maintenance or so nuich of Ifiem as he sbalE

fail of J'aying or Performing as aforesaid, shall be Levied out of tbat

part of ye farm given to him as aforesaid.

Item—I give unto my five Children aforesaid ye one half tbat part of
all my Household (Joods and furniture (my Desk only excepted) to be-

EijualFv Divided among them.
l>astiy— l. ye said .lohn Wiiitcniorc. the Testator, do hereby appoint

mv sons .Tohii Wbilenti>re and .lami's Whitemore, to be ye Executors of
this my Last Will and Testament, hereby Kevoking and making void all

other 'or former Wills or Testaments. Desiring and charging my said

Executors to see that this my hast Will and Every Part thereof be duly
and fully Performed.

.[(>HN WHITEMOPE. (Seal.)

Sig-ned, Sealed. Published and Ilelivered in It-esencc of us:

lilCN.JA. CONTKLIX.
Nath'i. Piciiahdson,
EZKKIKL FOS(iATK.

)d. r utterlv i-efuse to exicept of ve trust of Executor to ye aforego-
in"g Will.

Sept. 4, 1771-

.rOHN WlH'l'EMOKK.

NATHANIEL 5,
XATllAXrEL .'). Son ()f ".lobn. of l.eici'sler." and great-great grandson

of Thomas 1 ; b. 17;^2, at Leicester; and m. Sakam Pici:, of Slirewsbn-

ry, Mass., Aug. 17. 17.");^. Issue, i. Sarah, b. .hily IS. 17.")4; ii. \a-
tiianiid, b. iNFarch il, 17.5(5; m.lst w. Lucy Harrington"; 2 w. Phebe Waite;
:{d w. .loanna Hadley, [.«ee post, Natha"ni(d (>] ; iii. Lydia, Feb. 1."). 17.58;

rn. .John Parsons, of Spencer, Mass., Oct. 28. 177i). at" Hrooktiidd. Mass.;
iv. Paul. Mav 24. 17(;<); m. liis cousin. Lucretia Wbittemore. dan. (d' Na-
than Wbittemore. all then of Urooklield. Mass.. Mav 12. 17S I. I'aul was
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at Peterborougli, X. 11., about the heginnino- of this century, engaged in

the business of a Ijaker; lie then had three children; and removed soon
after to " the Black Elver country," Jeft'crson county. X. |Y., lying
on the east coast of Lake Ontario, lie has dcsccndiints in Oneida coun-
ty, X^. V. V. Eber, April 24, 17(i2; ni. Kli/.al)etli Kniiilit. of Paxton,
Miiss.. A]iril -iii. 17S(1. lie. nlso. removed to •• the lUack Kiver countrv."

THE JilCE FA:\nLV.

Luke Kice. \]\o fathei- of Sarah Eice, wife of Xathaniel 5. was son of

Daniel Hicc. of Marlboro. Mass.; Daniel's father. Luke's grandfather,
was Kdwai'd IMce. who was a Deacon of the Marli»oro cluircb. and went
to .Marlboro from Siidburv; and was the son of Kichard Kicr. wlio came
from Knglaud and settled" in Concord. Mass.. in Iti^.'i. and died 170!). -ac-
counted." say tilt' records, ••more than one humh-ed years old; he left 8

sons, each of wliom. ti-adition savs. lived to l)e over !)() vesrs of aye."

—

Luke, the father of Saraii Whittemore. \\as b. in KiS!); in. Eacbtd'stow.
of and in Marlboro. Dec. 14. 171.">. Wiien he removed to Shrewsbury is

not known; his children were all born in Marlboro, and most of them
were, probably, of adult age w ben they and their ])arents removed there.

He was one of the town ass<'Ssors in Sbrewsl)uiy in 1742 and for the six

succeediiiii' years, as well as one ot tlie selectmen during the same time.

He (1. .lulv L 17r.4. u'^i-i\ aliout V,r,. His widow Rachel was living in 17(;0,

anil, tor several vears after, her death is not i-ecorded. Their children
were Azuhaii. I>." in 171(;: iie/.ekiab. Feb. 18. 1718; Dinah, in 171'J; and
ni. Abrabair. FL-iiier. in \7:W: IlaclKd. and m. Dea. Jonas Stone, in 1747;
Abio-ail. iii 172:)': and m. Dea. Leiija. Mavuard. in 174(1; Lvdia. in 1728,

and'd. dune 10. 1740; Priscilla. in'l7;{l. a'nd m. Jotham ILnve; and Sa-
rah in 17;:54; and m. Xathaniel NVhitteuKU'e, in \7^).i. for her first hus-
band, and (ieorge Harrington, in 1774. foi- her second husljand.

This Nathaniel Whittemore, probably, went from

Leicester to Shrewsbtiry about 1752. He was by oc-

cupation a farmer. Ward's History of Shrewsbury
and Hudson's History of Lexington both make mis-

takes in relation to him. The former says he was sup-

posed to have come to Shrewsbury originally from
Weston, or vicinity, and the latter confounds him with

Nathaniel, Jr., of Lexington, b. in 1729 ; whereas the

latter was the son of Nathaniel, of Lexington, and mar-

ried Jemima Dunton. of Bedford, Mass., Nov. 1st. 1 j^t,.

They are two different and distinct persons.

Nathaniel 5 died at Shrew.sbury in 1764, aged 32.

—

His father. " John, of Leicester," who died several years

after liini, bc;(]ueathed one pound to each of his five

children, .Sarah, Nathaniel, Lydia, Paul and Eber.

—

His widow .Sarah, who subsequently married George
Harrington, of Brookfield, Mass., by whom she had
three children, probably, died between the date of the

birth of her last child in 177S and 1782.



NATHANIEL 6.
Nathaniel 0. Son of the preceding Nathaniel 5, grandson of "John, of

Leicester,"' and great-m-eat-great grandson of Thomas 1; b. at Shrewsbury,
Mass., March 9th, 1756; m., Isl vv.. LrcY Markington, youngest daughter
of George Harruiglon. of Brookfield. Mass., l)v his tirst wife Rebecca, April

20. 1780; she. d. at Peterborough, N. H., July, 1791, se. 29; 2d w., Piiebe
Waite. of Leicester, Mass., Jan. 2, 1792; she d. June 3, 1834, se. 77 yrs. ; 3d
w., Mrs. Joannah Hadley, of Dublin, N. H., Sept. 20, 1835; siied. lied, at

Peterborouiih, June 9, 1839, fe. 83 yrs. If<Aue. i. Paul, b. at Brooklield,

Dec. 8, 1780; m. AUee Lovering, of Boston: he resided iu dswego, N. Y.,

and d. while on a visit at Peterborough, Apri! 28, 1834, ae. 53 yrs., 4 mos. ;

leaving no children, ii. Nathaniel, b. May 21, 1783; m. Betsey Dodge, ni

New Boston, in 1808; d. at Honie,N. Y. May, 1860, se. 77 yrs. iii. James,
b. May 9, 1785 ; d. at Boston, March 18, 1816. te. 30 yrs., 9 mos. ; unmarried,

iv. Beknakd, Aug. 13, 1787; m. Jane Holmex, of Pelerborounh, Dec. 25,

1815; he (iiedatNashua. Aug. 8, 1846, ae. 59j^ears. v. Zr/cj^, May 14. 1789
;

d. June 21, 1789. vi. Thomas H., Sept. 3, 1790; thenof Fitzwilliam,;Si. H.,

in. 1st w., Meliiida (Jresfton, dau. of Gaius Cresson, of Swauzej', N. H., Nov.
1st, 1809; bed. in Kane co.. Ills., May 23, 1849, «. 58, 8 mos.; allbut one boru

at Peterl)orougb and children by tht first wife. vii. Jo/in, b. April 17, 1793,

d. Dec. 20, 1795. viii. Lucy, julv 22, 1795; m. William Farwell. of Fitch-

bur-r, Mass., June 2. 1813; d. at Plymouth, N. Y., March 13, 1818; where
ihev removed from Peterborough, Aug. 30, 1814 ; cMl. (1) Jo?in W., b.

Dec.-20, 1818; d. at Port au Prince. West India Islands, November, 1835;

unmarried; (2) Lucy W., April 4, 1816; m. Daniel Spalding, of Temple--
ton. Mass., Jan. 2, 1859: ius hccoud w. ; ihev had one chila, Edson B., b.

Dec. 11, 1859, at Hancock, N. H., where hed. Aug. 30, 1865 ;
herhusbandd.

Dec. 20. 1877 ; she d. Oct. 26. 1878, both at Tempieton, Mass.; (3) Nathaniel

W., -.. in Plymouth, N. Y., Marcli 9, 1818; in. Eliza Fletcher, Waltiiam,

Mass., Jime 5. 1842. ix. Phebe Read. Julv 29, 1797: m. Elisha Stetson, of

Medford. Mass.. Feb. 8, 1824; chil. (1) JViebe, m. Pyam Gushing, of Med-
forri, Mass. ; (2) Mary. m. Gardiner, of Medford

; (3) Eudora, d.
;

(4) Lncy. n\. James P. Sampson
; (5) Elisha. d. ; (6) and one other son. x.

Eliza Waite. (sometimes called Elizabeth.) Oei. 10, 1799; m. V/illiam Sim-

mons, Aug. 27, 1820; she d. at Tempieton, Mass., Oct. 14, 1871; chil. (1)

Phebe W.\ Jan. 31, 1822 ; m. Moses Ward ; d. April 13, 1849, ae. 27 yrs., 2

mos.; (2) Betsey Z>., Jan. 23, 1825 : d. 1826 ; (3) William H.. Jan. 30, 1827

;

m. Mary J. Duruin, of Northwood, N. H. ; she d. Nov. 29, 1863 ; m. 2d w.,

Feb. 24. 1872; "(4) Almira E., Nov. 6. 1829; d. Nov. 1848, ae. 19 yrs.
;

(5) Thirza M., Jan. 30, 1832 ; m. John S. Blake, June 4, 1850. xi. A son. b.

Oct. 29. 1801; d. xii. A daughter, b. Oct. 9,1803; d. Oct. 23, 1803. xiii.

Thirza Wilson, March 5, 1805; d. at Peterborongli, Dec. 24, 1855. Anoth-

er child named Rice was b. in "April," record of date incomplete ; d.

THE HARRINGTON FAMILY.

Lucy Hauhington, the first wife of the preceding Nathaniel 6, w:iS daugh-

ter of George Harrington, of Brookfield, Mass. Her father was born at Wa-
tertown. Mass., March 16, 1717-18: he was a son of George; who was a

son of John : who was a son of Robert Harrington, of Watertown, tlie an-

cestor of the Harrington family in New England, and who was at Water-
town in 1642, being the last on the list of the original proprietors in that

town. George, the father of Lucy. m. 1st w., Rebecca Allen, of Watertown,
Jan. 1, 1740-1 ; who was b. June 13. 1720; by whom he had eleven childreH.

viz. : (1) Ephraim, b. April 17, 1742, in Weston ; (2) Sarah, Aug. 3, 1743;

d. ; and the following in Brooklield, (3) Ebenezer, Sept. 8, 1745, d.
; (4)

Snrah, Sept. 5, 1747;' (5) Ebenezer. Atig. 29, 1749: (6) Eunice, June 29,

1751
; (7) Rebecca. Jan. 26. 1753

, (8) Jacob, April 4, 1750 ; enlisted in the

revolutionarv war, Sept., 1776; (9) Thankful, July 23, 1758; (10) Elisha,

June 23, 1760: a revolutionary pensioner at Spencer, Mass.; (,11) Lucy,
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June 29, 1762, 1st wife of Nathaniel 6, of Pelerborough. Rebecca, tlie mo-
ther, died April 12th, 1764 ; and the father married for 2d w., Sept. 27, 1764.
Betty Smitli, of Waltham, who was b. Feb. 11, 1715, by whom he had no
children. The date of her death is not recorded. He then married for 3d
w., March 12th, 1774, Sarah, widow of Nathaniel Whiltemore 5, by whom
hejiad three children, viz. : (1) Bice, b. Jan. 25, 1775; {2) Betsey, Sept. 25,
1776; (3) il/a?'2^. Jan. 11, 1778. Georee, the father, d., proba()ly, 'about
1782-8. He had 12 brothers and sisters, viz., Aliigail, Hannal), Abie),
Thankful, ]\Iary, Grace, Joshua, Lydia, Phineas, d., Phineas again, Ruth
and Prudence. Ruth m. Nathaniel Bemis, who was the third son of Sam-
uel Bemis, the" second settler in Spencer, Mass., who was Ihe descendant of
Joseph Bemis, who emigrated to Wateitown in 1640, and was the American
ancestor of the Bemis family. This Nathaniel Bemis and liuili, iiis wife,
had eight children, viz. : Hannah, Eiizalielh, Bernard, Ruth, Nathaniel, Na-
than, Betty and Moses. He died in 1784, and his wife in 1817.

THE WAITE FAMILY.

Phebe Waite, the second wife (^f the preceding Nathaniel 6, was daugh-
ter of Nathaniel Waite, the first of the name, who went to Leicesti r, Mass.
Hie was born in Maiden, in 1701. He settled upon his farm, when it was a
primitive forest, the road to which was indicated by marked trees. His first

wife was Mary Richardson, whom he m. in 1785 ; she lived btita fewmonllis,
when he m. Hannah, daughter of Richard Sonthgale. who came witii Dan-

.iel Denny, from Coombs, Suffolk co.. England, in 1715, where slie was l>orn

in 1709. Tlieir children were : (1) iV^?«//««/c/. 1788 ; livcdin Hubl'arriston ;

d. in 1815; {2) Hannah, 1740; m. Tluimas Earle : {^) ^i'athan. 1742: (4)
David, 1744 ; removed to New Braintree ; d. in 1815 ; (5) Phineax, 1746

;

m. Patty Forbes; d. 1810: {%) Jonathan, 1748: lived in Woodstock, Vt. ;

d. 1810; (7) Samuel, 1750; (8) Willinm, 1751 ; m. Hannah, dan. of Daniel
Sargent ; lived in New Braintree ; d. 1837 ; (9) Mary, 1758 : (10) Phebe, 1757

;

m. Nathaniel WhiUemore, of Peterborough, N. H. ; d. 1834; (11) Am, 1759 ;

(12) Elizabeth, m. Potter Cole ; removed to Ohio, when a widow, and d. 1845.

The father m. a 8d wife, Phebe Read, in 1756, mother of Phel.e, wife of

Nathaniel Whitlemore6, and he d. 1791. at the age of 90, never having been
sick a day in his life; and, says Wasliburn's History of Leicester, from
which the above account is taken, he was followed to the grave by the abuve-
named twelve children.

Nathaniel 6, of Peterborough, bought the farm, on
which he lived and died, in that town, in 1781, of Jo-

seph Morse, of Leicester, paying for it "one hundred
and twenty pounds, silver money," which meant real

money of intrinsic value then, for the papei' money of

that day, the "Old Continental," was w-orthless, re-

quiring $1 000 of it to buy a breakfast ; the farm com-
prised 1 00 acres. Tlie deed describes him as belong-

ing to Brookfield, Mass. In all probability he removed
to Peter] )orough with his family soon after the date of

his deed, April (5, 17<S1. In his Histnn/ of Pcterhorovgh,

the hite Dr. Smith says of liim : "He settled on the

spot, on which he died, whicli was a short distance east

from the junction of the road from West Peterborough



with the old county road, as it was called. He here

built a house aud subsequently kept a tavern in it.

—

He was a carpenter by trade and built his own house,

which, at first, comprised but one room, and ^vas after-

wards enlarged by several additions. He, prol^ably,

settled there before a road was constnicted in that part

of the town, as when a proposition for a road was made
in town meeting some one objected, on the ground, that

it was not needed, because only "twa Robbes, twa
Hogs:^ and a Whatamore'' would l)e acconunodated by
it."

^

He was a soldier of the war of the Revolution, en-

listing in the Co., conunanded by Capt. Isaac Gleason,

Col. John Nixon's regiment, Massachus3tts Line, where
he served one year in 1 77<)-77, and was on duty in

New Jersey and Pennsylvania. Subsequently, he

served nine months in Capt. Gager's Co., Col. Hay's
regiment. He was on the U. S. pension roll at the

time of his death. Mr. John W. Farwell, a great grand-

son, has in his possession the bayonet carried by him
in that war.

Nathaniel 3. Second son of the precedin;? Natlianici 6; b. Ht Peterbor-

ough. May 21, 1783: m. Betsey Dodo-e. of New Boston, in 1808. Isme.—
0) Mary~ d. (2) John, b. iMhv 21). 1812; m. Liicrelia Glover, of Dorches-
ter, Mass. ; and res. in Rome, N. Y. : chil. (a) John, d. : (b) Mary. m. John
Crossmnn, and res. in Rome

; (c) Willard,^.; ((\) NeUir,A. : (e) Semphine,
d. ; (f) LotMc, m. Frank Eddv. and res. in Bay City, Mici). ('S) Jnincn, b. Feb.

28. 1814 ; m. J. Seraohine Whittemore, dan. of Thomas (6) ; he d. in Rome.
Dec, 1860; she res", in Brooklyn, N. Y. ; chil (a) Frank, d. : (b) J. Os-

good, m. Celia Brown, of Rome. N. Y. ; an(i res. in Brooklyn; fc) Jennie
,8'., m. William H. Rudd ; and res. in Brf)oklyn

;
(d) Nettie, m. Lorenzo

Wilson. (4) Nathaniel, h. April 3. 1818; m. 1st w., Charlotte Ames, dau.
of the late Timothy K. Ames, of Peterborongh, N. H. ; 2d w., Sarah A.
Damon; chil. {-a) Frances D , b. Dec. 9, 1837; m. Frank Johnson, Ashby,
Mass., April 16, 1855 ; (!>) Katharine B., Aoril 7, 1839 ; m. Alfred Hatfield,

Oct. 8, 1873; res. in Chicago; (c) Walter, Feb. 9, 1842: m. Nov. 26,1866,
Sarah Carpenter; res. in Bay City, Mich. : (d) Joseph F.. Oct. 26. 1846;
m. Jan. 21, 1873, Jennie Hannon ; res. in Bay City

;
(e) Charles E., Dec.

12. 1849; (f) Frances E., April 10. 1852; (e) James If.. May 18, 1859; (h)

Alice R., July 17, 1869. (5) Joseph Phinney, h. March 18. 1821. (6j Tsaaa

Osgood, d. ; all preceding chil. b. at So. Boston, Mass. ; Lizzie, b. May 3,

1834; m., 1857, Clark Moulthrop; d. 1871.

Nathaniel, the father, went to Boston from Peterbo-

rough, when he was al)out 21 years of age, where he
was extensively engaged in Inisiness ; returned to Pe-

ter])orougli in IH'iH; and from thence removed to
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Rome, N. Y., where lie resided at the time of his death
;

his widow, also, died there.

Bernard (4). Fourth son of Natliauiel 6. Ixme. (1) Bei'nard Bemis,
b. at Boston, ^i^^\ 15. 1817; res. at Nasbua. N. H. (2) Katharine Holmes
Allison, I), at PHfiih, rough, N. 11., July 12, 1819; m. Oct. 8, 1840. Gen.
Israel Hunt, ot Aashua ; and res. in Nashua ; chil. (a) [srael Thorndike, M.
D. ; b. at Nashua. Oet. 12, 1842; and res. in Boston; (b) Frank Whitte-

more, b. April 86, 1849; Gen. Hunt d. at Nashua, Sept.. 1875. (3) John, b.

Sept. 1831 : d. in infancy. (3) Elouine Loffin, b. at Peterborough, Aug. 28,

1822; m. David Farnngton McGilvrav, June 8, 1843; he d. at Nashua,
Aug. 30, 1871 ; she res.'in Boston: chil. (a) Alice E., b. Jan. 2*?, 1845, at

Peterborough; d. in Boston, Feb. 22. 1809; (b) David F., b. at Palmer,
Mass. ; f'.. in infancy; (c) Jacob Bernard, b. at Nashua, Ausr. 13,^850; res.

ia Boston : (d) Kniharine H. W., b. at Boston, Mav 19. 1855; d. at Bosiori,

Nov. 7, 1878: (e) David F., h. at Boston, Oct. 5, 1858 ; res. in Boston
;

(f)

Dexter B., b. at Boston. July 11, 1867 ; d. young
; (g) Irene, d. (4) Francis

Parkman, b. at Peterborough, March 29, 1825 ; m., Jan. 27, 1851, Angelina
H. Parks, dau. of the late Sylvester Parks, of Palmer. Mass. ; res. at Nashua ;

cJiil. (a) Helen A., b. at Palmer, Mass.. Nov. 5, 1851 ;
(ti) Alice P., b. ai

Nashua, Marcli 20, 1853; d. in infancy ; Fred Parkman. b. at Nashua, Oct.

35, 1855. (6) Mary Jane. b. at Peterborouuii, July 39, 1827; res. at Nasluia.

[^7) JVathaniel //., b. al Peterborough, Jan. 23, 1830; res. at Marshfield, Mass.

(8) Ann Frances, b. at Peterborongii, Aug. 16, 1834; m., at Nashua, Feb.
22, 1864, Bloomtield Jervis Beach, ^of Rome. N. Y. ; she d. at Rome, Oct.

18, 1867; ch. John B., b. at Rome, May 5, 1866.

Bernard, the father, went from Peterborough to Bos-

ton, before he was of age. He i-esided and was engag-

ed in Inisiness in Boston till 1819, when he returned to

Peterborough, and remained there till 1839, when he
removed to Nashua, where he lived at the time of his

death, Aug. 8, 184:(J ; he married Jane Holmes, daugh-
ter of Dea. Nathaniel Holmes, of Peterboi'ough, Dec.

25, 1815; she was born at Peterborough, July 14,

1792, and resides in Nashua.

THE HOLMES FAMILY.
Jane Holmes, wife of Bernard, is daughter of Dea. Nathaniel Holmes, of

Peterboroush. N. H., who was b. in Lwndonderry, N. H.. Sept. 5. 1759,
and d. in Peterborough. Sept. 10, 1832, ic. 73 yrs. ; m. Katharine Allison,
dau. Samuel and Janet McFarland Allison; the fatlier of Samuel was, also,

Samuel, who came from Londonderry, Ireland, and was one of the first set-

tlers in Londonderry, N. H.. where slie was 1). in 1760. and d. at Peterbor-
ough, April 39. 1831, se. 71. Dea. Holmes was son of Nathaniel and Eliza-
betli Moore Hf)]mes: iiis father was born at Coleraine, county of Antrim.
Ireland; d. at Londonderry. N. H., in 1764. His irrandfather, Nathaniel
Holmes, and grandmoiher, "lived and died in Colertiine. Dea. Holmes was
in tiie war of tiie Revolution and was at the Ijattle of White Plains. When
he was urged to enlist he declined, on the ground that his clotiies were ail

worn out. His sister. Mrs. William Moore, iiearing the conversation, said
to lier husband :

" Billy, you furnisli the shoes, and I will furnish theclothes."
The next morning four early lambs were robbed of their fleeces, a?id their

wool, with two pounds already on haed. was colored, spun, woven and made



ioto clothing, and in twenty days the young soldier joined his company and

was on liis way to Saratoga. He had ten children.

Thomas (6). Son of Nuthaniel 6. Lssue. (1) Jlfa?7'ffl.- m. Nelson Stew-

art, both d. ; chil. (a) AdaUne S.. m. George K. Johnson, jVJ. D., ot Grand

Rapids, Mich.
;
(b) Helen m. Abiiam P. iMcCouiiell, M. D., of Ludinglon,

Midi. (2) Roicenii, m. William Sco,l Kobbe, of Huntley Grove, Ills.
;
both

d. ; chil {&) Francis ALirion. ; (h) Harriet /?. ; (c) William Deloa ; (d)

Walter G. (3) Bnimnl Crtsxon, Stiile TreHsurtr ot Michigan in 18M and

previously; d. : chil. {-.s) Panwie; (h) Walter; {c) Eugene; (A) Cordelia.

(4; Helen, m. Pvani Gushing, of ^ledtord, Mass. ; slie is d. (5) Jane Sera-

phine, w. James Whitlemo're. a. of Natliaiiiel (2). (6j Adelaide, m. (7)

Cordelia, m. James Percivai, of London. England, where she res. (8) So-

p/tronia, d. (9) T/iomax, d.

Thomas, the father, resided a large part of his life at

Whitesborough, Utica and Rome, N. Y., from whence

he removed to Kane county, Illinois, where he resided

at the time of his death.

N.\TiiANiEL WiiiTTEMORE Fakwei.i,. manclson of the preceding Nathaniel

(ii); b. March 9. 1818: m. Eliza Fletcher, Waltham, Mass., June 5, 1842:

chil. (1) John W.. b. Aprd 17, 1843 : m. Kuhv Frances Howe. Lowell, Mass.,

May 8. 1870; she was b. Mav 8. 1844; (2) Afnrp Elizn.. b. Aug. 6. 1845:

in. James B. Ayer. .VL D., Boston. April 4, 1877; (3) Evelyn A., b. Jan.

33. 1848.

Nathaniel \V. Fai'well, aliove-mentioned, now resides

in Lewiston, Me. He lived while a boy with his grand-

father, and went to Waltham, Mass., when about twen-

ty-one years of age. During his business life he has

been engaged as manager and proprietor of bleachery

and manufacturing estal)lishments. By sound judg-

ment, close attention to business, and an active and

ready business capacity, he has accumulated a large for-

tune. Starting in life with not a dollar of capital he

has met with remarkable success. He is now sole pro-

prietor of the "Farwell Cotton Mills." at Lisbon, near

Lewiston, Me., numbering 20,000 spindles. He has

been a member of the Maine Legislature, a representa-

tive from Lewiston, of which city he was one year elect-

ed Mayor by an almost unanimous vote.

Joseph P. Whittemoke, son of Nathaniel (2), and grandson of Nathaniel

(6). above-mentioned, m. 1st w., in 18.'54, Margaret C. Fay, dan. of James
Mariia Fay. of Hamilton. N. Y. ; 2d w.. KateE. Hobliy, dau. of Wm. and
Martha Hobby, of Whitestown, N. Y. : rJiil. (1) Joseph P., jr., b. Aug. 8,

1857; (2)Jume!i, b. Oct. 31, 18G0: (3j Lawrence Johnson, b. Jan. 4, 1871 ;

all at Detroit.

He now resides in Detroit, Mich., where he removed.
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in 1854, from Hamilton, IST. Y., where he was a law
partner with the late Senator James Nye, of Nevada.
Dining the practice of his pi'ofession at Detroit, lie has

acquired an extensive practice, and a high reputation

as a lawyer.

Eber 7. Son of Nathaniel 5; grandson of "John of Leicester," and
great-great -great grandson of Thomas 1 ; b. at Shrewslniry, Mass., April 24,

1762; m. Elizal)eUi Knight, of Paxton, Mass., April 29, 1786; remi^ved to

the ''Black River C(juutry." so called at the date of his removal, in Jeffer-

son CO., N. Y., probably Sacketts Harbor, or vicinity. His cliildren were
(1)Paul; d. at Rome, N. Y. ; probably unmarried". (2) Nathaniel, re-

moved to St. Louis. (3) Ebek : ehil. (I) Imac; died at New Orleans. 1847;
nnmarried

; (2) Jamps ; d. at Albion, Pa., leaving a wife and two children,

who removed to Highgate, Vt. ; (3) John. res. near Hastings, Mich. ; chit

(a) JameH; (b) Liicinda; (c) Ruby ; (d) John ; (e) Ward ; all res. in Mich-
igan. (4) Paul Thomas ; res. at Cape Vincent, N. Y. ; m. Minerva Breck.
whose mother was a sister of the late Po.st master General Jacob Collamer.
of Vermont; cMl. (1) Franklin A., m. Ruliy, dan. of John Whittemore :

eh. Paul, Eber and four other children ; les. at Irvmg, Mich. (2) Henry,
an Episcopalian clergyman at Fargo, Dakota Territory : m. Caroline Blf)od-

good, dau. of Major Bloodgood. U. S. army ; his two children. (3) Ira;
res. at Cape Vincent, N. Y. : (4) George, res. at Adams, N. Y. (.5) Paul

;

(6) Miranda; (7) Florence ; (8) Clara ; the four last named res. at iiome.

(5) Abigail ; m. Duncan Campbell ; res. at Sacsetts Harbor.

Nathan 8. Eldest son of Nathan, and grandson of "John of Leicester;''

b. at Leicester. 1764; m. Agnes Robbe, of Peterborough, N. H., youngest
daughter of Capt. Alexander Robbe, S')n of William Robbe, one of the ear-

liest settlers of Peterborough. He d. at Peterborough, leaving no children.

II.

LIEUT. JAMES.
James 5. Youniiest son of "John, of Leicester," to whom was devised

the homestead tarm in Leicester; b. 1734 or '35; m. Dorothy Green; d.

1811. His cliil. were : (1) James, b. 1762; (2) Phebe ; b. 1765; m. Samuel
Waite

; (3) Dolly ; b. 1767
; (4) Samuel ; b. 1769 : removed with his family

to the State of New York
; (5) Katy, b. 1772 : (6) Ann, b. 1774 ; (7) Clark,

b. 1776; (8) John, b. 1779 ; ra. Nancy Howard
; (9) Aaron, b. 1782

; (10)
Joseph, b. 1786.

Lieut. James was sergeant in the company that

marched to Lexington, April 19th, 1775, and was sub-

8e(|uently lieutenant in the war of the Revolution.

—

His son, Joseph, inherited the homestead, and died in

1859.

John 8. Son of Lieut. James; b. 1770; m. Nancy Howard. Their chil.

are: (Ij Eliza, b. 1812; m. Sanford Gilmore ; (2) John,h. 1814; killei

by a radroad accident in 1850: (3) Mary, b. 1817 ; m. Henry E. Warren :

(4) William, h. 1819; m. Elizabeth Dickinson ; (J)) James.h. XS'il -. m. L'lcy
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Bolton; res. in Leicester; (6) Sumn A., b. 1836; m. Josiali E. Joslyn
;

she is employed in the Boston Public Lilnary.

[For genealogy of John, of Leicester, father of James 5, aad grandfather
of John 8, above-named, see p. 11.]

Ill
a JEREMIAH OF CONCORD,

[For the ijenealogy of John 3, the father, and Tiiomas 1, the great grand-

father, of Jeruniiah, of Co: cord, fee anU, pp. 7 & 10 ; also, foot note, ante,

p. 10.]

(\) Jekemiah of Concnul. son of Jolin and Ruth, of Maiden, b. 1695; m.
in Boston. Maich 15, 1722. Patience Reed, (b. Dec. 3, 1799,) 7th dau. of Is-

rael and Marv (Kendall) Reed, of Wohurn ; received from ch. Chelsea to

"Weston, Feb. 26, 1726-7: she d. in Weston, Oct. 24, 1745, *. 47 yrs., 10

mos., 21 ds. He. then of Weston, m.. May 10, 1746, Abigail Wooley, of

Concord ; he d. in Concord, March 31, 17b3, a'. 88. He had brothers Pela-

tiah, of Dunstable. John, of Leicester, and Benjamin.

(2) Jekemiah, son of Jeremiah and Patience (Kendall) Reed, b. in Con-
cord, Aug. 16, 1723. died at Spencer, Mass.. May 14, 1803, *. 78. He went
to Spencer, 1760. His cliiidren betore moving to Spencer, were: Amos, b.

May, ; d. 1751 : Asa. b Nov. 10, 1749 ; m. Lucv Muzzey, March 2,

1765 ; Reuben, b. April 29. 1754 : Mary. m. Nathan Wiigiit, Oct. 26. 1779;
Tamar, b. June 18, 1756; m. Roberi Watson; Sybil, b. Jan. 17, 1758; m.
Reuben Underwood. Fel). 1. 1779. The followmg were born in Spencer :

Aaron, b. Mar. 1, 1762; in. Sallv ; FMher, b. Dec. 28, 1764, died un-

married; Jeremiah, b. Fel). 21, 1766; m.. Feb. 21, 1792. Polly Washburn,
of Paxton ; Sarah, b. March 16, 1768; m. Ebeuezer Kmgsbury.

(3) Reuben, son of Jeremiah antl Mary (Carter) ; b. at Weston, Apr. 29,

1754; d. at Spencer, Apr. 19, 1832; m. Abigail Watson, Marcii 2, 1794;
his children were : Betxey, b. June 15, 1780; m. Jas. Browning; Amos, b.

Sept. 7th, 1782: resided in Hartford, Conn. ; Thankful, b. Feb. 6, 1785 ; d.

Aug. 22, 1838 ; Daniel, b. Apr. 28. 1787 : m. Fanny Prouty, d. : Romell,
b. Oct. 3, 1789; d. ; Hannah, b. Feb. 13,1792: m. Eli Hatch, d. ; Reuben,
b. Feb. 5, 1795; m. Salome Claik; d. Jan. 18, 1861 ; (Mi'cer, b. Feb. 11,

1797 ; d. March 29, 1830 ; m. Lydia Jones, June 26, 1823 ; Caroline, b. Dec.

14, 1798 ; m. Samuel M. Hobbs ; William, b. July 7, 1801 ; d. Apr. 4, 1841,

unm. : Abigail, b. Nov. 20, 1803 ; m. Augustus Rider, of Spencer ; both
dead ; left one son, Alfred.

(3) Eli Jones, son of Oliver and Lydia (Jones): b. April 30, 1824; m.
Maria J. Pope, Apr. 13, 1858 ; she died in 1862; and in 1866. he m.,2d w.,

Elizabeth M. Hamblett, of Manchester, N. H. : eh. Erric Hamhlett, b. July
30, 1867; Emma Lizzie, b. Feb. 23, 1869. He resides in Worcester, Mass.

(4) Harriet Susannah, dau. of Oliver and Lydia (Jones) ; b. Mar. 8, 1826;
m. Apr. 19, 1853. Phineas Jones, of Spencer ; afterwards moved to Newarii,
N. J. ; d. Mar. 6. 1866 ; left one son, Freekrick Angustus,\). Aug. 21, 1868.

(5) Olimr Augustvs, son of Oliver and Lydia (Jones) ; b. March 2, 1828
;

m. in Denver, Colorado ; no cliildren.

(6) Daniel, son of Reuben, above-named, m. Fannv, dau. of Joshua Prou-
tv. March 4, 1815 : chil. Adaline, b. March 3, IHIQ ;" Abigail W.. b. Oct. 13,

1819 ; Reuben, U. May 7. 1S21 ; CJali^Htn, b. March 12, 1824 : d. Sept. 23. 1843,

ae. 19; Alamo I)., b. Apr. 27, 1827 ; d. Oct. 8. 1843, a>. 16; Cornelia F., b.

March 31, 1830; d. June 14, 1848, ;v. 18: John P.,h. kvig. 14, 1833: d.
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Feb. 25, 1867, aa. 33. Tlie father d. Oct. 5, 1872; se. 85; the mother d.

Nov. 21. 1843, se. 54. 'Adalim, the first child, m. Heory Belcher, of Sud-
bury, Mass., and lived in Spencer; had eight children, all of whom are liv-

ing except one, who was drownetl; the mother d. Sept. 13, 1868, ffi. 52.

—

Abigail W., 2d ('h., m. Roswell Biscoe, of Spencer, had four children, one
of whom was killed m a saw mill, Oct. 17th. 1850. ae. 10. Reuben, 3d ch.,

m. Nancy West, Wilbraham, Mass. : removed to Rimiford, Minnesota ; had
five children ; lost three chddren, two boys drowned ; the other two living.

The father has been a representative in tlie Minnesota Legislature.

(7) Reuben, son of Reuben 3; b. Feb. 5. 1795 ; m. Salome Clark, Nov.
30, 1819; b. Sept. 5, 1795; d. Jan. 22, 1869. tie d. Jan. 17. 1861 : rJiil.

Emeline D.. b. Dec. 1, 1820; m. Elbridoe H. Simmons, Jan. 9,1848; hed.
Feb. 21, 1858; she m. again William Allen, Dec. 23, 1861 ; she d. June 25,

1864; no children: Evn,,,, Mari'r, b. Sept. 22. 1823; d. Aug. 9, 1843: un-

married. Salome Kezin. b. .lulv 81. 1825; m. Lawsou S. Powers, May 23,

1847; he d. May 12, 1872 : :5 children; Emma Maria, b. May 23, 1848; d.

Feb. 7, 1850; Frank Lawxon, b. Apr. 24. 1851 ; tharles Wallace, b. Oct.

19. 1853; both unmarried. Reuben Wallace, U. Sept. 1, 1829; d. May 11.

1872, in N. Orleans; unmarried. Mary Abigail, b. May 11. 1832; m. Dan-
iel G. Miner, Apr. 24, 1861 ; he d. Apr. 26, 1873 ; no children.

(8) Amos, son of Reuben 3 ; b. Sept. 7, 1782; m. Sallv Barnarrl Hotch-
kiss, July 18. 1813; he d. July 3, 1854; she d. Aug. 13, 1853: chit. Mary
Ann, b. May 11. 1814; m. Perry Smith, Nov. 10, 1833; no children; Sa-

rah Oorintha, b.'xVpr. 13. 1817; d. Aug. 21. 18l7; Jera/wf. b. Jan. 29, 1830;
d. Nov. 20, 1860. tie. 40 : unmarried ; Amox Watson b. Mar. 6, 1823 ; d.

Jan. 30, 1850 ; se. 26 ; unmarried : Matilda, b. Mar. 15, 1826 ; res. at Hart-
ford, Conn.

(9) Asa, son of Jeremiah (2) and Patience (Kendall) Reed ; b. Nov. 10,

1749; m. Lucy Muzzey, March 3, 1765; removed from Spencer and lived

in the south part of Leicester; he d. 1821 ; she d. 1822 : chil. Lticy, b. 1775

;

Asa, 1111; Amos, \Ti9; Polly, 1180 ; jVabby. 1782 ; .4»ia.srt. 1784; Jonas,

1786; Sally; Charles, 1190 ; Betsey; John S.. IIM; Tammy. Otis, now
residing in Leicester, is a son of Amos : his dauarhler, wife of Mr. IL A.
White, and Mrs. H. D. Edwards, daughter of Charles, are both living at

Leicester. El)er, a brother of Otis, resides in the south part of Leicester.

(10) Jeremiah Jr., son of Jeremiah (2) and Patience (Kendall) Reed ; b.

at Spencer. Feb. 29, 1766 : m. Polly Washburn, of Paxton. Feb. 21, 1791 ;

she d. Aug. 26,1765; chil. Amos Carter, h. July 12, 1793; m. Lavinia
Washburn, Feb. 24. 1819; Achsah, b. July 31, 1795 ; m. Amos Siiaw, Apr.
8, 1829; she res. with her dau. Mrs. Chas. Whittemore, in Springfield, Mass.;

Harriet, b. Jsrn. 13, 1798 ; m. Col. Wm. Eager, of Northboro, Aug. 23. 1835 :

Mary Watsoji, b. Oct. 29, 1800; m. lieulien Prouty, of Spencer, Nov. 4,

1827; Laura, h. Nov. 16, 1802: m. Reuben Prouty, Julv 13, 1826 ; she d.

March 18, 1827; Jeremiah, b. Oct. 8, 1804; m. Marinda Holmes, Jan. 20,

1828; Semira, b. Dec. 21, 1807; m. Arlemas Crnwford, of Oakham, Feb.
25, 1829; William W., b. June 29, 1809; m. Eunice Flagg, Jan. 10, 1882;
dau. of Aaron Flags andgrand-dau. of Benja. Flasg, one of the first settlers

in Worcester; siie d. Oct. 23, 1857; he then m. Melancv W. Lyon, March
25, 1862 : Chil. of Wm. W. and Eunice Flagg, are : Ww. Angmtits,h. Oct.
28, 1833 : m. Emily W. Pond, Dec. 21. 1858 ; she d. and he again m. Lau-
ra L. Newton, June 19. Iu72 ; Mary Augusta, b. Aug. 2, 1835; o'.. Sept. 7,

1835 ; Aaron Flagg. b. Nov. 1, 1830 ; m". Mary EUenBrown. Dec. 26, 1866;
Sarah Ourtis, b. Apr. 7, 1839 ; m. Appleton Sawyer, of Shrewsbury, Oct.

10,1865; no children; Henry Walter. h. Mmv6, 1842; drowned May 7,

1864; by 2.1 w., Luella Washbvrn, b. Nov. 37. 1866: ch. of Wm. A. and
Emilv. Emily Gertrude and Elmer, iwins, b. March 21. 1863: Elmer d.

1865; ch. of Aaron F. and Mary Ellen, Fred Avynstus, b. Oct. 12, 1873.

Jeremiah (2). of Spencer, was onr of the sclec liiieti of thsit town in tiie
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years 1776, '77, "81, '82 and '84. In 1771, he stood 7 iua list of 08 perscus

in tlie town, numbered according to the relative value of their real estate.—

Reuben (3) was or.e of the seleetmen of iSpencer for twelve years, commei c-

ing 1806. Tiiere are descendants of Jeremiah of Concord now residing in

Spencer, but there are none bearing the name of Whittemore now living in

tl)e town.

Pelatiah, of Dunstable. Son of John and Ruth, of Maiden, and great-

grandson of Thomas 1 ; leather diaper; b. Oct. 10,1710; Pelatiah Whittem( re

and Deborah Kendall, of Dunstable, pub. at Maiden, July 'SO, 1788 ; he d. at

New Ipswich, N. H.. 1783; she d. at Dunstable, Aug. 1799. She was dau.

of John Kendall, of Dunstable; who was great grandfather of the late Hen.
Amos Kendall, Postmaster General under Jackson's administration. Clil.

Pelatiah, b. March 3, 1739; Deborah ; b. Oct. 10, 1741 ; Eunice, b. Aug. ^7,

1743; d. ; >SVsanna^, b. Jan. 10, 1744 ; J^o/i/i, b. Feb. 13, 1746 ; .4.s« ai d
Elizabeth, both d. ; twins, b. Nov. 19. 1748; all at Maiden; Elizabeth, b.

1762, at Dunstable; at New Ipswich, Debby, 1766; Hannah, 1768; Mohy,
1775; Am Lyman, 1777. His son Pelatiah was a Lieutenant in the Revolu-
tionary army.

IV.

P/RTI/L LINEAGE OF THE WHITTEM01|E FAMILY,

MAIXI.Y ];ESII)IN0, at different periods, at MALDEN, MASS., CAMBRIDGE,

I.EXIXOTON. CONfOKD. HARVARD AND LANCASTER, MASS., RINDGE,

N. H., AND AT GRAFTCffl, MO HENRY CO., ILLINOIS,

AND BEATRICE, NEB.

Thomas Whittemore. the eomnion ancestor of the name in America, came
from the town ot Hitcliin, Hertfordshire, England, abdut the year 1640, and
settled in that part of Maiden, now Everett, Mass.

Hitchin is a large and ancient market town, 34 miles northwesterly from
London ; and in 1801, containing 3161 inhabitants. It had its origin in tie
Saxon times, and was Lnanted by Edward the Confessor to Earl Harold, by
\\\e ni\mi' oi HitcJie. In the Domesday Book it is called i/^s. a name that,

according to Chauncy, it received from the river Hiz, which flows through
it.

William Whitten-.ore was born at Hitchinas early as 1540. He had broth-
ers, Rowland and Thomas. Tliomas was married in 1566, and Rowland
was married ; and he died in 1613.

This is the earliest ancestry, which I (E. S. W.) have been able to trace

of our family in England, except that of John, liord de Whytemere of the
Co. of Salop, who was probably born not far from the year 1200.

Thomas, son of the foregoing William, was married in the year 1591.

Thomas was son of the above Thomas. The will of the last Thomas was
dated May 5, 1613. and he was buried in Hitcliin, November 26, 1617.--
Thomas, the son of the last named, was ou>- first American ancestor. On
coming to America he purchased in 1645, of John Cotton, teacher of Boston,
a parcel of land in the present city of ("helsea.

This Thomas had thi'tccn children bv three wives.
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By his firsi wife Sarali iie liad Sarah, baptized April 14, 1616, and
on October 31, 1616, ihis wife died. On April 14, 1623, lie married (2d)

Saral) Deardes, by wliom he had .Mary, b:iptized May 12, 1624, and Tliomas,

baptized Octol)er 6, 1626. This Thomas never came to America. This se-

cond wife Sarah died November 17, 1628. He married his third wife Han-
nah , i)y whom he iiad born in England : Daniel, baptized July 31, 1633 ;

John, baptized April 27, 1635, buried Apr. 29. 1635; Nathaniel, baptized

May 1, 1636, and John, (from whom I, [E. S. W.] am descended.) baptized

February 11, 1638, so that it must have been later tlian John's birth in 1638,

that his father came to America. On coming here lie had the following

children in Maiden. Mass. : Elizal)eth, Benjamin, Thomas, (here we see two
Thomases in the same family living at the same time, one in England and
this one in America.) Samuel. Peiatiaii and Abraham. This Tiiomas our

first American ancestor died early in the spring of 1660.

John, the fifth son of Thomas, was our 2d ancestor, born in England, Feb.

11, 1638. He was m. twice and by botli wives he had fifteen cliildren.—

His first wife was Mary, dau. Dea. John and Elizabeth Upliam, of Maiden.
This wife d. June 27, 1677, and the following October he m. Mary Miller.

The children of John are as follows: Thomas, b. 1664; Joseph, b. 1660;

Benjamin, [from whom I (E. S. W.) am descended], b. 1669: Elizabeth,

b. about 1671, Nathaniel, b. 1673. (?); Joel, b. about 1675 : d. Apr. 27,

1676 ; Joel. b. 1677; Mary, b. 1678: d young; Pelaliah, b. 1680; Amos,
b. 1681; Mary, b. 1683; Daniel, b. 1685; dT Mar. 27, 1686 ; Keb cca, b.

1687: and Hannah, b. 1689; the 15th child, Daniel, was baptized in Wa-
tertown, Mass., May 17, 1691, at wliich time his parents lived in Maiden.—
Mary, his 2d wife, outlived her husband 37 years : shed, in Watertown, June
28, 1731, aged 87 years. He d. in Cambridge on a farm he had leased of

Gov. Danforlh, Dec. 8, 1694. He was a wheelwright by trade. He moved
three times during his life.

Benjamin, who is styled ''Lieut. Benjamin of Concord."' was the third son

of the foregoing John, and he was born in Maiden, September 2, 1669, and
d. in that part of Concord, Mass., now embraced in the limits of Lincoln,

Sept. 8, 1734. He m. Esther, dau. of Dea. Joshua and Hannah (Mason)
Brooks, of Concord. After his marriage he settled in Concord. He was a

weaver by trade and he carried it on jointly with agriculture. He represent-

ed the town in the Provincial Legislature during the years 1709, '10, '11, '14,

'19 and '20. He had six children. Benjamin, b. Apr. 9, 1696 ; d. October

22, 1734, aged 38 years, 6 months and 13 days, leaving a widow, Ruiiamab.
This last Ben j., Jr., also represented the town in the Provincial Legislature

under the New Charter.

Lieut. Benjamin's second son, Nathaniel, was my (E. S. W.) great grand
father, b. inConconl. December 11, 1698, and died in Harvard, Mass, Jan-
uary 31, 1769, aged 70 years. He m. Abigail Blood, of Littleton. She d.

Mar. 26. 1760. He removed from Lincoln to Harvard in the spring of 1758.

The other children of Lieut. Benjamin were, Mary, Aaron, Mehitable and
Grace.

Aaron, b. December 13, 1711 ami d. in Pembroke, N. IL. Nov. 16, 1767.

He graduated from Harvard college in 1734, the year his father and brother

Benj. died. Aaron after graduating removed toGroton, Mass., and preached
there until 1737, when he M'as ordained as the first minister of Pemliroke,

N. H. He died there suddenly in the pulpit, Nov. 16, 1767.

Nathaniel, Jr., son of the foregoing Nathaniel, was my grandfather, b. in

Concord, July 4. 1741, and died in Lancaster, Mass., Jan. 3, 1822. He was
married tinee times: Isi, m. Martha Farnsworth, of Groton, b. 1750, d.

Mar. 10. 1776, aged 26 vears. by whom he had Joseph, b. Feb. 1. 1771 ;

Benj. b. Aug. 30. 1772 ;' Calvin,' b. Mar. 5, 1773; d. Mar. 26, 1766: Na-
thaniel, b. May 17, 1774, d. Julv 27, 1856.
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He m. 2d, Lydia Stone, of Groton, in 1777, by whom he had five children

:

Lydia, b. Nov. 28, 1778 ; m. Joseph Emerson : Martha, b. Aug. 9, 1780 ;

never m. ; d. June 7, 1851 ; Dorcas, b. May 17, 1782; m. Benj. Farnsworth ;

she d. July 27, 1862; Asa Dunbar, b. Aug. 21, 1784; d. Feb. 21, 1808;
never m. Prencntt, my (E. S. W.) fatlier, b. in Harvard, July 28, 1787 ;

d.

at Beatrice, Gage Co.. Nebraska, January 13, 1871. He m. Lucy Rebecca
Geer, of Worcester, xMass., Oct. 14, 1811; she d. June 4, 1865, aged 70

years.

Prescott and Lucy R. Wliittemore had thirteen children, six of whom
were born at Lancaster. Mass., and seve.-i at Rindge, N. H. Children : Asa
Dunbar, b. Auar. 9, 1812 ; d. at Worcester, Mass., Mar. 1. 18(59 ;

George
Prescott, b. Mar. 5, 1814; d. at Beatrice, Neb., Dec. 1, 1878; Edward Hib-
bard. b. Feb. 12. 1810; d. at Epwortli, Iowa, Oct. 23, 1856; Harriet

Augusta, b. Nov. 2, 1817 ; m. Samuel B. Grout, of Waterloo. Iowa; Charles

Henrv, b. Nov. 17, 1819; d. at Grafton, 111.. June 30. 1855; m. Spicer

;

Mary^ 1). Aug. 3, 1821 ; <t. at Huntlev. 111.. June 18. 1878; m. Rev. Elisha

Davton ; Washington. I). Oct. 10. 1823 ; resides at Grafton. Ill: ;
Lucy

Elizabeth, b. Sept. 20, 182G ; d. at Kiowa. Neb., Dec. 26, 1873; m. James
H. Lemmon ; Ebenez.er Stowell. b. Sept. 4, 1828; m. Feb. 27, 1859, Mary
L.. dau. of John Murray, Esq., of Cambridge; children: Ida L., b. Aug.
3. 1861; Francis Siowell, b. Feli. 29. 1804'; resides at Sandwich, Mass.,

where he practices law ; he was educated at the University of Michigan
and graduated at the Dane Law School in Cambridge, in 1855; Nathaniel,

b. Nov. 9. 1830; resides ut Aurora, Illinois; m. King; Benjamin, b. Jan.

2. 1833 ; resifies at Alabama township. Cai. ; m. ; Julia Mandana, b. May
39. 1835; resides at Anmra, Illinois; m. (1st), Hoyt;-(2d), J. H.Odekirk;
Volney Stone, b. Mar. 15, 1838; m, and resides at Beatrice, Neb.

V.

OTHER BRANCHES.

NATHANIEL.
NATriAXiEi.. son 'if Thomas 1 ; Maiden; m. Mary Knower. Ii^sue. i. Ma-

i-y. b. Apr. 16, 1668 ; m. Samuel Robinson, Jr. ii. Nathaniel, Sept. 26,

1670; d. prior to 1699. He d. prior to Dec. 19, l(d71, when his will was
probated. His sole heir was Sarah Kobmson.

i£JOHN, OF CAMBRIDCEJ
JoHX 1. Son of Thomas 1 ; bapt. at Hitchin, England, Feb. 11, 1633-9.

[He had fifteen children, whose names are given on p. 24. J He is common-
Jy called ''John, of Cambridj^e."

Johns. Son of "John of Cambridge;" turner; owned covenant April

4, 1687; m. (1) Elizabeth Anabel, May 26, 1684, who d. Oct. 27, 1686; (2)
Sarah Hall, who m. (2) Joseph Frost ; d at Cambridge. April 16, 1702.—
Isme. i. Jolm, b. Feb. 23, 1684-5; bapt. April 19, 1C87. a\ 2 yrs. ii.

Jonathan, Mar. 15, 1G89-90 ; bapt. 23. d. July 7, 1690. iii. Richard, March
20, 1691-2. iv. Joseph. Feb, 13, 1693-4. v. Sarah, March 25, 1695. vi.

Experience, Apr. 12,1696; d. June 2^5, 1()!)7. vii. Tlionnis, April 4, d.

PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


•2 b-

June 26, 1697. viii. Experience, May 20, d. Oct. 1698. ix. JonatI)an, May
32, d. July 23, 1699. x. Abigail. Aug. 15, 1700 ; m. Stephen Blanchard.—
xi. Anna, July 24, 1701 ; m. John Smith, xii. Josiah. Aug. 28, 1702.

John 3. Son at Drecedins John 2: Boston: mariner; m. Elizabeth
Lloyd, Nov. 8, 1711, wh© d. Aug. 13, 1746. ge. 57 ; he d. April 21, 1748, ae.

63. Jssue. John.

John 4. Son of preceding Jo in 3; Boston, m. Lydia Clough, at Boston,
June 3, 1742, who d. Jan. 15, 1750, se. 31 yrs.

RionAKD 5. Son of John 2 : m. Marv Phipps, June 2. 1715, who was
admitted to ch.. widow, Feb. 25, 1727-8. Ii<sue. i. Joseph, b. March 9,

bapt. 11, 1715-16. ii. John, bapt. Sept. 1717. iii. Richard, bapt. Sept. 13,
1719. iv. Mary, April 7, 1724; m. Nathaniel Frothingham.

Joseph 6. Son of John 1 ; sea captain ; m. (1) Joanna Mousal, Mar. 30,
1687-8, who d. Oct. 28, 1691

; (2) Susanna Frost, 1693. Tm/e. i. Joseph,
h. Feb. 22. 1688-9. li. Joanna. Oct. 27, 1691 ; m. (1) Edwani Miller, iii.

Jabez, Jan. 30. 1694-5. iv. Susanna, April 11. 1697; m. Nathaniel Frotli-

inghain. v. Huldah, bapt. June 11, 1699 ; adm. to church Dec. 25, 1726;
m. Ebeu Kent. vi. Abiel, Aug. 6, 1701 , m. Richard Sprague.

Joseph 7. Son of Joseph 6
;

joiner; owned covenant, Ocl. 18, 1713;
tn. d) Mehilable Raymond. Feb. 21, 1712-13. in Danvers, who d. April 4,

1731; (2) Abigail Phipps, Aug. 17, 1732. at Wohnrn, who d. Anril 5, 1734;
he d. Feb. 20, 1740. I.sme. i. Joseph, b. Oct. 13, 1713. ii. Thomas, Jan.
30,1714-15; iii. Joanna, bapt. Sept. 29,1715. iv. Josiah, bapt. Sept. 8,
1717. V. Mehita')]e. bipt. Feb. 1. 1718-19; m. Shippie Townsen^. vi.

Josiah, March 20, 1720-1 ; m. Mary Hatch. May 26. 1743, at Plymouth.—
vii. Joanna. Sept. 15. 1723; m. Samuel Bodge, viii. Amos, Aug. 20,1733.

Bexjamix 8. Son of "John, of CambridL^e." [See Part IV. p. 24.]—
Issue, i. Benjamin, h. 1696. ii. Nathann-I. b. 1698. iii. Aaron, b. 1711.
iv. Mary. m. John Farr, of Littleton, v. Grace, m. Joseph Wood, of Lit-
tleton, vi. Mehitable.

Joseph 9. Son of Joseph 7 : m. Abiirail , who d. Oct. 9, 1773 ; he d.

April 16, 1762. Isme. i. Saraii, b. Aug. 31, 1736; m. William Austin.—
ii.. iii. Two children b. and d., one March 27. 1738; the other, Feb. 29,
1739. iv. Thomas, July 8, 1740. v. Joseph, Nov. 29, 1742. vi. Abigail,
Nov. 18, 1744; m. John Goodwin, vii. Mehitable, April 26. 1746; m.
William Thomas, viii. Josiali, Ansr. 6, 1747. ix. JoSiah, bapt. Jan. 15,
1748-9, both the latter d. young.

Joseph 10. Son of the precedins: Joseph 9; Boston; cooper; m. Alice
Kettell, Oct. 23. 1764. who d. Apr. 19. 1799; he ft'. Nov. 27, 1790. Jssyf.

i. Alice, I). July 21, 1765. ii. Sarah. March 11. 1767. iii. Marv KeiieJl,
Feb. 8, 1769. iv. Josepi), Auir. 28, 1770. v. Abigail, April 23, 1772.

Thomas 11. Son of Joseph 9; chaisemaker ; m. Elizabeth Rand. April
8, 1762; d. Mav 1815. Issue, i. Sarah, b. Jan. 16. 1763. ii. Elizabeth,
bapt. Oct. 14, 1704., iii. Joseph, bapt. Sept. 14. 1766.

Joseph 12. Son of preceding Thomas 11; Boston; m. Comfort Quiner,
April 11. 1794; he d. Jan. 13. 1814, Issue, i. Eliza, d. younsr. ii. Eliza.
b. Feb. 12, 1796; m. Barnabas F^lniunds. iii. Joseph, iv. Thomas, Jan.
1. 1800; I), D., a dislinguisbed clergvnrin and e litor for a number of years
of the Trumpet, a UniviMsalist paper, and author of several valuable books;
m. Lovice Oorbeit. of Milfonl. Mass., Sept. 17. 1821; d. Mar. 21, 1861. v.

Sally Rand. vi. BtMtj-miin Hnice. vii. Abiirail Riggs, m. Rev. Lucius R.
Paige. D. T). author of the ffistori/ of (Jamhridge.' viii. John McClure,
Jan. 16, 1810. ix. Ali(re. Bruce, No%'. 29, ISl t ; d. 'young, x. Alice Bruce,
b. and d. Mav >*, 1814.
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Joseph 13. Sou of Johu 2; m. Sarah Welch, May 8, 1721; d. previ-
ous to 1730.

Joseph 14. Sou of Richard 5; mariner; m. Mildred Davis, June 7,

1736. Issue, i. Mildred, bapt. April 16, 1728; m. Nathaniel Frothiuo;-
ham. ii. Mary, bapt. April 5, 1741. iii. Joseph, bapt. Feb. 27, 1742-3.

Joseph 15. Sou of the preceding Joseph 14; Newburyport ; enlisted?

1760, in the army at the age of 17; Col. in the Kevolu'tionary war; d-

June 25, 1821, aged 79.

Joseph 16. This name is recorded in the Charlestown, Mass., re-

cords, but the name of his father is nor Liiv(Mi. nor tlie date of his birth
or death.—His wife's uame was Snr.ib. IssiK. .loscjih, b. Sept. 11,
1735. The latter was a Lieutenanl. 12tli regiment Massachusetts line,

in the Revolutionary war; wounded in the thigh, and died in 1780,
aged 44.

Thomas 17. Sou of Joseph 12; born in Boston, Jan. 1, 1800; m.
Lovice Corbett, Sept. 17, 1821 ; he d. at Cambridge, Mass., March 21,

1861; she d. Nov. 2, 1882. Issue, i. Thomas, b. 1823; m. Sarah
Cook. d. Jan. 31, 1872; ch. (a) Thomas, b. April 12, 1845, d. Dec. 15,

1891; (b.) Sarah, m. William F.Ward; (c.) George L. ii. Lovice
Corbett, m. John E. Cowles. iii. Eliza Ann, m. George P. Giftbrd

;

ch. (a.) GeorgeF. Jr.
;

(b.) Ann Eli/a., iv. Lydia Ann, m. Edmund
(J. Lucas, d ^^— . v. Abby Almira, m. Otis T. Ruggles, she d. June IC,

1877, he d. March 3, 1877; "ch. (a.) Otis, (b.) Abby Josephine, m. Frank
P.. Hairington, M. D. vi. Joseph, b. Mav 14, 1833, now living, m.
Elizabeth St. Clair; ch. (a.) John St. Clair,' b. Dec. 3, 1871, d. May 16,

1888; (b.) Thomas, b. Jan. 2, 1871, now living, vii. Johu Murray, b.

Sept. 19, 1835, m. Josephine Atkinson; he was killed Nov. 7, 1861, at

Hilton Head, S. C, in the Navy. viii. Benjamin Bruce, b. June, 1840;
m. 3Iartha Dickinson; he d. March l(i, 1876; ch. (a.) John Murraj', (b)

Charles Alexander, (c.) Otis Ruggles, (d.) Benjamin Arthur, (e.)

Frank ; all living. Thomas 17 was apprenticed, at the age of 14, to a mo-
rocco dresser in Charlestown, Mass., subsequently to a brass founder,
and then to a shoemaker in Boston. Becoming acquainted with the Rev.
Ilosea Ballon, he was led to study theology under his dii-ection, and in

April, 1821, became pastor of the Universalist church in Milford, Mass.
In 1822, he removed to the church in Cambi'idgeport, the pastorate of
which he resigned in 1831. At an early jx-riod in his career as a minis-
ter he was joint (Alitor of the "Universalist ^lagazine,"' and in 1828, he
established the ••Trumpet," a Universalist newspaper in Boston of which
he was sole editor and ])r(i]>riet()i- tor thirty years. He represented
Cand)ridge rejx'atedjy in the h'gislatiire, and was president of the Ver-
uuuit and ilassachiisetts Railroad, and of the Caml)ridge Bank for many
years. Tuft's College gave him the degree of D. D. in 1858.

Jahkz 18. Son of Joseph 6; Plymouth, Mass.; inn-keeper; m. (1)
Mary Mousal; (2) Mary Collis, Sept. 25, 17.53; who d. Aug. 21, 1772; he
d. Marcli 12, 1773. Issi k. i. .fabez; ii. Joel; iii. Susanna, b. Oct. 9,

1721; d. Sept. 23.1737; iv. ^fary, m. a Wright ; v. -Anna, m. Samuel
Swan.

•loiix 19. Sou of Richard 5; leather dresser; m. Elizabeth Hurd,
Oct. 30, 1739. Issue, i. Elizabeth, bapt. Julv 27, 1740. ii. John, bapt.
Dec. 27, 1721.

JosiAil 20. Son of John 2; Wilmington; m. Katharine Fowle, ^laich
4,1729, atWoburn; d. Dec. 25, 1790, ;e 80. Issue, i. Katharine, b.

Jan. 28, 1731-2; m. George liartlett. ii. Sarah, 31av 8, 1735; m. Abra-
haui Bartlett. iii. EstJier. Mav 21, 1741 ; m. James Bartlett.

PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


28

Nathaniel* 21. Sou of "Johu, of Carabridge;" b. Mar. 9, 1673; m.
Sarah French, dau. of Dea. William Fien(?h, of Billerica, Mass. He je-

sided in Lexington, Mass. He and his wife were admitted to the church
in Lex., Apr. 24, 1720. She died Aug. 15, 1734. He m. Abigail * * *

* * for his second wife. Issue, i. Thomas, b. Sept. 21, 1718. ii. Ja-
cob, b. Mar. 3, 1722; who m. Esther Whittemore. of Concord, Oct. 28,

1746 ; she d. 1753 ; and he m. 2d. w. Dec. 5, 1754, Elizabeth Hoar of Con-
cord; she d. and he m. 3d. w., Oct. 19, 1759, Delioiah Flagg of Con. ; he
d. Jan. 21,1780; his will proved June 16, 17N<). mentions dau. Esther
Brown, Sarah Eeed and wife; he was adm. to the cli. in Lex., Mar. 21,

1754, being dismissed from the ch. in Con. : bis cli. Avcn' : { a ) l'>tbci-, h.

Oct. 24, 1748; m. June 12, 1769, Benja Brown, (it r(Miii>lcton ; (hj.Iona-

thau, b. Aug. 22, 1750; (c) Sarah, h. Xov. 1, 1751 ; ui. April 23, 1770,

Moses Eeed, of Woburn ; he had two other cliikh-en by his first wife,

who died in infancy, iii. Sarah, bapt. April 4,1724: d. Aug. 15, 1734.

iv. Abigail, b. Dec. 8, 1725. v. John, Aug. 27, 1727; d. tlie Jan. fol-

lowing, vi. Nathaniel, b. June* 26, 1729; jn. Jemima Dunioii. of Bed-
ford. He d. about 17.54, his secon<l wife A])igail surviving him.

Nathamkl 22. Son of the ])r(HV(ling Nathaniel 21 ; It. at Lexington,
June 26, 1729; ni., 1st Nov. 1753, JsMiiima Dunton, of Hedford, Mass.—
Issue, i. Sarah, h. at Lincoln. Mass. .June 8, 1754. ii. Abigail, bapt.

June 6, 1756. iii. Elizal)eth, 1). in Bedford, July 20. 1758. iv. Jemima,
bapt. at Lincoln, Aug. 7, 1763; m. William Howard, of Acton, March 9,

1782.

Pelatiah 23. Son of "John, of Cambj-idge ;" mariner; Kittery,

Me.; m., Nov. 14, 1706, ^Margery Pepperell, sister of Sir William IVp-
perell. He was lost at the Isles of Shoals. Issue, i. Pelatiah. b. Jan.

20, 1707-8. ii. William, March 9. 1709-10. iii. Mary, Nov. 2, 1712; m.
Edmund March, of Amisburj-, .Taa. 15, 1729-39. iv. Margf^ry, d. in Bos-
ton, July 8, 1715. V. Joel, Dec. 15, 1716.

Thomas 24. Son of "John, of Cambridge;"' m. Maiy Pease. Lssue.

1. Thomas, b. Nov. 4, 1()94. ii. Francis, Sept. 5, 1696. iii. Samuel,
Sept. 22, 1698. iv. Mary, S('i)t. 4, 1700. v. Daniel, Feb. 22, 1701-2, vi.

Hannah, vii. Epinaini. viii. Sarah. The father d. 1717.

Thomas 25. Son of preceding Thomas 24; b. Nov. 4, 1694; m. Doro-
thy Tliomas; had: Thomas, b. 1715. The father d. 1723.

BEmhmm.
BEN.IAMIN. Son of Tliomas 1; Maiden; in. Elizabeth BucknaTu, who

d. July 18,1726; he d. Jidy K). 1726. Issue, i. Benjamin. 1). and d.

1668. 'ii. Elizabeth, Aitril," KU;,) : m. Jacob Winstead. iii. Benjamin
Faulkner, Nov. 2, 1670; d. ;.'. (i. iv. Hannah, d. Jan. 15. 1693. v. Ben-
jamin, m. Elizabeth Kenacut, Dec. 17, 1702; d. Oct. (;. 1703. [See foot

'note p. 10.]

*Nathaniel Whittemore, above mentioned, was an assessor in Lexington, in 1718,

and constable in 1720. He resided on the Concord road near the Concord line. He
was an almanac maker, and published about 1707. He was a man of more than or-
dinary education for that day, and was often employed as a surveyor. He, also,
sold drugs, and hence is often denominated Doctor in the records of the town of
Lexington. One number of his almanacs has its position in the scale of time thus
fixed: " For the year of our Lord 1707, being third after leap year. From the cre-
ation, 5656; from Noah's flood, 4000; from the building of London, 2814; from the
death of Alex, the Great, 2030; from the Discovery of America, 215; The reign of
our Gracious Queen Ann tlie 6th." Another almanac, published in 1724, has tlie

following: "Oh! Heaven, crown our Great and Gracious King with length of
days and lasting peace. Beneath his feet let all his foes 'stoop down; let him be a
nursing father, while on earth he reigns; and of God's church great care may he
take, and Christ will him reward with lasting gain. God save the King." His
will, dated Feb. 22, 1752, and proved Jan. 6, 1755, mentions wife Abigail, sons Na-
thaniel and Jacob, and sister Rebecca. See Hudson's Hist, of Lexington.



THOMAS.
Thomas. Son of Thomas 1 ; and the younger of that nSftne b. in this

country ; m. Elizabeth Peirce, of Wol.urn, Nov. 9, 1666, and had Thomas,
b. Aug. 14, 1007.

SAMUEL,
Samuel 1. Son of Thomas 1 ; m. Hannali . Issue, i. Samuel,

b. Dec. 24, 1073, at Dover, N. H. ii. Hannah, Dec. 16. 1670. iii. Eiiza-

betli, June 15, 1679; m. James Chirk, iv. Sarah. Jan. 16, 1681 : m. David
Lawience. v. Mary, Sep^ 9. 1684; m. Wm. Smith, vi. Abigail. Jan. 31,

1687-9; d. June 15," 1694. vii. Susanna, b. Oct. 10. 1090; d. young, viii.

Thomas, Sept. 23, 1093; d. Jan. 28, 1693-4. i.v. Samuel, July 27, 1096.—
The fiither, after a shoi t residence at Dover, settled upon a farm in what is

now Somerville. Ma.ss., and d. Sept. 15, 1720. He and his wife were
buiied at Cambridge, Mass.

*

Samuel 2. Son of Samuel 1 ; m. L\dia Scott. Issue. Samuel, b Jan.
23, 1692-3; the father d. Jan. 31, 1694.^

Samuel 3. Son of Samuel 1 ; b. (after the decease of his oldest brother,)

Julv27. 1090; m. (1) Elizabeth Spiinii; (2) Estiier Prentice. Is.me. i.

Samuel, b. Jan. 19, 1721. ii. Elizabeth, Feb. 29,1724; m. William Cutler;
she was the mother ot thirty-six chililn^i. iii. Sarah, Mar. 12, 1725; m.
John Dickson, Jr. iv. Hannah, Nov. 15. 1727, d. young, v. Thomas,
Oct. 29, 1729. vi. Susannah, Mar. 22, 1731-2. vii. William, 1732, known
as "Master Whittemore," grad. at H. U., 1755; d. 1818. viii. Catharine,
1734. ix. Hannah, 1737; m. Thoua^ Cutter, x. Mary, May 0, 1741; m.
Stephen Whitmore, of Medfonl. The father d. Feb. 3, 1793 ; se. 90. He
was on various important comuultees ai, Cambridge, during the Revolution,
and rendered valual)le service. At the age of 80 he fired upon the British

on their retreat from Lexington, killing two soldiers. He was struck in the
face by a bullet, which shot away a part of iiis cheek bone. He was man-
gled by the bayonets of the British soldiers and left for dead. He recovered
in about four hours, and survived sixteen years.

Samuel 4. Son of Samuel 2; Cambridge; m. Margaret Hicks; shed,
and he m. Hannah Livermore. Issue, i. Elizabeth, b. Nov. 24, 1716; m.
Isaac Watson. Ji. ii. Margaret. Aug. 9, 1718. iii. Ruth, Nov. 5, 1720 ;

m.
Capt. Wm. Angier. iv. Lydia, Dec. 15, 1722 ; m. Caleb Prentice, v. Ma-
ry, Nov. 23, 1730 ; m. Samuel Hastings, vi. Samuel, 1728 ; d. young.—
vii. Hannah, Dec. 19, 1730. viii. Samuel, June 12, 1733; Gloucester;
grad. at Harvard University, 1751 ; was schoolmaster, justice of the peace
and representative, and. in 1756, appointed Naval officer.

Samuel 5. Son of Samuel 3; Cambrid<re; m. Love Stone. Issue, i.

Samuel, b. May 6, 1748 ; d. Dec. 3, 1749. li. Elizabeth, Nov. 7, 1751 ; d.

in 1753. iii. Elizabeth, Oct. 20, 1753 ; m. Amos Warren, iv. Nathan,
Nov. 18, 1757. V. Jonathan, Nov. 9, 1762. vi. Josiah, Dec. 4, 1704.

Samuel 6. Son of Samuel 4; m, Margaret Gee, 1st w., of Boston, and
Sarah Parsons. 2d w. Issue, i. Samuel, b. June 10, 1758; d. in infanev.^
ii. Samuel, Jan. 14, 1761 : d. Dec. 3, 1790. iii. Joshua Gee, April 11, 1763.
iv. Nathaniel, Sept. 19, 1765, lost at sea. v. George, Nov. 25,1768; d.

Mar. 17, 1771. vi. Sarah, Oct. 22. 1775. vii. Margaret, Mav 7, 1777. viii.

Hannah, Nov. 13, 1770. ix. Jacob Parsons, July 4, 1772, d. Jan. 27. 1794.
X. Nathaniel, June 17, 1784. xi., xii. Nathan and Ge®rge, twins. May 8,

1786. xiii. Lydia, June 8, 1788. He d. Julv 15,1806; his wife Sarah d.

1808.
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Samuel 7. Son of Sainuel 5 ; Cambridge ; in. Elizabeth Wilson, 1st w.c
antl Lacy Dana, 2(1 w. Issue, i. Elizabeth, b. May 7, 1772 ; m. Ebenezer
Brooks, of Medford. ii. Samuel, Dec. 24, 1774: iii. John. Mar. 6, 1777;
d. Sept. 4, 1796. iv. Joseph, Feb. 28, 1779. v. Aaron, Apr. 3, 1782; d.

July 21, 1796. vi. James. 1790.

Samuel 8. Son of Samuel 7 ; m. Lvdia Perry. Issue, i. Samuel, bapt.
Jan. 21, 1798. ii. John, 1800. iii. Lydia, Mav 17,' 1802. iv. Maria. Apr.
31, 1804. V. Aaron, Apr. 12, 1807.

Nathan 9. Son of Samuel 5; Cambridge; m. Mehitable Cutter. ls,sue.

i. Mary, b. Dec. 7. 1781 ; d. Jan. 28, 1783. ii. Harriet, Oct. 28, 1783 ; m.
Samuel Jaques, Jr. iii. Charity, iv. Marv. v. Charles, Nov. 21, 1788

;

d. July 7, 1807. vi. Eliza, Sept. 16, 1791;" m. John Harrus. vii. Sarah,
Dec. 15, 1793 ; m. Henr}^. Jaques.

Thomas 10. Son of Samuel 8 ; m. Anna Cutter. Issr(,e. i. Anna, b.

Aug. 14, 1754; m. Thomas Russell, ii. Thomas, Oct. 1, 1756; m. Susan-
na Cutter; iii. Amos, April 19, 1759., iv. William, Jan. 29, 1761 : m.Jlst
w. Elizabeth Cutter; (2) Rebecca Tufts, v. Susanna, Aug. 5, 1763; m.
Francis Qntter. vi. Aaron, Auff. 13, 1765 ; d. Apr. 21, 1766. vii. Aaron.
Mar. 30, 1767;' d. in infancy, viii. Rhoda, Feb. 2, 1770. ix. Lydia,
Nov. 29, 1771. X. Samuel, ]\lar. 25, 1774. xi. Gershom, Apr. 6, 1776.

Tho.mas 11. Son of Thomas 10; m. Susanna Cutter. Nov. 16, 178S.

—

I.Hsue. i. Sukey, b. 1784; m. Jona. Bulterfield. ii. Thomas, 1786. iii.

Ezekiel, 1788. "iv. Ebenezer Francis, b. 1790; d. 1796. v. Anna Cutler,

1791. vi. Maria, b. 1794; &!. 1795. vii. Maria. 1797. viii. Ebeueztr
Francis ; 1799 ; d. 1804.

Amos 12. Son of Thomas 10; the great inventor of the machinery to

manufacture cards for carding cotton or wool, pronounced by the late Judge
Story a wonderful invention*; m. Helen Weston. Issue, i. Amos. b. April

16, 1782. ii. Timothy, Mar. 10, 1784. iii. Helen, July 29, 1786; d. in in-

fancy, iv. Helen, April 21, 1788 ; m. Jonas Prentiss, v. Clarissa, Nov. 3,

1789: m. Thomas Davis; d. 1814; vi. Harriet, April 6. 1792: d. 1802.
—

'

vii. Nancv, Mav 1, 1794; .i. 1802. viii. {i<^ishom, Jan. 20, 1796. ix. Hen-
ry, Sept. i, 1798. x. Letitia, Mar. 26, 1799; m. Horatio H. Fiske. xi.

Mary, Sept. 2, 1801 : d. in infancy, xii. Harriet, Aug. 13, 1806, m. Her-
man Foster.

William 13. Son of Thomas 10 ; m. Elizabeth Cutter. Issue, i. Eliz-

abeth, ii. Hannah, iii. Sarah, iv. William, v. Caroline ; all the prece-

ding died unmarried, vi. James Madison, a physician in Brighton, d. 1863,

33. 68. vii. Thomas Jefferson, family genealogist, b. 1797 ;'d. Jan. 1S72;.

ch. (1) William Henry, b. 1834; giad. of \\. U., 1858: d. Feb. 9, 1857.

viii. Mary Ann ; m. Henry S. Low, of Boston : d. : ix. William, .served in

the Mexican war; d. in Oregon, 1851.

William 14. Son of Samuel 3 : ('ambridge ; m. Abi<rail Carleref, dau. of

Capt. Philip Carteret, and a descendant of President Dunster, of Ilaivard

University. Insue. i. Elizabeth Carteret; b. Apr. 4 and d. Nov. 8, 1763;
ii. Elizabeth Carleret, Oct. 6. 1764. iii. Philip Carteret. Sept. 1, 1766. iv.

William, Jan. 28,1769; d. in infancy, v. William, June 30, 1772 : m.
Anna Cutter, vi. Abigail, Aug. 16, 1776 ; m. John Davenport.

'He was 1). Apr. 19 1T.')9. at Caniliriflpe. ^NIs. ; d. at A\est Caniliridije, (now Arlintrtini,

Ms..) Mar. 27,"1S'2S The son of a fiUTiicr. He worked for some vears as a (funsiiiilli,

and linally formed a roparturrsliii) with liis Ihd. and others for tin- inauufacliire ot cot-
ton and wool cards, ii.' soon atirr iinciiti-d a iiiacliiiie foi- piiiniiirlnt;- the leather, and
setting file wii-es—a work iircMousl.v |ifrlornie:ni\ liaiid. He lniiiiil the urcatest ditll-

ciUty in l>endin>r rlie wires to a trh en aiit;le after tlicv wi'ie liiiallv faslcne I in the leath-
er, and was on the iioiiK of aliaiKhinintr rhe atteiiipt when in a dream he discovered the
nierhod of eflectinj;- it. 'Pile invenlion was patented in 1797. and it was sold for $1o(I.ii(mi :

liut afterward Samnel, his lifother, repnrfhased it. and carried on the business. Amos
devoted his later vears to the invention of an orr"r.v. in wlii<di ever.v planet was to de-
.serihc its own ortiit, liut did not live to I'oniplete it — //</»i''.v Hist, of /'iirL'iitur».



J(KN'ATHAN 15. Soil of Samiiel 5 ; m. Rebecca Munroe, of Lexington. Is-

sue, i. Rebecca, baot. Jan. 10. 1790. ii. Sophronia, Oct. 1, 1797; d. in

infancy, iii. Elbridge, Dec. 26, 1803. iv. Winslow, Mar. 24, 1805. v.

Miranda, Nov. 30, 1806. vi. Julia Ann, Sept. 18, 1808. vii. Francis Hen-
ry, April 25, 1819.

JosiAii 16. Son ©f Samuel 5; m. Olive WinsiJp, of Lexington. Issue.

i. Olive, b. Dec. 6, 1786; m. Josepb Koby. ii. Sallv, Sept. 15, 1788; m.

(1) Slephen Wheeler; (3) Joshua Averv. iii. Sophia, Nov. 23, 1790 ; m.
Ezekiel Cutter, iv. Louisa, Feb. 33. 1793 or 1793; m. Peleg Bradley, v.

Josiah, Mav 8, 1795. vi. Olanssa, June 23. 1797. vii. Edward, Nov. 23,

1799. viii! Elmira, Dec. 38, 1801. ix. Mary, July 37, 1803.

Amos 17. Son of Air.os 13 ; m. Rebecca Russell, of Charlestown. Issue.

I. Mary, bap. May 5. 1805 ; ni. Dr. Benja. Cutter, ii. Rebecca, Apr. 5,

1807. iii. Helen, Aug. 30, 1809. iv. Clarissa Davis. Mav 17, 1813. v.

Amos, June 19, 1814. vi. James Russell, Mar. 15, 1818. vii. Charles

Barlon. July 1830. viii., ix. Geor),^e Clinton and Caroline Langdon, twins,

Oct. 7. 1837.

Samuel 18. Sou of Thomas 10; New York, a merchant and President

of the Greenwich Bank ; d. June 23, 1835; 8e. 61.

I^ZEKiEi, 19. Son of Thomas and giandson of Thomas 10 ; b. March 3,

1788; m. Eliza B Cutter. Nov. 25, 1813; d., in London, Canada West,

April, 1859.

Wii.MAM 20. Son of William 14: Cambiidge; m. Anne Cutter, Feb. 2,

1796. Jsxiif. Nine children.

On the Cliarlestown records are recorded the following: Jacob, son of

Samuel, nf Lexington; Jabiz, .«on of Jabez 18 ; d. before his father; Issue.

3 chil. Joel, brother of Jabez : innholder ; Joseph, pub. to Eunice Bates,

Sept. 6, 1813; Hannah, m. James Nichols. 1686; Mary. Salem; m. Isaac

Aboru, 1723; Mary. m. Jonathan C. Prentice. 1813 ; Helen, daughter of

Amos, Jr. ; m. Joseph Tut!s, 1813. On the Cambridge records : Philip, his

w. Sarah, and chil. Philip Augustus, William Henry, Henry William, and

Sarah, all bapt. Julv 18, 1834.'

PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


;32

CONCORD, MASS.
The following is a list of the l)irths. marriages and deaths as recorded in

the town of Concord, Mass. :

BIRTHS.
Mary Whittemore,...dang. of Benja. and Esther July 12, 1694
Benj. " ... son " " " April 9. 1696
Nathaniel " ... " " •' " Nov. 33, 1698
Grace " ... dau. " " " Mar. 20, 1701
Mehitable " ... " '• •• " April 9, 1705
Esther " ... " " " " May 3.1707
Joel " ... son " " " April 29, 1709
Aaron " ... " •' " " Dec. 13, 1711
Joel " ... " '• Benj. & Ruhamal), Aug. 15, 1728
Sarah " ...dau. " " •' Nov. 22, 1730
Ruhamah " ... •' " " " April 22, 1733
Submit " ... " " " (deceased,) June 30, 1735
Esther " ... " " Nathaniel & Abigail, June 30, 1730
Abigail " ... " " " " Mar. 20, 1732
Hulda '* ... " "• " '• Aug. 25, 1734
Benj. " ...son " " " Jany. 20, 1737
Mary " ... dau. " " " Mar. 20, 1739
Nathaniel " (son >

'' " (July 4,1741
Sarah "

'(dau.)"
" " "(July 4,1741

Mehitable " ... " " '• '• Mav 26, 1743
Sarah " ... " " " " MaVcli 9. 1746
Esther " ... " •' Jacob & Esther Oct. 24,1748
Jonathan '• ...son " Jacob & Deborah, Aug. 22, 1750

r44. by Rev. Dan'l Bliss.

MARRIAGES.
Benjamin Whitteraore,) . -,„ -^no
Esther Brooks,

' ^- Aug. 17, i692.

Joseph VVhittemore, of Woburn,) t i in -ir,no it. t i t^ . i i

Sarah Temple, of Concord, ,"
^"^^ ^'^ ^'03, liy Rev. Joseph Lstabrook.

Timothy Wheeler, ) ,^ , ^^ oi -ir

Mehitable Whittemore,) "^ Concord, May 31, 1^

Jeremiah Whittemore, of Weston,) ^ . .--,,

Abigail Woolly, of Concord, ;
'^""'^ '^' ^ '*^''

Jacob Whittemore, of Lexiniiton.) ^„, oq i~-ao
Esther Whittemore, of Concxjrd, j

^^^- '^^' ^'^^'

Jacob Whittemore, of Concord,) ,., .^ -ir,An

Deborah Flagg, " ^' '; Oct. 19, 1749,

Jacob Whittemore, of Lexington, ) p. - .^^.
Elizabeth Hoar, of Concord, >

'^^'^- '''' ^ '•"*'

Joel Hosmer, ) c ,-, it,-.- -^.,-,

Abigail Wliittemore,) "^ Concord, Jan'y 11. 1781,

Edward lleywood, )

Ephm Wood, Esq.

Elizabeth Whittemore. »
"' Concord, March 3, 1796, by Rev. Ezra Ripley.

DEATHS.
Estlier Whittemore, dau. of Benj. and Esther, June 13, 1709
Benj. Whittemore, husband of Esllier. Sept. 8, 1734
Benj. Whittemore, husband of Ruhamah, Oct. 22, 1734
Ruhamah •' dau. of Benj. and Ruhamah, Jan'y 3, 1740

Tmn. Sarah " 5 days, dau. of Nath'i and Abigail. July 9, 1741
Esther " widow of Benj.. " Jany 11, 1743
Mehitable " dau. of Nathaniel, Dec. 21,1746
Esther •' wife of Jacob. Nov. 2, 1748



WESTON, MASS.
The following cliildren of "Jeremiah of Concord," were all born at Wes-

ton. Jeremiah, the oldest, was boru at Concord. His genealogy is given
ante, pp. 21, 22.

Isaac 1. Second son of '* Jeremiaii, of Concord," b. in Weston, Nov. 15,
]73fi ; of Weston ; m. May 9, 1751, Kuth Billiard ; she d. Oct. 10, 1764, and
he m. (2d w.,) (pub. July 6,) 17G5, Elizabeth Graves, of Sudbury. Issue.

i. Isaac, b. in Sudbury," Nov. 3. 1758. ii. Lucy, b. in Weston, July 20,

1756; m. (pub. Jan. 2,) 1775. John Greenwood, of Newton, iii. Samuel,
b. Oct. 20. 1757; d. Ill infancy, iv. Isaac, b. Oct. 28, 1759. v. Samuel,
I). June 18, 1761 ; m. May 6. 1782. Elizabeth Steadman. vi. Ruth. b. May
10, 1764; m. (pub. Apr. 18.) 1781, Jonathan BuUard. vii. Rebecca, b.

Apr. 22, 1766.

Patienck 2. Third child: h. Jan. 20. 1729-30: m.. May 28. 1754, Jehn
Fiagg.

I^^i^AEi. 8. Third son : b. July 10. 1732; m., I\iay 1. 1755, Abigail Brown.
Issue, i. Abigail, b. Mai'. 22. 1756. li. Lois, b. Sept. 11, 1758. iii. Pa-
tience, b. Aug. 27, 1760. iv. Aaidn. b. July 13, 1762. v. John, b. April
18, 1764; m.. Apr. 17. 1788. Anna Steadman. vi. Anna. b. Aug. 24, 1767.

vii. Sally, b. Oct. 4, 1770.

As.\ 4. Fourth son : b. Aug. 7, 1736 ; d. Apr. 12, 1746.

HOPKINTON, MASS.
Jonathan VVhitiemoke, b. Oct. 7, 1808; has been a resident of Hopkin-

triii for about fifty years. He was representative in the Massachu.setts Leg-
islature in 1879 ; has been one of the assessors of the town and is now town
(;lerk and overseer of the poor. His father was Arnold, b. iii Needham,
Mass. Hisgrandfather Jonathan was. also, b. inNeeiiham. and served seven
years in the Revolutionary war : after whicn he removed to Maine. His
great grandfather was. also, named Jonathan; b. April 11, 1705; m. Sarah
Woodcock, at Needham. Api«il 10. 1735- the last Jonathan's father was
Daniel 8, son of Daniel 2, son of Thomas 1. [See ante, pp. 8, 9.]

Arnold 1. Son uf Jonathan and Smith; b. at Needham, Feb. 22,

1775; where he m. Betsev Dascomb. Issue.' i. Martin, b. Feb. 1798; m.
Marv Lvford; d. in Hopkinton, July 22, 1862.' ii. Daniel, b. Feb. 22,

1800; m. Nancy Lyford. about 1822 :"d. in 1837. iii. Anna, b. 1804. iv.

Arnold r^., b. Aug. 14, 1806; m. Betsey llolmes about 1881 : d. July 14,

1837. v. Jonathan, b. Oct. 7, 1708 vi. Betsey, b. 1816; d. July 4, 1837.

vii. Eunice, b. 1818; d. Jan. 4. 1837. The father had an older brother,

Eben. and a sister, Eunice, who m. Thomas Dascomb. and they resided in

Maine.

Jonathan 2. Son of t lie preceding Arnold ; res. in Hopkinton ; b. Oct.

7, 1808; m.. Aug. 22. 1831, Caroline Anne llvde. Issue, i. Joseph V., b.

Dec. 22, 1832; d. Dec. 25. 1843. ii. Edward, b. Oct. 5, 1884; m. Emily
S. Whilcoinb. Oct. 16, I860; d. 1876; iii. Frances Ann, b. Nov. 10. 1836;
m. Edward G. Safford, Oct. 16, 1860. iv. Frederick, b. Sept. 3. 1888; m.
Frances Fairhrother. May 1st. I860, v. Curtis H., b. March 28. 1841 ; m.
Marv Messier, vi. Henry, b. July 23, 1843; m. vii. Caroline A., b. Feb.
20. 1846; m. Henry A. Plvmpton. Nov. 27, 1879. viii. Joseph Perry, b.

May 15. 1847; d. Aug. 2. 1854. i.x. Charles, b. Aug. 11. 1849; d. Sept. 8,

1870. X. Emeline H., h. Sept. 11. 1851 ; d. Nov. 3. 1876. xi. Elizabeth,
b. May 34. 1858. The father's wife d. March 9. 1865; and he m.. 2d w.,
Elizabeth D. Hvde. /.y,s//c. lieriiert. b. Aug. 28. lK6fi. who is his twelfth
ciiiid.
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EVERETT, MASS.
Since the statement in relation to the original homestead «f Thomas, the

common American ancestor of the Wliittemore family, was put in print,
(see pp. 7. 10, of tiiis pamphlet,) additional facts in regard to that, and the
genealogy of William Wliittemore, the last one of the name who owned it,

hare been received and are inserted here. As there stated the house built
by Joseph Whittemore was erected in 1806 ; it was a story and a half house
with a wheelwright shop underneath, in which Josepii worked at his trade.

A part of the original iiouse was put into the one erected in 1806, the old
one having been laken down, at that time. This house was destroyed by
fire in December, 1863, or 1864. The following is the genealogy of Wil-
liam :

William, b. Feb. 2, 1785 ; m. Esther R. Nichols; he died Nov. 20, 1850,
iE. 65 vears, 9 months.. 18 davs. Isaue. i. William, b. Sept., 1811; m.,
Nov. 1836, Joanna T. Oliver, of South Maiden : chil. (1) Sarah F., b. Oct.
8, 1837; (2) Emeline, Dec. 1, 1839; (3) Joanna T.. Nov. 13, 1842: (4) Wil-
liam II., Sect. 30, 1844. li. Henry, b. Aug., 1813. iii. Joseph, b. Nov.,
1815. iv. Esther, b. Dec, 1817. v. George, b. March, 1820; m., April
8th, 1847, Marv M. Bruce, of Putney, Vt. : chil. (1) Mary F., b. Feb. 19,

1848; (2) George W., b. Oct. 30, 1852. vi. John N., b. March, 1822; m.,
April 18. 1861, Frances E. Wellington, of Charlestown, now part of Boston:
chil. (1) Marie E., b. Sept. 11, 1862; (2) John F., b. June 19. 1865. vii.

Eliza N.. b. Jan., 1825. viii. Maria H.. b. March, 1827. ix. Charles, b.

Aug., 1829; m., Aug. 9, 1859, Elizabeth Upham : ch. Charles E., March
14, 1861. X. Nathan, b. Sept. 1832; m., Nov. 4, 1858, Hannah M. Cutter,
of South Maiden; no children.

DUBLIN, N. H.

1. Joseph Whittemore, son of Nathan, grandson of "John, of Leices-
ter," and greal-greatgreat grandson of Thomas I

;
[see ante, p. 11 ;] b. in

Leicester,"Mass., in 1768; m. April, 1800, Patty (Martha) Belknap, dau. of
Nathaniel B. ; settled on lot 16, range 7. in Dublin ; sold to Thomas Fiske.
1831; d. Aug. 21, 1833 ; she d Sept. 6, 1840^ lame. i. Jervice, b. Feb.
28, 1801 : removed to Boston, where he established tiie spruce beer business
on a large scale ; subsequently he sold out and lemoved to New York, and
went into the manufacture of coloring for soda water and spirits; he excell-
ed all others and sent it over tlie country as far as St. Louis; he accumula-
ted considerable property ; he was liberal, high minded and charitable ; un-
married ; d. in New York ciiy, April, 1870, aged 69. ii. Hernld B., b. Oct.
28, 1803; m.. May 1, 1833, Adaline Walker, at Worcester, Mass., 1st w. ;

she d. in 1856 : no children ; m. 2d w., Mrs. Elizalieth j; Jones, in 1860, by
whom he had two children

; (1) Ida Elizabetli. b. 1861 ; m. Charles F. Pren-
tiss in 1879 ; (2) George Washington, b. in 1863 ; the father resides in Mill-
bury, Mass. iii. ArviUa. b. April 28, 1806; m. Ezra Dearth, of Framing-
ham, Mass., in 1839; chil. (1) George W., b. in 1840, went to the late war,
and has never been iieard from ; (2) Helen, b. 1842; was a teacher at the
South a number of years ; in 1875, she, with her father and mother, moved
to Virginia, near Richmond, iv. Charles, b. Jan. 7:h, 1808; m.,Jan. 29th,
1839, Betsey Jane Derby, dau. of Samuel D. ; chil. (1) Ellen, b. Nov. 27th,
1843, m. Richard David Bloomfield, Nov. 9th, 1870, and has two children;
(2) Martha, b. Oct. 28th, 1845; m. George J. Campbell, Nov. 27tb, 1866,
and has two children

; (3) Joseph, b. Jan. 12th, 1848. unm. ; (4) Clara, b.

March 25th, 1850: unm. ; (5) Emily Jane, b. July 2d, 1852; m. Charles H.
Gibbs, March 25, 1873. > nd has 2 children

;
(C) Charles Dexter, b. Feb. 4th,

1856. unm.
; (7) Julia Elvira, b. Nov. 22d, I860; unm.

; (8) Bell T., b. June
30th, 186G. Ciiarles, the father, lived with his father in Dublin till of age on
a farm ; ilien went to Boston and worked for hu oldest brother three summers.
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After this he went to Philadelphia and couimenced the manufacture of spruce

beer with a capitalof $600. half of which he lost ihe first year; the second

year hemade up his lossand doubled his capital, and contiimed prosperingun-
til 1845. when he sold out and found himself worth #100,000. Three years af-

terwards he went to N. Y. city and built a houeeat Ravenwwod, Lon^ Island,

at a cost of $15,000. Engagiiig in stock speculations he lost Ijis fortune. In

1861 he removed to Clearwater, Minnesota, wlicie he and his two sons aug en-

gaged in farming on a farm of 500 acres, and he is enjoying a happy old

age. V. James, b. Nov. 25. 1809 ; resides in Albert, Minnesota, vi. Eliza,

1).' Nov. 30, 1811 ; m. Nathan Newton, of Iluobardston. Mass., in 1832;
subsequently remsved to Wisconsin and then to Iowa, where he died; she

d. in 1859 ; cMl. (1) Eliza, b. in 1835, d. in 1859; (2) Mary J., b. in 1836, d.

in 1854; (3) Hanuuh A., b, in 1839, d. in 1803; (4) Sarah P., b. in 1841, d.

in 1855; (5) George. 1>. in 1843, d. in 1844; (6) Caroline, b. in 1845; ra.

Thomas C. Titus, and lesides in Waterloo. Iowa; their children are (a)

Frederick, b. in 1865; (b) Ida May. b. in 1867; (c) Elsie M.. b. in 1873;

(7) Charles N., 1). in 1851 ; m. Rachel Rice, in 1879. and resides in Oakdale,
Nebraska; (8) Emma V., b. in 1854; m. ('sdvin J. Prait, in 1874, res. in

Oakdale, Neb. ; their chd. are: (a; Bert W., b in 1874; (b) Charles, b.

1876; (c) Frankie. b. 1878; (9) Geoige. b. in 1858; he is a teacher; and
res. in Lincoln, Iowa; vii. Hannah, b. Jan. 23. 1814; d. May 3, 1823. viii.

Hannah, b. Jan. 24. 1816: d. April 9. 1832. ix. "^'ary, b. March 21, 1818,
in Dublin; m. Henry B. Leland, in 1843. and tiiey have resided in Fitoh-
l)urg. Mass., ever since; liieir diil. ure : (-i) Ellin M.. b. 1844; ni. Milton
M. Cushing, in 1861 : c.hil. (a) Ethel J., b. in 18tt8 ; d. 1876: (b) Milton L ,

b. 1871 ; C'c) Nellie M.. b. 1873; (d) Joseph, b. 1874; d. 1868
;

(e) Anna
W., b. 1876; (f) Matthew M., b. 1878; the h-isb;ind d. in 1879; (2) Henri-
etta, b. Ib46; m. Herbert D. Mclntire. of Fitchbiirg, in 1871; (3) Henrv,
b. in 1846, d. in 1847; f4) (Miailes H.-, b. in 1850; (5) Frances C, b. in

1853; ill. James A. Wctlierbee, or Filchburg. in 1878; res. in Gardner.
Mass.

; (6j Edith E., b. 1856. d. 1861. x. Paulina, b. April 18, 1822; m.
Moses D. Campbell. April 5th. 1846; res. in Kingston, Minnesota: chil. d)
EllaM., b. Aug. 27, 1847; m. Wm. H. Hall, Jan. 1.1867: (2) Hatlie Ann,
b. March 9, 1849; m. T. F. Shot well, Dec. 3,1867,1st husband; and James
Shotwell, 2d hus., Jan. 1st. 1875 ; (3) Charles, b. April 9, 1851 ; d. July 4,

1857; (4; Julian, b. Julv 11, 1854; (5) Svlvia. b. Oct. 29. 1856; m. Simon
Amy, July 20th, 1873: \Q) Ediih Paulina, b. April 27, 1865.

2. IsAAO. Brother of Joseph 1 ; resided in Hulibardston ; his children
were: Elisha, William, Isaac, Mary, and others: William kept a hotel at

New Ipswich, N. H., at one time.

3. Nathan. Brother of Joseph 1 : he did not die in Peterborough. N.
H., as erroneously staled on p. 20. ante, but removed to the State of New-
York ; his place of residence and the date of his death are unknown.

LEICESTER. MASS. 1164575
Asa, son of Jeremiah 2, and grandson of '-Jeremiah, of Concord;" [see

ante, pp. 21 and 22, where a brief lineage is given ; the following more com-
plete genealogy has lieen received since that on p. 22 was in print, and is,

therefore, inserted here.] This Asa has two children still living, viz.. Silly

and Tammy. His children were: (1) Lucy, i). 1775; m. Wm. Bond ; they

had Relief; Amy; Horace; William; Richard; Asa; Lucy; and Lucv
M.

;
(all dead;) Relief in. Beniah Wheeler, (d.) and had 2 children. Addle

and Thaddeus; Addle m. Lucius Benson and had one child ; Thaddeus m.
and had 5 or 6 ciiildren; Amy died unmarried; Horace m. Nancy

Hatch, 1st w., and then Frank Fairfield ; (all (i. ;) he had two children; a

son d. yoiing ; a daughter, Addie, m. CUiarles Sheldon; tiieyhad three chil-

dren ; William, m. Avis K. Marsh and had 5 children, viz.. Louisa M., (d. ;)

Alonzo William ; Cordelia A., (d. ;) Luella A. M. ; Edgar M. ; Luella, m.
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Franklin M. Lamb (d.) and had one child; Richard, (J.) m. Mandana Ex-
tel (d.) and had two children, Horace and William, both dead ; Asa (d.) m.
Alzira Extel and had two children, Lucy and Henry—Lucy m. Charles Dane
and had one dau. ; Henry twice m. and one child ; Lucy and Lucy M. d.

unmarried
; (2) Asa m. Hannah Trask, (1st w. ) (d.) had live children, Charles,

Lucian, Hannah, Mary, Fameiia: Charles has one son ; Lucian three children:

Pameliaone; res. in Gilford, N. H.
; (3) Amos, m. Polly Bond, (d.) had seven

children; Melissa, Eber, Morris, Massena, Eber, Otis, Mary; Melissa, m.
Waldo Lamb (d.)an(i had five children, viz. ; Oiis W., (d.) Mary E., M.Jane,
(d.) Morrisand Horace, twins, (d.) ; Mary E., m. Thonias iSloan whohad two
children, Frank W. (d.) and Fred ; M.'Jane, m. J. L. Ryder and had no
children ; Massena m. Laura Lamb and had four children, viz. : Francis W.,
(d.) Mary L., (d.J Morris N., (d.) Marshall H. The latter m. Nellie In-

galls. Eber m. Roxanna Thayer and had three children, viz , Addie, Solon,
Frank. Addie m. Locke, and had one child, (all d.} Solon, m. Eliza-

beth Gleason and had three children, Mary, Amy and Anhur. Otis, m. Pa-
melia Libbey (d.) and had three children, viz., Cynthia E., Emma A. (d.)

and Florence M. Cynthia E., ra. H. Arthur White and has two children,

VIZ.. Everett A. and Herbert O. Marv, dau. of Amos. m. Nathan H. Lamb,
and had one child. Louisa H. (4) PoUy, b. 1780, m. Sam Bond, (d ) (5)
Abigail A., b. 1782; m. Cromwell Green, (d.); (6) Amasa, b. 1784; m.;

Sonty Rice, (d.) had seven children, viz., Susan M., Mary A.. John R, and
Jona. R. (twins,) Henry S , Charles A. and David. Susan m. Abiier Kel-
ley, and had four children, viz., Albert W., Edwin A., Ella M. and Frank
A. Albert, m. Emma G. Stockwell and had one child. Arthur F. ; Edward
A., m. Clarine A. Noyes and had two children, viz., Herbert E. and Blanche
L. ; Ella, m. Charles B. Meacham and had three children, viz., George A.
and Charlie B., (twins,) Marian A. Mary A., dau. of Amasa, m. Ebenezer
Flasrg, (d.) 1st and David Miller 2d husbard, and had two cluldren, Mary E.
and Frederic W. MaryE. m. E. Harrington* Frederic W. m. E. Harris. (7>
Jonas, b. 1786, m. Mary White, (d.) ; removed to Michigan. (8) Sally, still

livingat the advanced age of 91 ; m. J. Alden Denny, (d.) had one child, Charles,
who m. Sarah Guilford, both dead, no children. (9) Charles, h. 1790: m. Mary
Parker, (d.): had four children, viz., Sewali, (d.) S^u-ah, Adalint" P. and M.
Louisa. Saraii, m. James Waterhouse, has one adopted son, Lester W. Adaline
P. m. Henry D. Edwards, has two children, Louisa A. and Charles H. Louisa
A. m. Charles S. Knight, and has five children, viz., Cora B.. J. Arthur,
Lester C, Louisa M.,d., Jennie L. Charles H. m. Emma C. Flint, and has
one child Wallace E. d. M. Louisa m. Jona. H. Thurston, and has three
children, viz., Effie G., Inez M.. Mabel L. ; Eftie G., m. Charles Barker and
has one child, Madeline A. (10) Betsey, m. Harrison Howard, (d. ) has seven
children, George, Lucy A., Mary E., Harrison, Ansel B., Charles D., Sarah
J. ; George, m. Isl w.. Ann E. E>emick, and has one child ; Lucy A., m. Levi
G. Pierce, and has four children, viz., Julian W., Charles C. Anna S. and
Lincoln R. ; Mary E. had four children, viz., Frederic E., Nellie M., Frankie
E.. d., George E., d. ; Frederic E., m. Emma Graves and has two children,
Mary and Anna; Nellie M., m. Edgar Hubbard and has one child, George.
Harrison, ni. Augusta P. English, one (adopted) dau., Alice E. Ansel B.,
m. Sarah Johnson, and has seven children, viz.. Edward J., Jennie M., Ma-
rion S., Frankie E., George A., Ida M., Charles E. Ch-,rles D., m. Mary
A. Bremby, and has six children, viz., George B., Charles W., Emma M.\
Ida E., Jennie A., Willie S. Sarah J., m. James Loiensbury ; no children.

(11) John S., b. 1794, m. Almira Hardy and had two children, viz.. Ednuind
H., E. Jane. Edmund 11., m. Pond, and iias (Uie child, John Ed-
mund. E. Jane, m. Ai)ram Bigelow and has two children, Ida F., Waltei-
J.^ (12) Tammy, m. Jo.'^eph Putnam, (d.) had three children, viz. George
W.. Porter and Charles V. ; the latter is married and has one child, Emma.
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VI.
GENEALOGICAL CLUES.

In preparing the genealogy of one of tlie preceding branches sonne mate
al accumiilateci which applied to other branches and was obtained from t

rious town records. It has been deemed advisable to preserve it in print

fiirnisliing genealogical clues lor otber branches, and it is accordingly inse

STURBRIDGE, MASS.
Marriages. Samuel Dunton m. Relief Whittemore, Jan. 10, 1805; Asa

Wliiltemore ni. Hannah Dunton, Mar. 8, 1813; Dauforlh m. Eunice Dun-
tou. March 8, 1812. Buaiib. Dan. of Dantorth and Eunice, Dec. 29, 1812 ;

Betsey, dau. of Asa and Hannah,,Jan. 5, 1813. DEAins. Ch. of Wm. Whit-
lemore. May 3, 1795; son i>f Dauforth, Dec. 14, 1814.

CHARLTON, MASS.
Marriages. Aniasa Nichols and Polly Whittemore, 1811: Joseph, of

Killingly, Conn., and Marv Milie'-, of Charilon. 1771. Births. Ira,

son of' Asa and Hannah, July 6, 1804; Simon F., Nov. 11, 1805; Sally and
beliua, twins, Jan. 10, 1808; Mary, Oct. 29. 1809. Hev. William H. Whit-
temore was settled over ihe Couirregationai Church ia Charlton, in 1833, and
continued pastor till 1836. lie resided in New York in 1878.

TEMPLETON, MASS.
Marriage.s. Lorenzo Jj. Whittemcu-e, of Ashburuham, Mass., m. M.

Sophia Baker, of Teuiplelon, Jan. 9, 1872. Death. Lucv R. Whittemore,
Dec. 5. 1860.

NEW IPSWICH, N. H.

Samuel; b. 1732; d. 1812; his w. Olive d. 1812. Ch. i. Olive, b. 1755;

ii. Samuel, 1757 ; his ch. were (1) Amos, b. 1779
; (2) Eunice, 1788

; (3)

Samuel. 1791; (4) Sevvall, 1792; (5) Marvin, 1794; (6) Betsey, 1796; lied.

1810. iii. Sarah, 1759, d. 1786; iv. Sibyl, 1761; v. James, 1764; vi.

Ruth. 1767; vii. Deliverance, 1771; viii. Lucy, 1773; ix. Rebecca, 1775;

X. Nathan, 1778. A beautiful hill in the south-eastern part of the town
still perpetuates the name, though the family left town soon after 1810.

Pelatiah. [See ante, p. 23.]

No descendants of either bearing the name now reside in the town.

FROM SALEM, MASS., RECORDS.
marriages.

By Rev. Benj. Prescott, John Mackentire and Meliilable Whitamore, Jan.

3, 1723.
•' " " •• Isaac Aborne and Mary Whitemore, Novem. 28,

1723.
'• " James Diman, John VVakeneld and Lydia Whittemore. both of Sa-

lem, April 3. 1757.
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By Rev. Dndlev Leavitt, Samuel Gavii and Ann Wliitaniore, both of Salem,
July 21, 1751.

" " " " Jonathan Gravit and Sarah Whittemore, "

Sept. 22, 1754.
" " Thomas Barnard, John Day and Rnlh Whittemore, Dec. 8, 1792.
" " Wm. Bently, Edward Gibaut and Abigail Wniltemore, Mch. 1, 1795.
" " '• " Geerge Atkinson and Anne Whittemore, July 20, 1800.
" " Daniel Hopkins, Richard Richards and Hannah Whittemore, July

9, 1798.

John Rose and Mary Whittemore, both of Salem, Oct.

10, 1779.
" '• James Dimau, Richard Dighton to Sara Wliittemore, Feb. 6, 1777.
" " " •' Henry Lovett to Lydia Whittemore, Feb. 11, 1787.
" " Thos. Barnard, Abraham Freeze and Hannah Whittemore, June

25, 1777.

William Wctmore and Catharine Pynchon, both of

Salem, Nov. 5, 1776.
" " John Prince, William Wetmore, and Eliza Orne, May 7, 1804.

FROM ESSEX COUNTY RECORDS.
MARRIAGES.

(No date.) Nathaniel Whittamore and Elizabeth, his wife, were married;
their son Jonathan born April 20, 1735.

Salem, July 23, 1718, Nathaniel Whitamore and Mary R»undy.
" Dec. 23, 1725, Nath'l Whittimore and Deliverance Crowel.

Lynn, Sept. 13, 1764, Ezra Phillips aud Esther Whit more.
" Jan. 7, 1768, Richard Manstield and Elizabeth Whitemore.

Newbury, Dec. 5, 1758, David Whitmore and Lidia Giddings.
Salisbury, Sep. 22, 1785, Jacob Whitmore and Hannah Carr.

Dan vers, Mch. 18, 1762, Stephen Whitmore and Ruth Felton.
•' May 24, 1772, Jonathan Fellow and Anna Wittemore.
" Jan. 1, 1777, Israel Levitt and Deliverance Whittemore.

Newbury, Feb. 13, 1780, Amos Whitmore and Sarah Merrill.

Danvers, Aug. 14, 1785. Jesse Ward and Elizabeth Whittemore.
Newbury, April 14, 1784, Ebenezer Whitmore and Susanna Merrill.

Isaac Osborn and Mary Whitemore were married by Mr. Benja. Prescott,
November 18th, 1723 ; daughter Mary born at Lynn, Oct. 26, 1724 ;

their daughter Elizabeth born at Salem, Jan'y 17, 1731 ; their son Wil-
liawi, born Sept. 13, 1734.

Married in DanverS, by Rev. Nathan Holt, March 18, 1762, Stephen Whitte-
more, of Salem and Ruth Felton, of Danvers.

Married in Salem, by Rev. Thomas Barnard, Nov. 10, 1768, Asa Whitte-
more, of Salem, and Mary Poland, of Danvers.

By Rev. Samuel Fisk, Benja. Whittemore and Marj' Peters, both of Saiem,
March 6, 1745.

" James Diman, Edmund Whittemore and ye widow Sarah Murray,
both of Salem, Mch. 27. 1755.

" Peter Clark, James Whittemore and Anna Slacey, both of Salem,
Feb'y 5, 1733-4.

" Nath'l Whitaker, D. D., Jatnes Whittemore and Abigail Yell, both
of Salem, Dec. 27. 1770.

" Wm. Bentlev, James Whittemore and Pattv Clemmauds, May 8,

1791.
'• Daniel Hopkins, " " and Sally Pix-ston, Aug. 27, 1803.
" Joshua Spalding, John Whittemore with p]lizabeth Williams, both

• of Salem, Dec. 25, 1800.
*' Joseph Green, Joseph Whittemore, of Charlestown. and Mehitable

Raraont. of Salem, Feb. 21, 1712.
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both of yalcm. April 10, 1739.
" " James Diman, Edmond Whiltemore to Hanna Pierce, Oct. 20, 1774.
" '• •• " Joseph Whitlcmore to Alice Cutler, Oct. 13, 1767.
" " Thos. B'iruard, " " and Sarah McDaniel, Nov. 9, 1777.

LYNN, MASS.
Elizabeth, ye daughter of Nathaniel \\ liitfemore and of Elizabeth, his wife,

was born ye 24 of Auiiust, 1()9(J.

Edmond Whitiemore and Keziah Burriase, married Aprill ye 14th. 1743.

Thos. Whitiemore and Hannah Makmallin, married July 10, 1700, by Mr.
Nichl Noyes.

David Whiltemore, of Danvers. and Beltv Gowinij, of Lvnn. was married

by Mr. Adams, Sep. 9ih, 1707.

William Whiliemore ;in(] Belhia Collins were married by Mr. Treadwell,

April ve 30th, 17(57.

William, tiieir son, lioni Feh'v lOih. 17(58.

The above Mrs. Whiliemore died 29ih March, 1809.

The aliove Mr. Whiltemore died Jinie 5lh. 1822.

William Whiliemore and Anna Burrill. both of Lynn, was married by Mr.

Parsons. Nov. 17, 1791.

William, their son. bi.rn June 26ih, 1792.

The Geiiealugv of Kichard Whiliemore and Polh , his wife. ISee ante, p.

27.]

Sarah Beckel. tiicir dauahter. born December 3), 1793.

John, their son. liorn Fehruarv nth, 1790.

HARVARD, MASS.
Joseph Whiliemore. son of Nathan-el ar.d .Marliia W'hiltemore, born Feb'y

1, 1771.

Benjamin, son of Nathaniel and Martha Whiltemore, born August 30, 1773.

Nathaniel Whitiemore, son of Nathaniel and Martha Whiltemore, born Feb-
ruary, 1774.

(Calvin, son of Nathaniel and Martha Whiltemore, born March 6, 1776.

Lydia, daughter of Nathaniel and L. Whiltemore, born Nov. 28, 1778.

Martha, daughter of N.itlianiel and L. Whitiemore. born Aug. 7. 1780.

Doicas W., daugliter of Nathaniel and Martha Whitlemwre. ()()rn May 17, 1782.

Prescolt, son of Nathaniel and L. Whiltemore. l)orn July 28, 1787.

.loshua Phelps and Elizabeth Whitiemore, intention of marriage, February
6. 1787.

Benjamin Whiltemore, son of Nathaniel and Abiaail Whiltemore, died Mar;

26, 1760.

Nathaniel Whiltemore and Martlia P^arnsvvorth, intention of marriage. Octo-

ber 7. 1769.

Titus Colburn and Peag Whitiemore, intention of marriage. May 31, 1771.

Martha, wife of Nati)aniel Whitiemore, died March 10, 1776.

Calvm, son of Nathaniel and Martha Whiltemoie, died March 20, 1776.

Nathaniel Whitiemore, died June 31. 1769, age 70.

.Abigail Whiltemore, died July 23, 1780.

Samuel Mead a: d Abigail WMiittemore, intention of marriage, Auer. 1, 1756.

William W illard and Mary Whiltemore, married December 11, 1760.

Nalhaniel Whiltemore and Martha Farnsworlh, married Nevember 16, 1769.

Timothy ('oburn and Pegg Whiltemore. raarrie.i November 12, 1771.

Kphrr.im Crouch and Rebecca Whiltemore, married August 26, 1802.

Nathaniel Whitiemore and Lvdia Stone, intention of marriage, January 25,

1778.
•

Nathaniel Whitiemore and .Maria Sargent, m:irried Sept. 16. 1843.
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Emma Eliza, daughter of George G. and Frances A. Whitlemore, born Jan-
uary 18, 1856.

George 'G. Wbittemore and Frances llardv son of Charles Whittemore, mar-
ried March 29, 1855.

CHELSEA, MASS.
MARRIAGE INTENTIONS.

1745, Jau'3' 19, Samuel Whittemore and Mary Cooms. both of Chelsea.

1746, Nov. 4, Benjamin Whittemore, Jr., and Mis hanuah Colings, both of

Chelsea.
1747, Oct. 9, Jacob Whittemore and Sarah Slack, of Clielse t.

1748, March 20, John Chandler, of Boston, Sarah Whittemore, of Chelsea.

1755, Augl. 4, Joseph Whittemore and Deborah Brentnall.

1755, Aug. 10, Hezekiah Whittemore and Mary. Holloway.
1760, Nov. 2d. Abram Whittemore to Hannah"^Floyd, of Chelsea.

1775, Feb'y 18, Hezekiah King and Miss Esther Whittemore, both of Chel-

sea.

1805, Jan'y 28. Eber Whitemore*, of Peterborough, N. H., and Miss Nabby
Adams, of Chelsea.

* Under the head of marriages the same clerk records the Christian name " Eben'r.-'
See po.sf.

MARRIAGES.

1746, Feb'y 13, Samuel Whittemore and Mary Cooms, of Chelsea.

1746, April 28, Benjamin Whittemore, Mrs. Hannah Collins, of Chelsea.

1760, Dec. 18, Abraham WhittenKjre and Mrs. Hannah E'loyd.

1755, April 2d, Hezekiah King to Esther Whittemore.
1805, Feb'y 3d, Eben'r Whitemore, ot Peterborough, N. H., to Miss Naby

Adams, of Chelsea.
1820. Oct. 26, Jolin Whitemore and Elizabeth Bentley, both of Boston.
He d. in Boston some years ago ; his widow still res. there and has re-

cently applied for a pension, her husband having been a soldier of the war
of 1812.

1747, Feb'y 9, Amos Whit more, son to Benj. and Hannali.
1756, Oct. 19, Sarah to Hezekiah and Mary.
1761, Oct. 7, Abraham to Abraham and Hannah.
1763, Nov. 9, Hannah to Abram and Hannali.
1766, Aug't 20, Jacob to Abraham and Hannah.

married June 2, 1851,

January 29, 1852.

October 22, 1867.

February 3, 1876.

April 1, 1876.

SPRINGFIELE
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Ida F. Whittemore,
Nicholas Gillee,

Emily S. Whittemore,
George A. Ellis,

age 21,
" 26.
" 39,
" 35.

ried November 15, 1877.

January 10, 1878.
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Elizabeth Whillemore, dau. of Joseph and Elizabeth, b. Mar, 3, 1730.

Mary " " Andrew and Mary Ewins, b. June 25, 1731.

Zebedee " son of Pclatiah and Deborah, b. Oct. 30, 1756.

Ruth Pollard " dau. Mary Wliittemore, b. Oct., 1789.

Caroline • " " John and Louisa, b. July 3, 1842.

John Alfred " son " " b. Aug. 2, 184G.

MAlilUAGES.

Thomas Whittemore and Elizabeth Pierce, married 9d of 9th mo., 166().

Hopestill Foster and Elizabeth Whittemore, " 15d of 8th mo., 1670.

Josiah Johoson, of Woburu, and Martha Whittemove ot Medford, Jan. 24,

1705.

Jeremiah Whittemore, of Charlestown, and Patience Reed, of Woburn. Mar.

15, 1722.

Benjamin Whittemore, of Concord, and Rnhamah Lock, June 15, 1726.

Joseph Whittemore and Mary Grove, both of Woburn, Oct. 8. 1730.

Josiah Whittemore, of Charlestown, and Katherine Fowle, of Woburn, Mai-.

4, 1730.

Joseph WMiittemore and Abii^ail Phipps, bf)th of ('harlestown, Aug. 17, 1732.

Joseph Whittemore, of Maiden, and Ruhamah Holding, of Woburn.
Nathan Richardson and Lydia Whittemore, both of Woburn, June 25, 1773^.

Amos Whittemore and Almira Thompson, July 26, 1837.

Isaac, son of Joseph and Sandi, July 27, 1713.

Joseph, died Mar. 1, 1737. (Parents n©t given.)

On the Woburn records is tlie entr\' of a marriage of Joseph Whitteinoi'e

and Mary .Marion, of Bo.'ston. Dec. 24. 1741 ; also, records of the births of

three children, viz. : 3h<ry, Feb., 1743; Hannah, Oct. 27, 1744; and Re-
bekah, July 16, 1747. On the Leominster records are the entries of the

births of these same children and of Joseph and Mary Whitmore as their pa-

rents and against the names of the children is the entry—"born at Woburn."
On the same records are the names of seven more of their children, tiie lirsl

being Joseph, b. June 6, 1749, and agairst their names the entry, "born at

Leominster." There is no question but the Joseph and Mary Whi'tteiiiorf,

of Woburn, are identical with the Joseph and Mary Whitmore, of Leomin-
ster, but wliich record is csn-ect is not apparent. This Josepii is claimed ii>

have been a Whitmore by one genealogist in the AT. E. Hist, and Gen. lleg-

ister.

TEWKSBURY, MASS.

Martha, daughter of Ebenezer and Martha Whitemore, Iwrn Nov. 15. 1763.
Molly, '' " " ^ " July 30, 1768.
Isaac, son " *' " '• Oct. 29, 1771.
Lydia, daughter " " " '• Oct. 23, 1774.
William, son " " " '• Nov. 25. 177ft.

Daniel, " " " " " March 15, 1781.
Mr. Ebenezer Wiiilemore died May 19, 1793.

Isaac, son of Isaac and Molly Whitemore, " ()orn Nov. 5, 1794.
William, " ', " " " Oct. 14, 1796.
Polly, daughter" " '• " July 34. 1798.
Ambrose, son " " " " Oct. 7. 1800.
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Augustus, son " " ' " " Dec. 31, 1806.

WasliiogtoD,*' " " '' " June 16, 1805.

Washington WhitcMUore died Feby. tO, 1806.

Sopliron a, daugliler of Isaac and Molly VVhitcmore, born Feby. 28, 1809.

Daniel Washington, son •* •' '• '* March 14, 1813.

Joseph Warren, " " " '• '• Jan. 4, 1817.

Pollv Whiltemore, died M'ch. 2, ISlf).

Joseph Warren '* " Oct. 23, 1833.

Harrison Augustus, son of Isaac and Lydia Whiltemore, born June 19, 1826.

Daniel Alonzo, " •' - " " Sept. 7, 1832.

Sopijronia Augusta, dan. " " " " M'ch. 30, 1834.

William Frederick, son " - " " July 16, 1837.

MAHKIAGES.

• Geomv H. Wliiiiemore, 25 years old, born in Charleslown.
"(Hannaii Wood, 22 * ' England.
He was si>n of haac and Lydia Whiltemore, mar. Jan. 23, 1849.

(Harrison A. Whiltemore. 24 years old, married Sept. 33, 1850.
"< Amanda Wilson, 18 *'

'Daniel A. Whiilemore, 28 " •' married Dec. 18. 1861.
",S;„;ih Kus.sel, 21 " "

death.'^.

Lucy Whiltemore. wife of William, died .July 27. 1849, age 46 yrs.

Jjaura A. Whiilemoie, daughter of George H. and Hannah, died in Law-
rence, Ocl. 5, 1851, age 1 yr., 2 mos.

Sarah J. Whiiiemore. wife of Isaac WhiUemore, died in Groton, August
1. 1853. age 34 years.

Helen Adelaide Whin'emore, adopted child of French Beard, died in Boston,
Sept. 9, 1853, age 4 mos.

J. W. \\ hittemore, son of Isaac, died in Lowell, Apr. 9, 1854, aged 3 mos.,

4 (Is.

Whiltemore, son of J. Whittemore, Jr., died Sept. 16, 1856. age9 mos.

Mary E. Whiltemore, daughter of George, died Dec. 9, 1857, age 4 yrs., 2

mos.
Isaac Whiltemore, son of Isaac and Marv, died Dec. 10. 1861, age 67 yrs.,

1 m.

GROTON, MASS.
Feb. lOih, 1778. Nath'l Whiltemore, of Harvard, was married to Lydia

Sione, of Groton.

DANVERS, MASS.
Marriages. Deaths.

(.Iose|)h, bom in Danvers, Dec. 19, 1744. No record. No record.

,.Marv, '' Marblehead, Aug. 8. 1743. Sept. 23d, 1805.

f
Daniel, born Sept. 2d," 1767.

I
Mary, " Dec. 3d, 1772. Died, no date.

Children.
;
Marv. 2(1. " .lulv 13th, 1775.

I

SallV, '• Oct. 18th, 1779.

LHatinah, •' Febv.5tii.17Hl. Aug. 9, 1806.

(Daniel, born Sept. 2. 1767." Published Apr. 19, 1800, died July 14, 1835.

\ Persis Marble. (No rcniord.

)

Children. < Hannah, born Mav 5th. 18^1.

,.los<'ph. •' Apr. 19ih. 1S03.
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PLYMOUTH, MASS.
iMAKKIAGES.

May 36, 1743, by Rev. Mr. Nfithaniel Leonaid, Josiah Wliitlemoie, of
Chailestown. and Mary Hatch, of Plymouth.

Dec. 22, 1771, married by Kev. Mr. Chandler Robbins, of Plymoulh. Josiah
Whittemore and Experience Sargent.

KIRTHS.

Mehitable, dau. of Josiah NViitlteniore and Mary Hatch, his wife, boru ApriE
15th, 1744

Thomas Hatch, son of Josiah and Mary Whittemore. born Aug. 14, 1747.
Josiah, son of Jo.siah and Mary Whittemore, born Sept. 8[h, 1747.*
Joannah, daughter of Josiah and Mary Whittemote, born March 21st, 1752.

*Ttiis is evidently a clencal nustake. as the recwd woiiia intlicate, that Thomas
Hatch and Josiah were born within a month of each other. It was, prolml^lv, intended
to be 1749.

RUMNEY MARSH, FORMERLY NO. CHELSEA, NOW
REVERE, MASS.

BAPTISMS.

1719, 5 July. Joseph Whittemore, [son of Daniel 'A, p. 9, ante.l bap. and
rec'd to commiiDion.' Edmund, s. of s'd Joseph bap.

1728v Sept. 22. Hant>ah, dan. of Joseph Whittemore, l)ap.

1730, Aug. 2. Abigail, dan. of Josep-li Whittemore.
1732, March 26. Samuel, s. of ••

1734, Feb. 3. Mary, dau. of
1735, Sept. 21. Nathan, s.

CAMBRIDGE. MASS.
Births registered on Cambridge records, 1700 to 1764-

Thonias,
Francis,

Samuel,
Mary,
Daniel,
Abigail,

Sarah,

Nathaoiel,
Elizabeth,
Margaret.
Ruth,
Lydia,
Mary,
Hannah,
Thomas,
Samuel,
Hannah,
Samuel.
Mary,
Mary,
John,
Samue?,
Susan,
Samuel,

son of Thomas a&d Maiy,

daughter " •<

son " •'

daughter of Sam'] and Rebeckah,

son " "

diiughter of Sam'l and Margaret,

and Elizabeth,

and Margaret,son
daughter
son

daughter

son

daughter
son

'' and Elizabeth.
John and Lydia Whi^more

Sam'l and Elizabeth,
and Leva,

Elizabeth Carteret, daughter of Williami and x^bigail.

'Whittemore :"

Nov. 4, 1694.

Sept. 5, 1696.
" 22, 1698.
" 4, 1700.

Feb. 22. 1701.

May 8, 1698.

Apr. 10, 1701.

May 7, 1702.

Nov. 24, 1716.

Aug. 9, 1718.

Nov. 5, 1720.

Dec. 15, 1722.

Nev. 22. 1726.
Nov. 15, 1727.

Oct. 29. 1729.

Dec. 15-21, 1728.

Dec. 19, 1730.

June 13, 1733.
May 6, 1741.

Dec. 22, 1735.

Apr. 24, 1737.

Jany. 4, 1744.

March 22. 1730-31.
May 6, 1748.

Apr. 4, 1763.

Oct. 6. 1764.
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MARRIAGES.—1700 TO 1757.

Sam'l Whitlemore and Margaret Hicks. Oct. 13, 1715.

Dea. John Whittemore and Kebeckah Cutter, June 3, 1724.

John Whi^^more and Mrs. Lydia Cutter, June 24, 1735.

Isaac Watson and Elizabeth Whittemore, Apr. 3, 1740.

William Angier aad Ruth Whittemare, Sept. 15, 1742.

Caleb Prentice and Lydia Wniittemore, Sept. 17, 1744.

Wm. Cutter and Elizabeth Whittemore, Sept. 15, 1743.

Sam'l Whittemore, 3d- and Ruth Hook, Dec. 24, 1747.

John Dickson, Jr. and Sarah Whittemore, Jan'y 19, 1749.

Tliomas Whittemore and Anna Cutter, Feb. 1, 1753.

Thomas Cuiter and Hannah W^hittemore. July 19, 1757.

DEATHS.—1700 TO 1820.

Sam'l, son of Sam'l and Margaret Whittemore, Dec. 21, 1728.

John, son ot Sam'l and Elizabeth Whittemore, Sept. 4, 1796.

Sam'l Whittemore, !«t. 79, March 5, 1800.

Thomas " " 48, Sept. 28, 1805.

Lewis, SOD of Joseph Whittemore, May 28, 1806.

Elizabeth, wife of William Whittemore, July 28, 1806.

BOSTON, MASS.
From the records of the Hollis Street Church :

April 17lh, 1743. Rebecca, of Rebecca Whitmore, baptized.

ADMISSIONS TO COMMUNION.

May 5tli, 1734. Daniel Whittemore.
March 7th. 1773. Joseph
May 31st, 1741. Rebecca

MARRIAGES.

Sept. 5th, 1799. Thomas Whittemore,
Eliza'th Millar.

From the records of the New North (Jhurch :

Whittemore, William, adm.
Ruth,

" Nathan, cov.,
" William, (adult,) bapt.
" Hannah, of William and Mary, bapt.
" William, bapt..

Mary, ' " '

Nathan, of Nathan and Ruth.
" Ruth and Edward Macom, married
" Nathan and Sarah Jefts,
'* Sarah and Micha Simmons,

March 24th,
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Wbittemore, Elizabeth, June 24tli, 1716.

Joel of Pelatiah, Dec. 16th, 1716.
" Samuel, Aug. 11th, 1717.
" Edward, Aug. 34lh, 1718.
" Sarah, March 5th, 1731.

liuji, July 31st, 1726.

Joseph of Ruth, June 18th, 1727.

Received into the Covenant

:

" Lydia, Sept. 25th, 1715.

Marv, Sept. 25th, 1715.

MarV, Jan. 22d, 1715.

From the records of the First Universalist Church of Boston, from Sept.

1813 to April 1840

:

MARRIAGES.

No. 328. At West Cambridge, May 2d, 1823, Mr. Henry S. Low, of Bof-
ton, to Miss Mary Ann Wbittemore, of West Cambridge
No. 991. Oct. 27th, 1831. Mr. Aaron Wbittemore and Miss Margaret W.

Reed, both of Boston.
No. 1167. March 29th. 1835, Mr. Gilbert Deblois Wbittemore and Miss

Mary Jane Perry, both of Boston.

LUNENBURG, MASS.
JosiAH Whittemore, b. in 1748 or 1749 ; m. 1st w., Lucy Snow, at Lun-

enburg, Aug. 9lh, 1773 ; and 3d vv., Martlia (Parkhurst) Rider. By his

first wife be had ten children, viz.. William Snow, John, (bora at Lunen-
burg,) Salmon, Mary, Lucy, Josiah, Levi, Cephas, Otis, Betsey, (born at

Leominsier, Mass.:) and by his second wife four children, viz., Cephas, Ze-
nas, Patty and Saloenus, (born at Phillipston, Mass.;) fourteen in all, of

whom only one, Betsey, survives. The father died at Phillipston. Of his

descendants, Mr. Joel Wbittemore, of New York, a native of Filzwiiliam,

N. IL, has records, more or less complete, of nearly, perhaps quite, a hun-
dred families. The name of the fatlier of this Josiah is not ascertained.

—

There was a Josiah, son of Joseph 7; [^rinte, p. 36;] b. Mar. 20, 1720-1, at

Charlestowu ; who m. Mary Hatch, at Plymouth, May 26, 1743. and liad a

son, Josiah, born, pmbalily, the same year as tlie Josiah, of Lunenburg.
[anUy p. 44, under the head of "Plymouth, Mass.;"] but he married Dec. 22,

1771, Experience Sargent, at Plymoutii. This may have been the same Jo-
siah as that of Lunenburg, and E.xperience Sargent may have been his tirst

wife, but there is no record of her deatli on either the Plymouth or Lunen-
burg town records or the record of any children of Josiah on Plymouth record.

There was, also, a Jomih, son of Joseph 9, [ante, p. 26,] born at Charle?-
town the same year as the Lunenburg Josiah, but he is mentioned in the
History of Cambridge i\s,\vA-v\x\ii i\m\ young i\s well as another of the same
name, an older brother, b. in 1747. On the contrary, Wyman's Genealogies
and Estates of Charlestown, recently published, makes no mention of the
death of the Josiah born in 1749. Among the descendants of the Lunen-
burg Jodah is a Iradition. that lie and tvvo'brotbers came over from England

;

that one of them died rmmarried ; that another married and settled inLynn,
Mass., and had one child, a son, who was drowned when young; and the
other, this Josiab, went into the country anr'. married Lucy Snow, of Lunen-
burg. It this is correct, it upsets tlie theory of the genealogists that Thom-
as, of Charlestown, was the common ancestor. Traditions are very often
composed of fiimsy mal trials, however.
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VII.
ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS.

p. 3.—Savagi', in liis GenealogiL'S of ilie First Selllers of New England,
says, tliat Thomas, the common Ami-rican ancestor, '• is not rourul among
the inhabitants of Ciiarlestovv-n in 1(558; though he may have lived in some
other town of Mass., at that day, as he did a few years i)efore at Reading."
He may have been temporarily in that part of Reading, which was compris-
ed, at tiie time, within the limits of Charlestown, but his will was executed
in Charlectown a short time previous to ids death, as may be inferred from
its being witnessed by Roger Kenacut, who was a resident of Charlestown.
liesides, he pnrciiased of Rev. John Cotton a meadow adjoining his home-
stead in 1645, showmg that he must have sel'ied tliere soon after he cume
over from England.

p. 5.—The Family at Hitchin, England. Mr. William L. Whittemore, of

Boston, a few years since, visited liitchin. He says, he made some discov-

eries while n England "in relation to the origin of the name and the early

history of the Whittemore line. There are no Wliittemores, at present, at

Hitchin : and. as far a< I could judge, only few in any part of England.

—

The Whitmores are much more ntmierons. They are ^mdoubiedly descend-
ants of our ancestor. Lord John de Whytemere. knighted, I believe, in the

18th centurv." In his work on "Curiosities of Liteialure," Disraeli devotes

a chaoier lo the " orthography of priii)er names." He says, " We are often

perole-xed to decide how the names i)f some of our endnent men ought to be

written ; and we find that they are even now written diversely. The truth

is, that our orthograiihy was so long unsettled among us, tiiat it appears by
various documents of the time which I have seen, that persons were at a loss

now to write their own names, and most certainly have written them vari-

ously. I have sometimes suspected, that estates may have been lost, and
descents coufoimded, by such uncertain and disagreeing signatures of the

same person. In a b.ite suit respecting the Duchess of Norfolk's estate, one
of tlie ancestors has his name printed Higford, while in the genealogy it ap-

pears Hickford. Ray, the naturalist, informs us that he first wrote his

name Wray, but afterwards omitted the W. Dr. Whitby, in books published
by himself, writes his name sometimes WMteby. We saw recently an ad-

vertisement in the newspapers offering five thousand pounds reward to

prove a marriage in the family of the Knevetts, wliich occurred about 1633.

What most disconcerted the inquii-ers is their discovery that the family name
was written in six or seven different ways; a circumstance which I have no
doubt will be found in most family names in England. Fuller mentions
that the name of Villers was spelt /owrfeeft different ways in the deeds of

that family."

"John Whittemore, of Leicester," and his eldest son John, both spelt their

names with one t ; [ante, p. 13 ] Probably not one of their descendants of

the present generation can be found, who does not write his name with two

Vh. In 1833. John Randolph, of Roanoke, visited England, and in one of

his letters speaks of a Mr. Whittemore. "the member of the House of Com-
mons from Bridgeuorth.'' His name was WMttnore. In 1860, the late Mr.
S. G. Drake, the well known genealogist, and. at one time, the publisher of

the N. E. Hint, and Gen. Register, while in England, obtained access to the

volumes of the Rolls office,Chancery Lane, London, and transcribed the names
of the early emigrants to New England. One of the records is as follows:

"xvth Aprill, 1635. In the Eliza cle Lond, Wm. Stagg vrs. New England.
Theis p'lis haue taken oathe of Allei,nance and of Supremacy before Sr. Wil-
liam Whitinior Sr. Nicho. Ranton." [Here follow the names of the passen-

gers.] In reirard to this name of Whitimor Mr. Drake says, in a foot note,

that it might "easily be taken for Whitmore, as the last i is not dotted ; nor

are half of that letter dotted in.the whole Ms." See JSf. E. Hist, and Gen.

Register, vol. 14, p. 310. [Qttery.—Was not this the letter e instead of i.''
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His name may have been Whitemor.] On a succeeding page (319) of the
Register Mr. Drake gives the certificate of •' Sr. Greorge Whitmore,'' upon
which he adds the foot note— " The same spelt TF/u'fowiOT- in a previous page.

"

This Sir George was at one time Lord Mayor ot London and a representation
of his coat of arms is given in •' Gwillim's Display of Heraldrie," publislied
in 1660. To the above facts showing how the orthography of surnames be-
comes changed, may be added those disclosed by the town records of the
towns of Woburn and Leominster, Mass., as will be seen by referring to a
preceding page under the head of *' Woburn."

p. 8.—In the third line from the top of the page for Feb. 8, 1660, read
Feb. 8, 1660-61.

p. 11.—"John, of Leicester," was town clerk of that town from 1737 to

1749, and from 1751 to 1761. a period <»f twenty-two years : also, one of the
board of selectmen in 1733. '33, '34. '39, '43, "'43, '44, '45, '47. '48, '49 and
'51, a period of twblve years and a portion of the lime chairman of the
board.

p. 37.—In the nmeteenth line from the lop for one son m. Retire, read
one son n.. (named) Retire (he owned real estate in Salem ;) and, in the
ne.xt succeeding line, for ''Salem,'' read Lynn.

p. 39.—At the end of the third line from the lop, for Tho7?in.% read Jo-
seph. According to one genealogist the name was Thomas, but the Woburn
town records have it recordefl Joseph.

p. 30.—At the close of tlie paragraph giving the genealogy of Amos 13, for-

Harriet read Harriet Mary Ann. Herman Foster, whom she married, went
to Manchester, N. H., in 1840. Previously he had been a school tv-^acher

and engased in mercantile business. After going to Manchester he com-
menced the practice of law. He was a member of the N. H. House of Re-
presentatives from Manciiester in 1845 and 1846, and subsequently in 1868
and 1869 ; also, of the State Senate in 1860 and 1861. He d. Feb. ^17, 1875,
33. 74. His widow still resides in Manchester.

In addition to the testimony of Judge Story in relation to the invention of
the card machine by Amos Whittemore, mentioned on the same page (p. 30
ante,) may be cited that of the late Edward Everett and John Randolph, of

Roanoke. Everett compared its performance with the mechanism of the
human system, and Randolph said in Congress, in 1809, "he would renew
the patent to all eternity, for it is the only machme which ever had a soul!"
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VIII.

EDMUND AND JOSEPH OF SALEM, MASS.

Thomas 1. Son of Thomas and Mary Whittemore, of Hitchin, coun-
ty of Hertford, England, bapt. Jan. 6, 1593, d. in 1661

; married (L)
S"arah, who d. Oct. 31, 1616

; (2) Sarah Deardes, who was buried
Nov. 17, 1628 ; (3) Hannah who was se 50, in 1662, and m. Ben-
jamin Butterfield, at Chelmsford, June 3, 1663. Issue. 1. Mary bapt
May 12, 1624. ii. Thomas bapt. Oct. 6, 1626. iii. Daniel, bapt. July
31, 1633. iv. John, bapt. April 27, bur. April 29, 1635. v. Nathaniel,
bapt. May 1, 1636, m. Mary , d. April 27, 1671. vi, John, bapt.
Feb. 11,1639; all at Hitchin. vii. Elizabeth, b. in this country in 1641.
viii. Benjamin, bapt. 1643, m. Elizabeth Bucknam, 1667, d. July 16,
1726. ix. Thomas, bapt. 1645, m. Elizabeth Pierce, Nov. 9, 1666. x.
Samuel, bapt. 1647, d. Sept. 15, 1726. xi. Pelatiah, Sept. 1653. xii.

Abraham, bapt. 1656, d. 1691. ae 35.

Daniel 2. Son of Thomas (1) ; Maiden ; m. Mary Mellens, March
7, 1662; hed. May 11, 1683. Issue. 1. Daniel, b. April 27, 1663. ii.

John, Feb. 1665, Maiden, d. 1730. iii. Thomas, March 5, 1667. iv.

Mary, Feb. lb, 1669. v. Nathaniel, Feb. 7, 1671. vi. Pelatiah, 1679,
m. Elizabeth Eustis, Oct. 25, 1709, d. Oct. 21, 1725. vii. James, m.
(1) Hannah Paul, May, 1703, (2) Mary Grover.

Daniel 3. Son of Daniel (2) m. Lydia Basset, who d. April 6. 1755,
se 84 ; he d. Sept. 1756, se 94. Issue. 1. Daniel, b. Feb. 28, 1690, m.
Mary Turell, (1) 1715. Mary Chamberlain (2) 1719. ii. Lydia, Jan.
24, 1692; m. Nathan Richardson, 1740. iii. Joseph, March 13, 1694.—
iv. Mary, March 26, 1697, m. Joseph Fenton. v. Richard, March 14,

1698, of Killingly. vi. Elizabeth, June 22, 1701, m. Joshua Whittemore,
son of Pelatiah, who was son of Daniel (2). vii. Jonathan, April 11,
1705 ; m. Sarah Woodcock, at Needham, Mass., April 10, 1735. viii.

Hannah, May 28, 1706. m. Michael Woodcock, at Needham, April 10,
1735. ix. William. Jan. 1710 ; m. Mary Tolman, March 30, 1730. x.
Sarah, March 10, 1715, m. Ichabod Clarke, of Stoughton, Mass., 1741,
at Maiden, Mass.

Joseph 4. Son of Daniel (3) ; m. Feb. 6, 1718, (1) Elizabeth Cham-
berlain, twin dauffhter of Richard Chamberlain, of Charlestown, b.

May 29, 1699, d. 1721 ; (2) Ruth Eustis, dau. of Wm. Eustis, of ' 'harles-
town, April 30, 1724 ; he d. Jan. 17, 1736, as 42. Issue. 1. Edmund,
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b. Jan. 17, 1719; bapt. with his father, July 5, 1719, at Rumney Mai-sh,

by 1st wife ; by second wife, ii. Ruth. b. Feb. 19, 1725, m. Edward
Macom, July 23, 1755. iii. Joseph, Nov. 19, 1726. iv. Hannah, bapt.
Sept. 22, 1728. v. Abigail bapt. Aug, 2, 1730, m. Samuel Knower, of
Roxbury, Mass., 1749. vi. Samuel, bap. March 26, 1732, m. Oliver
Blanchard, d. May 27, 1813. vii. Mary, bap. Feb. 3, 1734. viii. Na-
than, b:ip. Sept. 21, 1735, m. Sarah Jefts, Oct. 14, 1756.

Edmund 5. Son of preceding Joseph (4) ; married

(i) IVIrs. Keziah Burrage, of Lynn, Mass., April 14,

1743 ; (2) Mrs. Sarah Murray, of Salem, March 27,

1755. He died at Salem, June 13, 1786, of palsy,

se 67, wife then dead ; left 1 1 children, 4 males, 8

married. [Hist. Coll. Essex Institute, vol. xiv., p.

131.] One of his sons, Edmund, m. Hannah Fierce,

October 20, 1774 and died in 18 16— [Probate Re-
cords, at Salem.

(a.) Richard Mansfield, of Lynn, Mass., married Eliz-

abeth Whittemore, dau. of Edmund, at Salem, Jan. 7,

1768, (she born July 22, 1748); they had 12 children.

Richard, the father, died April 3, 1793, ae 49 ; Eliza-

beth, the mother, died April 13. 1836,3688. (b)

Joseph Moulton, of Lynn, married Anna, the 4th

child of Richard and Elizabeth Mansfield, Nov. 6,

1796 ; she born Jan. 10, 1775 ; died April 6. 1810.

(c.) Joseph Moulton, their first child, born July 7,

1798, married Relief Todd of Poultney, \'t., June 7,

1 82 I
;
(she born at Poultney, March 1 1, 1798.) He

died at Lynn, Feb. 10, 187;;, ^e 75 ; she died at same
place, Oct. 19, 1885, rt Sy yrs., 7 mos. (She was
the 7th of I I children.) (d.) Their children : Anne
b. March 3 I, 1822 ; James Thompson. Nov. 1,1823;
Charles Henry, Feb. 6, 1829 ; John Todd, Aug. 7,

1838; Walter Scott. Aug. 9, 1820. The motherwas
descended from John Todd, Rowley, Mass., 1637.

Joseph 6. Son of preceding Joseph (4.) [His par-

entage is incorrectly given, ante p. 27 ; there is evi-

dently a mistake in the record ; the Joseph there

mentioned and Amos, b. Aug. 2, 1733, w^ere proba-
bly of the family of Joseph (9), who married Abigail

Phipps, (ante p. 26,) but they are recorded as chil-
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dren of Joseph and Sarah. [Paige's Hist, of Cam-
bridge, p. 689.] Married (1) ^ (2)

Sarah Ann Beckett; he had 14 children, ah born

at Salem ; he and his second wife died at Salem in

1780. Issue. Abigail, married a Mansfield; Wil-

liam ; Polly, married a Coburn ; Retire, b. in i 757, d. at

St. Augustine, Fla., April 5. 1848, ae. 91 ; a daughter
married a Phillips; xiii. Richard, born in 1768, died

Jan. 1805 ; xiv. John, born Aug. 19, 1771 ; married

Abigail Olin, daughter of Hon. Gideon Olin, of

Shaftsbury, Vt., Dec. 30th, 1795 ; he died at St. Al-

bans, V't., Jan. 25th, 18 10, ae. 39.

KiciiAKi) 7. Soil of Joseph (6) ; maiTied Pollv Martin, at Lynn,
Mass. IssiK. i. Sarah Beckett, I). Dec. .30, 1798, '(1. in 1828, m. .I(isiali

Smith; hatl 8 cliilih-en. ii. John, h. Fel). .5, 1796. iii. Polly, ni. Amos
(lark. iv. Eliza, m. John French, v. Sanford F. The" father re-
moved to St. Albans. Vt.. in 179o, where he died.

JOHN WHITTEMORE'8 FAMILY.

John 8. Son of preceding Joseph 6 ; was a car-

penter at Salem; moved to Keene, N. H.. and subse-
quently to Bennington, Vt.; and in 1799 to St. Albans,
Vt. His descendants are :

(i) Albert Gallatin, born Jan. 16, 1797; lawyer; re-

sided at Milton, Vt., accidentally killed, in Zanes-
viile, O., Nov. 10, 1852 ; married Abby Clark, daugh-
ter of Samuel and Lawrence Clark, Sept. 14, 1826.

Their children were :

A son, who died in 1827, in infancy.

Eugene Beauharnais, b. Nov. 18, 1828; died Feb. 20,

1842.

Don Juan, b. Dec. 6. 1830. He was educat(^d as a law-
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yer and is now Chief Eno^ineer of the Chicago, Mil-

waukee & St. Paul R. R.^ He married ( i ) Slary A.

Sanford, at Albany, N. Y., June 4, 1861 ; she died in

Milwaukee, Wis., Oct. 1869; (2) Marie P. Mer-

riam, of Battle Creek, Mich., Oct. 25, 1870 ; she died

Aug. 22, 1 88 1, at Milwaukee, Wis.
; (3) Mrs. Clara

Clark Bascom, Sept. 13, 1882, at Orange, N. J.
His

children are : (a) P'annie. b. Feb. 16, 1872; (b)

Eugene, b. Feb. 14, 1874.

Abby fane, (i), b. Oct. 3, 1833; died Dec. 22,

Clark Fremont, b. Jan. 21, 1837; married Annie
McKinley, Feb. 18, 1868; he died at Elizabeth, N,

J.,
Feb. 24, 1882 ; children : (a.) Abby Regina, N.

J.,

b. March 16.1869; (b.) Annie Louise, b. Dec. 4, 1875'.

died 1883; (c.) Clark McKinley. b. May 2, 1876;'

(e.) Jennie, b. at Elizabeth, N. J.,
April 11. 1880.

Abby Jane, (2), b. Feb. 9, 1839; married Feb. 3, 1870,

Eli Barnum, Milton, Vt. Child : Albert Gallatin

Whittemore Barnum, b. Oct. 20. 1870.

Albert Gallatin, Jr., b. Jan. 23, 1842 ; married Adelaide

Lawrence, of Plainfield. Vt., June 24, 1880. Chil-

dren : (a.) Albert Gallatin, Jr., at Burlington, Vt.,

March 29. 1886; (b.) Harriet, b. at Burlington, Nov.

28, 1889.

Yorick, b. Feb. 17, 1848, died April i, 1854.

Albert Gallatin, father of the above, was a volunteer

in the batde of Plattsburgh, 18 14. Left home, St. Al-

bans, Sept. 6th, on Tuesday, and returned on Thurs-

day, the 15th. He was a fluent and impressive speak-

er, a noted lawyer in his section of Vermont ; had com-
plete command by both voice and pen of seven lan-

guages, was a thorough mathematician and well versed

in music. Forty-five years ago, he was written to by
members of the Whitteniore family, in or near Boston,

relative to his genealogy and he gave it to them. Those
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Ann Beckett, 9. Born Aug-. 17, 1798, at Clarendon,
Vt.; went to live with her sister, Mrs. Wauzer, N.
Y. city, Nov. 5, 18^0; died at Anorelica. N. Y., in

1885.

Gideon Olin, 10. Born Aug. 1 1, 1800, at St. Albans,

Vt.; lawyer; moved to Pontiac, Mich., in 1826;
married Harriet Hatch. They had three sons

:

James, Charles and William. He died of apoplexy,

June T^o, 1863. in Tawas City, Mich.

Norman Langdon, ii. Born April i, 1802, at St. Al-

bans; lawyer; practised in Swanton, Vt., till 1852,

when he went to Oshkosh, Wis. He married Paul-

ine Hollenbeck, of Highgate, Vt., in 1826; he died

of apoplexy. May 17, 1865; had 16 children; five

grew to maturity, viz.:

Cornelia, married George Sanborn, 1851, at Swanton,
V't.; moved to Antrim, Ohio, where she died, leaving

six children.

Jane A. is living in Oshkosh, Wis., at this date (1889).

Mary A., married Beckwith, of Oshkosh, Wis.

Agnes, unmarried; living in Oshkosh, Wis. (1889).

Norman L., Jr., lawyer in Kansas; served in the late

war, and rose from a volunteer to a Captaincy. He
died of small pox, in 1872, about 32 or 33 years of

age.

Makv Dvvinell, 12. Born in St. Albans, Jan. 18, 1806,

married Moses Wauzer in the Episcopal Church in

St. Albans, June 25, 1828; lived several years in

New York city and afterwards moved to Bath, L. I.,

1 84 1 (Carroll Place) ; had 10 children :

Pirst child, born March 4, 1831 ; died at New York,
Oct. 2, 1832.

Martha Jane, born Nov. 21, 1832 ; married Rev. Mich-



ael Schofield, (Episcopal clergyman,) Oct. 2, 1850;

had the following named children : (a) Mary Waii-

zer ; born Aug. 2, 1853, at P^ort Hamilton ; .gradu-

ated at St. Agnes Hall, Albany, N. Y.. 1872 ; mar-

ried Dr. Wakey, of Angelica, N. Y. (b) Josephine

Sears, born Dec. 30, 1855, at Fort Hamilton, N. Y.;

graduated at St. Agnes Hall, Albany, N, Y.; took

Oxford degree in 1875, and in 1885 was teacher of

painting in the above Institute, (c) Albert Wau-
zer, born June 10. i860, at Fort Hamilton, N. Y.

[d). Sarah, born Sept. 29, 1862, at Bath, L. I. Mrs.

Martha J. Schofield died of inflammation of the lungs,

Nov. 13, 1865, at Angelica, N. Y.

Mary Ann, born at New York city, Dec. 18, 1834;
married Archibald Young, July 14, 1852, and had
six children, viz: (a) Mary Ann, born May 13,

1853 ; married George Guenther, son of Mayor
Guenther, of New York city ; (b) 2d. child, born at

Bath, L. I., (c) Sarah, born at Bath. L. I., Sept.

18, 1855, died Feb. 12, i860; (d) Emily, born at

Bath, L. I.; (e) Matilda Van Wagner, born July 30,

1867 ;
(f) a son, born and died in infancy.

James Olin, born in New York city, Sept. 16, 1837 ;

married L. Marie F"ields, of California ; married

twice; had two children; (a) Albert W^auzer, born
in New York city, Feb. 1 1, 1840 ; (b) ; mar-
ried Delia Frensen, of Houghton, Mich.; she died in

1875, leaving three children : Albert, Mary and

Sarah, born at Bath, L. I., March 16, 1842; died of

yellow fever, Aug. 7, 1855.

Horace, born at Bath, L. I., June 4, 1844; married (i)

Nellie Lamb ; had one child. Nellie, born at Brook-
lyn, N. Y.. Nov. 16. 1869. when the mother died;
he afterwards married Martha Weidmaner ; supposed
to be in Nebraska.

Charles, born at Bath, L. I., Aug. 28, 1846 ; married



miles of Railway, including three bridges across die

Mississippi and one across the Missouri River.

Through his researches and experimental inquiry

the hydraulic features of a rock deposit at Milwaukee

became known in 1874 resulting in the formation of

the Milwaukee Hydraulic Cement Company whose
works now produce 500,000 barrels of Hydraulic Ce-

ment yearly. He was a Director of this Company un-

til 1891 when he resigned and accepted the Vice Pres-

idency of the Western Portland Cement Company of

Yankton, Dakota, which office he now holds.

He was elected President of the American Society

of Civil Engineers for the year 1884.

The University of Vermont conferred upon him the

degree of Civil Engineer, and the University of Wis-

consin, that of Doctor of Philosophy,

He was appointed Honorary Chairman of the dele-

gation of about 250 American Civil, Mechanical and

Mining Engineers that visited England, France and

Germany in 1889. He is a member of the American

Society of Civil Engineers, the American Society of

Mechanical Engineers, the Institution of Civil Engi-

neers of England, the Milwaukee Electric Society, and

the Milwaukee Press Club. He is also the President

of. the Wisconsin Society of the Sons of the American

Revolution, and Vice Chairman of General Committee
of the World's Congress Auxiliary on Engineering

Congresses of the World's Columbian P^xposition of

1893.

His contributions upon professional subjects have

been numerous, and can principally be found in the

Transactions of the American Societ)- of Civil Engi-

neers.
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Abby Jane, (i), b. Oct. 3, 1833 ; died Dec. 22,

1835-

Clark Fremont, b. Jan. 21, 1837 ; married Annie Mc-
Kinley, Feb. 18, 1868 ; he died at Elizabeth, N.

J.,

Feb. 24, 1882 ; children : (3.) Abby Regina. N. J.,

b. March 16, 1869; (b) Annie Louise, b. Dec. 4,

1875, died 1883 ;
(c) Clark McKinley, b. May 2,

1876 ;
(c) Jennie, b. at Elizabeth, N.

J.,
April 11,

1880.

Abby Jane, (2), b. Feb. 9, 1839 ; married Feb, 3, 1870,

Ell Barnum, Milton, Vt. Child: Albert Gallatin

Whittemore Barnum, b. Oct. 20, 1870.

Albert Gallatin, Jr., b. Jan. 23, 1842 ; married Adelaide
Lawrence, of Plainfield, Vt., June 24, 1880. Chil-

dren : (a) Albert Gallatin, Jr., at Burlington, Vt.,

March 29, 1886
;

(b) Harriet, b. at Burlington, Nov.
28, 1889.

Yorick, b. Feb. 17, 1848, died April i. 1854.

Albert Gallatin, father of the above, was a volunteer

in the batde of Plattsburgh, 18 14. Left home, St. Al.

bans, Sept. 6th, on Tuesday, and returned on Thurs-
day, the 15th. He was a fluent and impressive speak-

er, a noted lawyer in his section of Vermont ; had com-
plete command by both voice and pen of several lan-

guages, was a thorough mathematician and well versed
in music. Forty-five years ago, he was written to by
members of the Whittemore faniily, in or near Boston,

relative to his genealogy and he gave it to them.

—

Those who have the genealogy, should put the same
in print.

GEI^EHLOQY OF GIDEON OLIN WfilTTEHIOREm HIS FPHHIiY.

Thomas\ DanieP, Dan ieP,Joseph'', Edmund^, John^,

Gideon Olin'.

Gideon OLIN^ b. Aug. 12, 1800, at St. Albans, Vt.

—

Married Mrs. Harriet Mack Hatch, Feb. 13, 1828,

she was born May 28, 1800, at Windsor, Vt. In
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1826, he commenced the practice of law in Pontiac,

Mich. ; held many offices of trust in Oakland Coun-
ty and the State, among others, those of Associate

Judge of Oakland County Court and of Secretary of

State during Governor Felch's administration. He
was also member of the state convention to revise

the State Constitution, in 1850. He was chosen

Judge of Probate and Prosecuting Attorney of Iosco

County, Mich. Died of apoplexy, June 30, 1863.

—

His wife died Sept. 2, 1872; both at Tamas City,

Mich.

Children of Gideon Olin^ and Harriet : James Olin^, b.

Dec. 3, 1828, at Pontiac, Mich. Married Melissa

Sarah Starkweather, March 6, 1856. She was born
May 26, 1837, at Medina, N. Y. ; still living at Ovid,
Mich.

He graduated at Michigan University, in 1846.

—

Was principal of Union Schools at Hillsdale, Mich.,

and also taught in Kentucky and Georgia ; was Post-

master at Tamas City from 1856 to 1885 ; First Regis-
ter and Clerk of Iosco County, Mich., and held the lat-

ter office twenty years ; was Judge of Probate from
1 8 76 to 1885 ; admitted to Iosco County Bar in 1884 ;

died at Ovid, Mich., June 7, 1889.

ISSUE OF JAMES OLIN^ AND MELISSA.

Harriet Frances^ b. Feb. 28, 1857, ^^ Tamas, Mich.
Married Vernon East Rix, Aug. 18, 1880, by whom
she had issue as follows : Inez Melissa^", b. July 12,

1882; Lois Harriet^°, b. Nov. 29, 1884; Floyd Ver-
non^ Oct. 13, 1888; Ralph Whittemore Rix^ born
Sept. 15, 1891.

Sarah Emma^, b. Feb. 25, 1857, ^^ Tamas City, Mich.
Married Jamott D. Bryant, Tamas City, June 3,

1884. She died same place Oct. 14, 1885. Her is-

sue, Nellie^", born Oct. 7, 1885, and died at Oscoda,
Mich., January 30, 1886.

William Franklin^, b. June 7, i860, at Ovid, Mich.
Married Jessie E. Lyon, July 29, 1885 ; residence,



Tamas City, Mich. For the past ten years Deputy
Treasurer of Iosco County, Mich. His issue, Cecil

James^°, b. Aug. i6. 1887, and Barlow 01in^°, born

July 28, 1889.

George Mortimore®, b. Dec. 29, 1861, at Tamas City,

Mich. ; died at Mitchellville, Tenn., March 14, 1886.

Anna Melissa^, b. June 18, 1864; died Aug. 29, 1881,

at Denver, Colorado.

Sidney Olin°, b. Apr. 9, 1867, at Tamas City, Mich.
Married Sarah Conova Anker, Jan. 16. 1888. He
died at Ovid, Mich., Feb. 18, 1890, leaving issue :

Olin Sidney^", b. Aug. 18, 1889 ; now living at East
Tamas, Mich.

James Elmer^, b. May 19, 1869, at Tamas City, Mich. ;

now living at Oscoda, Mich., unmarried.

Ira Henry^ b. March 21, 1872, at Tamas City, Mich. ;

now living at Ovid, Mich.

Lyman Cleveland^, b. Oct. 28, 1874, at Tamas City,

Mich. ; now living at Ovid, Mich.

Cora Helen^, b. Dec. 15, 1876, at Tamas City, Mich. ;

now living at Ovid, Mich.

Mary LouISA^ b. May 25. 1837 ; ^1. Nov. 29, 1837.

GEORGE^ b. March 15, 1831 ; d. June 5, 1844.

Charles HAN()VER^ b. April 15, 1833 ; married Abby
Wheeler, Nov. 27, 1855, died ^t Denver, Colo., Dec.
12, 1885, with issue as follows:

Harry Rodney^, b. Sept. 15, 1858, at Tamas City.

Mich. Married Lucile Luidner, Feb. 28, 1888; now
living at Tamas City, Mich.

Frederick Stephen^, b. Feb. 14, 1861, at Tamas City,

Mich. Married Nellie Piatt, Sept. 4, 1889, and have
Jane Winfred^", b. June 17, 1890, now living at Ta-
mas City, Mich.

William Hond^, b. Sept. 12, 1835, ^^ Pontiac, Mich.
Married Sarah A. Martin, Oct. 27, 1868. He died

at East Tamas. Mich., Jan, 10, 1886. His issue are :

Minnie Louise^, b. Oct. 2, 1869 ; died same day.
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Gertrude BLANCH^ b. July i6, 1873, at Tamas City,

Mich. Married Charles Vaucrh, and now livinor in

the State of Washington. To them was born one
- child^".

Eva MAY^ b. Dec. 31, 1879.

GEHEflLOGICPL REDOftD OF NOPPN LHNGDON WfllTTEinORE.

Thomas\ DanieP, DanieP, Joseph*, Edmund^, John^,
Norman Langdon^.

Norman Langdon^ b. Apr. i, 1802, at St. Albans, Vt.

Married Paulina Hollenbeck, Sept. 7, 1826, at High-
gate, Vt. He died of apoplexy at Oshkosh, Wis.,

Dec. 17, 1865. She died June 20, 1884, a-t Osh-
kosh. Issue. Had ten children, of which, the fol-

lowing named lived to maturity :

CoRNELL\^ b. Feb. 14, 1829. Married George San-
born, Oct. 2, 185 1, at Swanton, Vt. Removed to

Antrim, Ohio, and had children as follows, viz :

Albert W^ b. Jan. 17, 1853. May PI, b. May 25, 1855.
Florence J^, b. June 4, 1858. Alma El, b. May 26,

1 86 1. Paul H.l b. June i, 1864. Marc F.l b. Feb.

14, 1868. Geo. F.l b. Dec. 9, 1871.

Cornelia, the mother, died March 27, 1874.

Jane E.l b. Apr. 25, 1832, at Swanton, Vt. Single

—

now living at Oshkosh, Wis. Teacher.

Marv^, b. Feb. 19, 1835, at Swanton, Vt. Married
Sanford Beckwith, Sept. 24, 1867. Now living at

Green Lake, Wis. No issue.

(Note: Norman H.) Norman H.l lawyer, b. April

26, 1837, ^t Swanton, Vt. Died March 24, 1872, in

Kansas, of small pox, contracted while drafting a
will of a person dying of the disease.

Agnes^, b. June 17, 1841, at Swanton, Vt. Teacher

—

living at Oshkosh, Wis.

Norman^, was an eminent lawyer. Practiced his pro-

fession in Vermont until 1852, when he and his



brother Albert Gallatin, entered into contract for

building the Central Ohio Railway from Zanesville,

Ohio, to Wheeling, Virginia. It was at the incep-

tion of this work that his brother Albert was killed.

After the completion of this work he resumed the

successful practice of his profession at Oshkosh,
Wis.

His son, Norman H.^ entered the service of the United
States as Sergeant in Company E, 2nd Regiment of

Wisconsin Volunteers, April 20, 1861, for the term
of three years. Was mustered out as Sergeant, Sept.

13, 1862, to accept a commission as ist Lieutenant

of Company D, 32nd Regiment, Wisconsin Infantry

Volunteers ; was commissioned Capt. of Company 1,

32nd Regiment, Wisconsin Infantry, Sept. 24, 1864,

and was mustered out with said Company, near
Washington, D. C, July 12, 1865. He was in the

battle of Blackburns Ford, ist Bull Run when he
was slightly wounded ; Beverly Ford, 2nd Bull Run,
South Mountain and Antietam, and in all campaigns
and battles of the 32nd Infantry.

GEHEPLOGIGflL RECORD OF HIRRY WHITTEinORE, OF

niOSES WflNZER.

Thomas\ DanieP, DanieP, Joseph*, Edmund^, John^,

Mary^

MARY^ b. Jan. 18, 1806, at St. Albans, Vt., died Oct.

12, 1866. Married MosesWanzer, of Natchez, Miss.,

June 27, 1828. Removed to N. Y. Cityin 1830, and
in 1 84 1 resided at Bath, L. I., (Carroll Place.) Had
ten children. Issue :

Martha Faaza^, b. Mar. 4, 1831 ; died Oct. 2, 1832.

Martha Jane^, b. Nov. 21. 1832 ; married Rev. Michael

Schofield, Episcopal clergyman, Oct. 2, 1850, and
had children as follows :

Mary Wanzer*^, b. Aug. 2, 1853, at Ft. Hamilton.

—

Graduated at St. Agnes Hall, Albany, N. Y., 1872.
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Married Dr. Wakey, of Angelica, N. Y. Josephine
Sears^ b. Dec. 30, 1855, at Ft. Hamilon, N. Y.

—

Graduated at St. Agnes Hall, took Oxford Degree
in 1875, and in 1885 was teacher of painting in said

Institute. Albert Wanzer^, b. June 10, i860, at Ft.

Hamilton, N. Y. Sarah^ b. Sept. 29, 1862, at Bath,

L. I. Martha Jane^, died of inflammation of the

lungs, Nov. 13, 1865, in Angelica, N. Y.

Mary Ann', b. Dec. 18, 1834, in New York City.—
Married Archibald Young, July 14, 1852, and had
six children, as follows :

Mary Ann®, b. May 13, 1853, in Bath, L. I., who mar-

ried George Guenther, of New York City. Sarah®,

b. Sept. 18, 1835, in Bath, L. I. Died Feb. 12, i860.

Archibald®, b. Aug. 10, i860, in Bath, L. I. Emily®,

b. Jan. 30, 1863, in Bath, L. I. Charles®, b. Feb. —

,

1865, in Bath, L. I. Died Nov. 19, 1865. Matilda

Van Wagoner®, b. July 30, 1867, in Bath, L. I.

—

A boy', died in infancy.

James Olin', b. Sept. 16. 1837, i" New York City, who
married ist, Maria Fields, of California, and 2nd,

, had two children.

Albert Wanzer^, b. Feb. 11, 1840, in N. Y. City, who
married Dela Funsen, of Houghton, Mich. She
died in 1875. Had three children.

Sarah', b. March 16, 1842, at Bath, L. I. Died of yel-

low fever, 7, 1855.

Horace', b. June 4, 1844, in Bath, L. I, Married ist,

Nellie Lamb ; had one child named Nellie, born in

Brooklyn, N. Y., Nov. 18, 1869, wdien the mother

died. He afterwards married Martha Weidmaner.
Supposed to be in Nebraska.

Charles', b. Bath, L. I., Aug. 28. 1846. Married ist,

Annie C. Whiting, of Hartford, Conn., Sept. 5,

1867, and had three children. Charles, Mina and

Robert. His wife died and he married 2nd, Mrs.

Kate Whiting. He resides in St. Paul, Minn.



Em^ly^ b. Bath, L. I., March ir, 1849. Died in

Hartford, Conn., March i, 1864.

GENEPLOGY OF JOHN RICHHRD WHITTEHIQRE.

Thomas^ DanieP, DanieP, Joseph*, Edmund^ John^.

Richard^

John Richard^ born Dec. 10, 1808, at St. Albans, Vt.

Farmer and lawyer. Went to Pontiac, Mich., in

1829. Died at same place, March 29, 1883. Mar-
ried I St, Achsa Mack, July 31, 1831. She died Jan.

6, 1835. Married 2nd, Harriet Buckland, April 29,

1835. She died Dec. 10, 1849. Married 3rd, Abi-

gail Harrington, March 1,1857. She died Jan. 22,

1886.

Issue by Achsa :

Adaline Louisa^ born May 8, 1S54, d. Aug. 17, 1834.

Issue by Harriet

:

Charles Carlos^, b. March 18, 1837, ^1- July 4, 1875.—
Louisa^, Aug. 8, 1840, d. Dec. ir. 1861. James^, b.

Aug, 8, 1838, d. April 10, 1884. Harriet^ b. July

17, 1 84 1, d. . George^, b. September 7, 1842.

Almond b. Oct. i, 1844. cl. Oct. 25, 1846. Mary
Ann* b. June 25, 1847.

Issue by Abigail

:

Martha Jane^ b. Orion, Mich.. March 30, 1852. Wil-

liam^ b. Orion, Mich., March 28, 1854.

Marriages of the children of John Richard' :

Charles Carlos^, married Matilda Hazen, at Bay Cit)-,

Mich., Dec. 8, 1863.

Issue of Charles Carlos^ and Matilda :

Harriet L.^, born Oct. 13, 1864, in Orion, Mich.

—

George R.^, born Nov. 15, 1865, in Orion, Mich.

—

Norman D.^, born Oct. 12,. 1867, in Orion, Mich.
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IX.

PEMBROKE, H- H-

GENEALOGY OE REV. AARON WHITTEMORE,

fCompiled by the late Hiram 'V\ hlttemore. Kankakee, Illinois.]

Benjamin 3, son of John ?, son of Thcmas 1, was born at Cambridge,
Mass., Sept. 1, 1669, and n-arried Esther Brooks, Aug. 17, 1692. He
died Sept. 8, 1734. She died Jan. 16, 1742. 1 heir children were : Mary,
b. July 12, 1694 ; Benjamin, b. April 9, 16^^6

; Nathaniel b. Nov. 23,

1698; Grace, b. March 20, 1709 ; Esther, b. May 3, 1707 ; Aaron, b. Dec.
13, 1711. Benjamin settled at Concord, Mass., and left 6 children. Rev.
Aaron was Benjamin's third son, and was born Dec. 13, 1711. He grad-
uated at Harvard University in 1734 ; after which he resiled at Groton,
Mass., for three years, and then removed to Pembroke, N. H., where
he was settled as the first minister of that town in March, 1737, and lie

d. Nov. 16, 1767, aged 55. He married Abigail Coffin, of Salisbury, Mass.,
Feb. 2, 1743. Their children were : Aaron, b. April 9, 1740 ; Judith, b.

Nov. 6, 1748 ; Benjamin, b. Dec. 4, 1750 ; Esther, born May 2, 1752 ;

Sarah, b. May 18, 1754 ; Ruth, b. April 23, 1756 ; and Peter, b. April 9,

1758. Aaron settled on the old homestead of Rev. Aaron. He married
Sarah Giiman, of Exeter, N. H., Jan. 11, 1770. She was born Oct. 27,
1745 and died Oct. 14, 1823. He died May 1, 1847. Benjamin and Peter
settled in Salisbury, N. H. Esther married first Jeremiah Hall, of Con-
cord ; had one daughter, who married Joseph Wilkins. Mrs. Hall,
(widow) married Rev. Joseph Woodman, of Sanborntcn, N. H., May 8,

1771. Ruth married David Kimball. She died Aug. 25, 1773, leaving a
daughter, who died young. The children of Aaron and Sarah, his wife,
were : Judith, Aaron, Richard, Sarah, Lydia, Abigail and Peter. Ju-
dith, b. Nov. 5, 1771, married James Baker, of Bow. N. H., who was
born March 8, 1765. He died in 1808, leaving five children, Aaron W.,
Luke, Harriet, Susannah, Lydia and James. Sarah married Jesse Ba-
ker, and settled in Shipton, Canada East. Lydia married Henry Barn-
ard, and settled in Shipton ; both leaving large families. Richard mar-
ried Niancy Brickett, and they left a large family. Abigail died un-
married. Peter went west, married, and left 1 son, named McDcnough,
who now resides in the State of Ore. Aaron, grandson of the Rev. Aaron
was born Nov. 28, 1774 ; married Lvdia Fisk, of Derrv, N. H., Oct. 23,





ISOO. Slip was born Feb. 25. 1776, and they settled in Pembroke, X. H.
lb' (lied April 26, 1850, ag-ed 76 years, and "she died March 9,1862, aged
Sd. 'Ilicii- ebililrtMi were : Beuiinniii. Louisa F.. Adaline. Aaron, llirani.

Lydia. S;ir;di and Dolly I).

B<Mi)aniin was lioni in 1S(tl. and died in Pliiladclpliia. May. ls;«. lb'

left no chil.hvn.

Louisa was Ix.rn S(i)t.-il. 1S(I2: married Cliarlcs 1\ Ilavward. Sc])!.

2;L 1S47. Tli.'y have ik. cbildnMi.

Mary F.. born Aug. 12, 1804; married Dainel Farker, May 17. 1S20.

lb' died May 22. 18.52. Their children were : Mary Flizabetb. ( liarles.

BeniaminW". Adaline M.. Anna J.. Caroline A.. ' Sarah-Maria. Helen
.Fosei)liiiie. Lydia A.. Louisa Isabella, and Alice Eliza.

A('aline Wbittemore was b 28. 1806. and died Dec. 28. 1821.

Aaron was born Xoy. 4. 1808. and married Ariannab S. Karstow, Dec.
l;{. 1840. Their cliiMren are: S(;i)bia. Ariannab. Aaron (died), Aaron,
Adaline. .bthn. Charles, Arthur, Frederick, Anna and Bessie.

Hiiam was born March 31, 1811, and died April 9, 1890. He mariied
Klizalictb .L lloitt. of Exeter. \. H., Noy. 26, 1838. She was ])orn .Fuly

27. 1S12. Soon ntter mai'riage tliey moyed to tlie State of Illinois.

Their children are: .(os. |.b Aaron. )>. Dec. 15. 1S42: Elizabeth, b. Feb.
H). 1S47: Henry l-Msk. b. April 13. 185(1. and Sarah, b. Feb. 19. 18.54.

Klizabelb.!.. wile of said Hiram, dieil Feb. 7. 1S55.

Hiram was again marrieil. Aug. 27. 1856, to Alma >L Ingalls. who was
born in Canterl'iurv, X. H.. .huK- 12, 1827. Their children'are : Hiram f).,

1). Dec. 19, 18,58: Alma, b. Xoy. 11,1860; Samuel L., b. Sept. 21, 1862:
died Sepr, 17. 1864: :Mary, b. Feb. 23, 1865, died Aug. 26, 1866: (Jrace.

b. (>ct. 23, 1869. Jose])h Aaron is mnnarried.

Flizabetb marrie.l Oryille Xash Ellis, ^L D.. of Ohio. .Fan. 22, 1877.
They have t\yo children, viz., George Efbelwynne. b. Xoy. 26. 1877. and
( barles Whittenu)re, b. Sept. 18, 1880.

ib'ury Fisl; man-ied Mary :McKay, March 31, 1874, and settled in the
town ot I'eud;roke. Kankakee Co., Ills. She was born Jan. 22.1854.
i'bev baye two chibbvn : Mary E.. b. Xoy. 26, 1875, and Minnie B., I).

Sep!. 1. IS77.

Sarah marrieil Prof. Anuus Haini-s. of Mimiesota. Aug. 30. 1S7(). 'i'hey

bay.' one child. Hiram Angus, b. Aug. 1. 1S79.

Lydia W'bi; temorc. 1>. .Fune 28. 1S13. unmaiaied.

Sarah, b. Xoy. 24. 1S15. married .F acob Sawyer. She died Sept. 9.

1S45. le.-iyini-! wo cbijilren.

Dolly D.. b. Im'I). 1S19. m.irrieil David H. Burnb.nn : died April 18,
1S43, li'aying no children.

Aaron W.. the son of .lames Baker and .Fudilb ( Wbittemoiv) Baker,
was born April 10. 179(;: man-ied Xaiicv Dnslin. March 19. 1S25. He
died .Fidy 12. I,s76. She died May 20. Issl. ai^vd 79. leaving Francis M.,
Kultis. .I'obn B.. and Henry M. as Ibeir cliildren.

Fuke. tbe son of -Fames Baker and .Fudilb ( Wbittemor.') Baker, was
born Feb. '.). 1798: married Ann Carter, May 23,1822. She was born
March 19. UsOl. and died April Ki. 1H33. Tln-ir cbildreu are; Moses ('.,
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Adiiliiic, Mild lAikc N. Luke I'.iikcr iiKinicd :iu;iin. ,I;iii. lH. ls;!4, Miivtlia
Gilchrist. She w:is Ixn'ii Dec. f). 1S()4. and died Maicli 14. 1870. Their
chilchen are; James II., Frances Ann and Helen M.

Harriet Baker, born May, "29, ISOO, married Philij) Sargent, of Con-
cord, N. H. She left no children.

Susannah Haker. liorn June 1. 1802. married Peter W lill temore. of
Salisbm-y, N. II. No children left.

T.vdia Baker, horn Feb. 20, ISOi;. married Henry M. Moore, of Con-
cord. X. H. They left two children, (ieorire II. aii(i James B.

James Raker, born Api-il '^, ISO,^, was twit-e married—first, to Olive,
anil second, t(. Kach(d (Jreenleaf. He left one child, Evelyn (i. Baker.

INIoses C.-irter Baker, son of Luke Baker, l-orn Jan. IS), 1S25, married
Laura Alm;i .Mors.', Julv 2, 1S(;1. She was born Auii. 12, ls;{;j. 'I'heir

children are: Harry Carter, Francs Aj^-nes. Florenc-a.il Isiilxd.

Sarah Whittemore was born Sept. IG, 1777: married Jess.' Baker, of

Bow. X. IL. Jaa. 2(i, 171)7, and moved to Cana !a in ISOS. She dietl Aug-.

1. 1857, a!;-el 82. He died May 20, 1847. Their children were : Enoch,
born Feb! 7, 1798, died Feb. 2," lSf>H. He mariied Hannah Crown, li'av-

ing- a large family.

Peter, born Oct. 2(), 17!)i). lie marrie 1 >LMrv Silver. She die 1 :\Iay 18,

1862, leaving three cluldren.

Joel, born Sept. 8. 1801. He marrie I Poxina Silver. He ilied in Day-
ton, Wis.. Mav 18. 18(;:i. She died Xov. 2'.». 1880. 44iey left four chil-

dren.

William, lioru Dec. 24. 18();i: married .lane Olnev. He died Dec. 18.

1877. leaving Ibr.-e chil h-en.

.loseph was born June 18. isOC, : maiaie 1 .Vloine W.-ird. lie f'.ied at

^^dwaukel. A'is., Fe'). 20. 187.1. leaving on- chil I.

Philij) was Iiorn.Iuly 2."). ISiri; married Lucy J:nic Par];er. 'idiey bay;*

no children.

Sai-ab W., born Xov. 20. 18:20: nuiiTied E. ('. II. Silver. Dec. 12. 1855.

lie was !>orn Dec. ;{. 18J1. Their chil livn are: Sarah Lllen. 1). Xov. 15,

18>(1: died June 20. 187(1: Fnnnic W., b. .Vuu'. 4. 1858; and M:\vv L.. b.

.Vpril 27. 18(;2.

OBITUARY.

^Mr. Iliram Whitt<'more. the i-ompiler of the foregoing, died at Kanka-

kee. Ills.. April 9, 1890. He was 79 years of agv. and for many years

was a lianker and leading business man in the city in which he resided.

'• AVhittem(»re's Bank" was (ue- of the solid linancial institutions in Hie

(lO's, but sine 18(;> Mr. Wbil temore luis devoted his time to looking af-

ter his fnrms. Mr. W bitteiiiore was horn in IVnd.roke. X. H. March 81,

1811. 4"h'' early years (d' Ills life wei'e ])ass,'d on the liome farm an 1 in



tcicliinu- scliool. In 1888 he mniTied Eli/nhcth Iloit. :.f Exeter, \. H..

mill went west, s-ttliiio; at Babeoek's (ii-ove. now Loniljard. in Dn P;i<i-e

Cannty. Ills., in 1839. His family soon after foUosvel liini. Here he

lived foi- about fifteen years, and in lS.i4 went to Kankakee, where he

has since resided. In 1855 lie assisted in or,iianizin<>- that eity. beiiij;' one

(if the trnstees of the First wai-d. Mr. VVhitteinore was a postmaster

under rieree in DeKalb County, and was ai)i)ointed to take the eeiisus

in tlie rouiit\- under Ihichanan.

Hon. Aaron Whittemore, Jr., of Pittsfield, born in

Pembroke, N. H., Jan. i8, 1849, died May 4, 1885. As
a lawyer and military officer he was a man of marked
influence. He was a son of Hon. Aaron Whittemore.

of Pembroke, N. H., mentioned above. The deceased

left a son Aaron, making six generations bearing that

name. The deceased was educated at Pembroke Acad-

emy and Harvard Law School, and was admitted to

the bar in 1870. He secured an extensive practice in

his profession and was elected State Senator in 1883,

and was Major in the ist. Brigade, New Hampshire
Militia, at the time of his death. He left a widow and

three children.
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X.

"MAJOR AMOS. OF GREENFIELD," N.H.

Tiio:\iAS. (1). [See page 51.]

Danif.l, (2). [See page 51.]

John 8. son of Daniel (2): niiiiiied Riitli Basset. :\Ial(len. in \(W2.

Issiic. i. John, of I>eieester, Mass.. horn Sept. 12. l(i!)4: ui. Heheeca
IJiehardson: he d. in 1771. ii. .len-miah. of Coneonl. Mass.; I), in WM\:
married (1) Paticnee Heed. Mareh 15. 1722. (2) Ahiiijiil Woolev. June 5.

174(1; he died Mareh 81, 17S;^. iii. Jos-jjIi, h. in Kl'.is. probal)ly went to

Mansti(dd. Conn. iv. Benjamin, h. in 1700; married Sarah Kendall, of

Chelspa, Mass., Dec. 10, 1728. v. Klias, h. in 1702; married IJlioda Holt,

Nov. i;i. 1728, of Andovev, Mass.: he died at Coiieord, X. H.. Dee. 21),

1793, ae. 90; [see Boston Colnmhian Ccutinid] : children: (a) Rhoda,
h. Aug. 18, 1729; m. Keuhen Althot : died ,I;in. 27. 1785; he of Coneonl;
(h) Klias. h. Jan. 23. 1731. d. Dee. 31. 173(): (e) Timothy, h. :\Iareh 14,

1733. d. D.-e. 3. 173(;: (d)Kaeh:d. h. Aug. 17. 1735; m. Col)urn; vi.

Patience. ]>. in 1704. m. Timothy I.amson. yii. Dayiii. h. Ai)ril IC. 170«;
m. (1) Alice Kendall, of Bost(.n'. not of Bedford. Mass.. as stated, ante
p. 10; (2) Sarah ; he died in Sei)t. 1782. at Litchfield. \. H. yiii.

Deborah, i). :March 1. 1708; m. Moses (Ueason. Feb. 2. 1738. ix. Pelati-

ah. b. Oct. 30. 1710; m. Deborah Kendall, of Dunstable. ,lidy 30. 1738;
shed. Aug. 2. 1790.

Bk.n.iamin 4. Son of John (3). born 1700. iit Maiden: died at Cludsea,
Mass. Issri:. i. iiiMijanun. b. Oct. 9. 1724. ii. Esther. !>. Oct. 5. 1729.
iii. Phoelx'. b. Feb.C. l'731. iy. Pe])ecca. b. June l(i. 1734. v. Abraham, b.

Marcii 7. 1730. vi. Amos. b. Feb. 2(;. 1738. 'i'he faliier was chosen col-

lector of taxes and conslnble for K'lnnney Marsh, foi- srverai veai-s.

l'>i:\.iAMl\ 5. Son of Benjannn (4.) born Oct. 9. 1724; married Han-
nah Collins, of ClKdsea. .Mass.. .\pri] 28. 174(5 ; he died at (ireentield. N.
11. , Jan. 10.1798. Issri:. i. Amos, born Feb. 9. 1747. at Chelsea. Mass.
ii. . iii. Peter, iv. lienjamin. b. March (1. 1752. at \ottin<;-

•ham West, (now Hudson. \. II.): li > went to Salisbury. \. II.. and had
sons; John. Kbene/er. i). in 1777. Benjamin. Amos and' othei- chil'ren;
Kbenezer had 17 chililreii. all born in S;ilisl)ury. of whom Da\ id \'. w;is

the Kith, and was living in Pi-ovid(M)ci', U. I., in 1880. having sons. \\ ho
were proprietois of the Bui r.llville ( Pi-ovi('ence) (iAZl-.m: : \. S.nali. I>.

.luue s. 1751. vi. Hannali. b. April 9. 1750. vii. Phoebe, b. Au^-. Is.

1703. viii. Fsther. b. May IS. 170(;. The father, probably, moved from
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Clielscii to Xottiniilinm West, about tlio yeai- 174S. wliere the Inst tivp
I'liildft'U iiaiiicd al)()V(> were l)oiii ; thci-c is a mistake in the Xottiiiji'liain

West town reeoids. tlic mother's name ix'inj;- rei'onled Sarah; it should
liave been HANNAH. Tiie reeord of tlie town would show, that lie had
built a house at Xottin,«iham West in 174(;: ••Auoust 20. 174(). Voted to
move the ])reaehin<i' to Heiijamin AVhittemore's house." Oct. 20, 1740, a
eommittee was ehosen to find the '' centre of the town up aud down,'"
and at an adjourned meetin*;:. November 20th, tlie ••committee's report
is. that the centre uj) and down of this town is on the northeasterly side
of Mr. Benjanun Whittemore"s lot. and on the east side of the way that
leads to Litchfield," 'J'he meetinji' house was aci-ordinjily built there.
This is the same road now known as the Hack road, or Burns i-oad.

[History of Hudson, l)y Khnball Webster, in tlie •' History of Ilillsbor-
ou^-h County."] He was a ])rivate from Hudson, in the war of the Rev-
olution, in ('apt. Samuel (ireeley's company. He was in Xottinji'ham
West ill 1777. as Hie following- t(")wn r<'cord shows: March 10. 1777, ••vo-
ted to choose Benjamin Whittemore to dig- o;raves." He removed to
(ireenfield in the latter part of his life, and lived with his eldest son,
>hijor Amos, at the time of his death, in 179S.

Ma.ioh Amos (I. Son of Beujamiii (.")). born at Chelsea. Mass., Feb. 9,

1747; married Mollv Tavlor. o'f Milford; he died Auji'. IS, 1,S27, ae. 80
years, (i mos. : she died Nov. 27. ls;{7. ae. 1)2. IssiK. i. Collins, h.
.luiie 7. 17(i7. at Hudson; m. Mehitable Fuller, anil settled on the place
in Haiu'ock. where his son. Hiram NVhittemore. recently died, ii, Asa,
b. in 170i). ill. Hauuah Buriiham. of (ireeiitield. and lived aud died in
Hancock, iii. Amos, married Folly Savage, iv. Benjamin, married De-
liorali Ferry, and lived anddi<'d in Beiiiiiii;itoii. and was father of Charles
F. and Timothy, of Boston. Kmily, Francis M. and others, v. Polly,
married Faul ('raj>-in, of (Jreentield. vi. Betsey, married Dr. Moses
Marsh, vii. .lacol). of Antrim, viii. William, of (ireeiifield. ix. Abrani,
married :Martha Marshall and died on the homestead of Major Amos, in

(ireeiitielii.

Major Amos went from Chelsea to Notthingham
West, now Hudson, when a child, with his father Ben-
jamin and lived there until after his marriage, his first

child, Collins, having been born there in 1767. In the

year 1769 he was an inhabitant of Monson, a town
bounded on the north by Souhegan river and south by
Mollis, and had a corporate existence for twenty-four

years, when it was annexed, part to Mollis and part to

Amherst. In 1771 he went to what was then a part of

Lyndeborough Gore, which, with portions of Society

Land, and Peterborough, was incorporated into a town
and called Greenfield, in 1790. He was one of the

settlers and purchased, and died on, the farm, now
owned by his grandson, A. Marshall Whittemore, Esq.

He was a Major in the Revolutionary war. He went
to Lexington, on the alarm occasioned by that battle,

and returned with Lieut. Barron ; was at Ticonderoga
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in 1776, and enlisted and went to New York, Sept. 26.

1776, and was at Bennino^ton under Stark, in 1777.
Rev, Mr. Cochrane's History of Antrim preserves one
incident, which is worthy of being handed down :

—

" On one occasion he received orders to march the

next morning. But he was wofully short of pantaloons

at that time and knew not what to do. Nevertheless,

after consultation with his blessed wife, Molly Taylor,

he went to the barn, though now three o'clock in the

afternoon, and sheared a sheep ; and from the wool his

wife carded, spun, wove and made up a pair of pants,

ready for the morning's march. Who says a woman
isn't equal to anything"? He represented the town of

(Greenfield in 1807 and in icS 14-1 5. and held \arious

town offices.

.lAcoi', 7. Son or M;ij. Amos. h. at l.viHli'lioroiiiiii (iorc. OcT. 12. 17S().

and (lied in Antrim. Oct'. 14. 1S(;(I: mairiiMl K'cht'cca' Hiadt'onl. of llancoci^.

a sister of Hcv. K. V. liralford. ol Xcw Koston. He wtMit to .\ntrini

in ISOil. and was .-niia-icd in taiininii- till liis decease, lie was a ivj)!-*--

s.Mitativc from Antrim in isls. isil). ls;5S. \S:]U. and 1S4(»; slieritf'of the
(ounty of llilisliorouiili. nndcr (iov. IJenjamin, I'icrec and was one <tf

till' jndiics of till' conrt of Common I'ii'as' for the same conntv for sever-

al years. His eliildren were:

( I ) Dr. Jacob P., b. May i 6, i S lo ; died June i 7. 1872 ;

married P21iza Cochrane, of Antrim, Oct. 29. 1835 ;

took the degree of M. L)., at Dartmouth; practised

medicine at Hartford, Vt.; (iilmanton and Chester,

N. H., and Haverhill, Mass. He left three children :

(a) Frances M.. b. Dec. 16, 1836 ; m. Charles K.

Robinson, of Concord, N. H.; (b. ) Dr. James H..

b. June 15. 1839 ; took his degree of M. D. at Dart-

mouth, in 1862, after which he studied in the hospi-

tals of London and Vienna; after his return, he was
connected for several years with the McLean A.sylum,

Somerx'ille, Mass. ; in 1876. he was appointed super-

intendent of the Massachusetts (ieneral Hospital,

which position he held until his death in 18S6. in the

prime of life, from blood poisoning, resulting in rapid

consumption. He was a man of eminence, worth

and usefulnt^ss ; (c) Mary T.. b. April 12. 1849.



(2) Mary T., b. Dec. 12, i8ri ; married Charles D.
Robbins. in 1861.

(3) William B., b. May 22. 18 14 ; m. ( i ) Lucretia Dins-
more

; ( 2 ) Fanny Mills ; he died May 9, 1876. Chil-
dren : (a) William H., b. June 5, 1845, cl. May 25,
1865 ;

(b) Capt. Jacob B.. b. Dec. 9. 185 i ; elected
from die 8th district to the N. H. State Senate in
1890; (c) Mary Ellen, b. Nov. 4. 1853.

(4) Reed Paice, b. Sept. 4. 1816 ; m. Sarah F. Dod^e,
Feb. 10.1842; represented Hillsboroucrh in the Leo--
islature in 1857 and 1858. Children^ (a) Charles
A., b. Jan. 23, 1843 ; m. Anna Woodbury

; their chil-
dren, are

: Arthur P.. b. Oct. 27. 1870 ; p:d\vin
J., b.

June 22. 1874; and William R,. b. April 19. 1877.

(5) Hexrv D., d. Au^yr. 24, 1825, ae. 5.

(6) John B., d. Aucr. 14, 1825, ae. 5,

William S. Son <.t MaJ..!- Ames; I., in M:iv. 17S;}: d. Svut. ;!0. ^X7^,
:u'. iU; niaiTK-d Lydia (ullins Day. April L"). 1S()7. He \va>* cn-iocl in
trade, tir^t in Antrim, tor a tew y.-ars. and afterwards in (JreeHfieLLHe was a representative ni the Lei-islatnre from (ireentield for thirteen
years m sueeession. from ISKIto 1S2S. and a-iain in lS41-4;{. mai<in"- siv-
te<-ii years in all. His ehil(!r<'n w<'re :

" '

( I
) Lydia Almira, b. Jan. 30. 1808.

(2) William Horace, b. March 8, 18 10; married Syl-
via Ha>ward. Nov. 28, 1833. Their children were:
Horace P>ancis, .Sylvia Jane and Plmily.

(3) Almira Philenia. b. Dec. 2, 1812, died hine 6
1815. -^

' '

(4) Michael An^crdo, b. Sept. 19, 1815; died P^eb.
22, 1878.

(5) Leona Catharine, b. Au^. 21. 18 19. married Hor-
ace Hopkins, died May 10, 1859.

(6) Georire Justin, b. May 18. 1822; married Eliza-
beth Clement, Oct., 1852; died April 28, 1890.
Their children were : Georo-e Frank. PLmma Eliza-
beth and William Angelo.
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(7) Almira Philenia, b. May 25, 1824; married John
B. Dane, Aug. 15, 1844. Children: F"ranees Phile-

nia, John Henry and William Frederick. Grand-

children : George Dane Cummings. Kate May, Grace

Bovvers.

(8) Cornelia Eveline, b. Jan 29, 1828 ; married Hen-
ry H. Dimcklee, Nov. 22, 1849. Children: George
Henry, Ida Cornelia and Frederick Whittemore

;

grand child : Neddie Whittemore.

Ar.HAM 1). Son of ]\[aior Amos. Dcii. Al)nini. boi-ii Xov. 211. 17S(i;

married Martha Marshall' 1>. Oct. 17. 17!)0: she died :\Iar('h .U. lH(iO. ac.

61 ; he died Sept. 4. ISliO. ae. 7;^. Their children wtMv :

(i) Amos M., b. Jan. 25, 1815 ; married Jane Bales.

(2) Joseph R., b. May 16, 181 7. Lives in Kansas

City.

(3) John Mark, b. July 27, 1819; married Mary C.

Loud, of Boston. Their children were : (a) Mary
C, b. in 1844 ; married Benjamin F. Guild, and has

two children : Mary and Helen ; (b) John Marshall,

b. in 1846, married Louisa Adams Kelsey, of Cam-
bridge, fdied in 1885;) their children are: Francis

Lee, b. 187 1 ; James Kelsey, b. 1875; \\\-man. b.

1879 ; (c) George C. b. in 1S57.

(4) Paul C, b. May 3, 1821 ; married twice and had

children by both wives ; died.

( 5 ) Abram, b. Feb. 8, 1823 ; resides out west.

(6) Martha A., b. Oct. 28, 1825; married Willard

Hardy ; died in 1890.

(7) Mary M., b. Sept. 28, 1827; married Andrew J.

Mitchell, of Lempster, N. H.

C(»i,i,ixs 10. Son of Collins and grandson of Major

Amos, b. Dec. 27, 1794 ; died March 31, 1868 ; mar-

ried Ruth Jacobs of Carlyle, Mass., May 25, 1820;

resided at Antrim. Their children were : ( a, ) P>ank-

lin J.,
died in childhood; (b) Sarah R., b. Ian. 31.
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1828 ; married E. S. Russell, of Nashua, died Sept.

20, 1847 ; (c) Helen M., b. July 27, 1832 ; became
second wife of E. S. Russell of Nashua, Nov. 16,

1848; (d) John J., b. Aug-. 5, 1835 : married Sarah
G. Spalding, daughter of Hon. Solomon Spalding,

of Nashua, Oct. 3, 1872 ; he died in i88t', leaving

one son
;

(e) Mary C, b. Nov. 20, 1840; married

John B. Woodbury, of Antrim, May 28, 1861 ; she

died in 1881, leaving four children: Helen C, b.

Aug. 7, 1863 ; George T., b. Sept. 18, 1865 ; Arthur
W., b. Feb.\4, 1868, d. April 12, 1869 ;^ Ralph, b.

March 4, 1879.

A.-Mos 11. Son (if .Major Amos; liorii in 171)2; married (1) Tolly Sav-
ao;*'; (2) Lucy Brown, of New London. \. IL He died in 1S19. leavinii"

a widow and five children by his first wife :

(i) Clarissa, married Abbott Pevey, of Greenfield ;

both died in Boylston, Mass.

(2) Amos, b. March 3, 1802 ; married Ruth Bullard.

of Bennington, N. H, He was a prominent actor in

the history of Bennington. He died in Bennington
in 1881 ; his wife died in 1870.

(3) PVanklin, b. 1805 ; married (i) Wilson, of

Stoddard ; (2) Hannah .Simmon, of Boston. He
died June. 188 r, leaving wife and one son; resided

in Boston.

(4) George Alfred, b. Oct. 12, 1807; m. (0 Nanc)-

P. Kimball, of Hillsborough; she died in 1843 : (-)
S. T. .Sleeper, of Unity, N. H., in 1844; had two
children by his first wife and one by his second wife.

He was the first postmaster of Bennington, holding

the office for thirty years ; he was, also, a represen-

tative to the Legislature. The History of Hillsbor-

ough County speaks of him and his brother Amos
as both " working together in many ways for the

good of the community,"

(5) John J., b. in 1810; married Sally Bullard. Dec.

5, 1834; she was born lu'b. 20. 1809; he died Dec.
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9, I'SsQ- His children were: (ieors;-e Andrew, b.

April 2 1. 1837: he was postmaster of Bennington
from 1862 to 1885 ; and another son and a daug^h-

ter.

Amos 1-2. Son of Asm :m 1 <ii-iiii isoii of Ma/ir Amos : h. nt Hiiiu-ook.

X(iv. 5. 17il!i: iiiMiricil Niiiu-v 'I'i'iiiicw :it Uciiiiiiiiiloii. h. Aiiii'. 14. 171t">:

romov.'il to Wiliiiol. \. II.. ill 1S2().
' His cliillivii wen-: (;i) Alinmi A..

h. Feb. 2. 1S17: (1.) Miii.-i-v:i C. h. .M;iv 2:). ISl'.). Iiotli iit ll.-mcock: (i-)

.M:irv I).. I.. 1m'I«. 20. 1S2(»: (d) ('jiroliiic M.. h. May 27. 1S22: (<) Amos
1'.. l'». Aiiii-. IS. lS2i; (f) (Ii'oro-:- W.. h. July 27. 1S2"): ax) Salonu' W..
h. S.-|)l. 20. 1S27: (h) I'loiiia Vv.. h. Sept. 20'. 1S27: (i) Hrji:lf.)rii P.. I».

.\ii--. T!. is;{;»: ( )) Tvlcr S . h. An-. 27. ISHJ: (k) Martha A , h. Nov.
10. ISU: (1) Eliza .(.. h. Oct. -i. ls:iS: ( m ) Fnuik H.. h. March 81.

1S42: all Imt tin- two tirsi namcl cliil Ircii w.-rc lioni at Wilmot. \\ ('.

^Vllitt.MlloI^•. soil of 111" lii-st nam.' I. Aliraiii A., ivsi l(>s in ilarffonl.
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XI.

DAVID, OF LITCHFIELD, N. H,

TfI()>ias. (1.) [See pao'e 51.]

Damki,. (•>.) [Seepage")!.]

John, (H.) [See pane 62.]

David 4. Son of John (3); h. April Id. irOG. at :\Ial(len. Mass^.

;

married (1) Alice Kendall. March 11. 17:W: (2)S:uah , who died
Dec. 3. IS-i.*): he.l. Sei)t. ]7S2.at Litchfield. \. H. Issri;. i. David. 4.

Nov. 17:^1. died Sept. 4. 17:^4. ii. Alice. 1). .July 25. 1788. d. Sept. 4. 17;«.
ae. 6 weeks, ill. Alice, h. Dec. 24. 17:U. d. yoim.ii-. iv. Alice, h. d.
youno'. V. David. Jr.. horn 17:^7. d. yonnij-. vi. Delmrah. h. , d.
yonno-, vii. Ruth. h. . married Thomas Hills, of Xottinuhani West,
(now Hudson, \. H.,) moved to Maine, viii. Eli/aheth," b. , m.
David Austin, moved to Maine, ix. Persis. h. , m. Calel) Austin;
died in Bow. X. H.. family extinct, x. Jacol), h. Dec. 25. 1748. xi. Sarah,
h. . died youn,i>-. xii. S:uah. h. , died youno. I);ivid, the fathei,
Ciime from Boston, where he was then a resident, to Dunstable, and from
here, after a bi-ief residence, to Litchfield. At Litchfield, he pnirliased
tlie farm, which has been in the possession of the fnmily down to this
date, and is now owned l)y his descendants, .liicob and Zachariah K. IL
His name is attached to a i)etition for the incori)oration of Litchfield, as
a town. March 28. 174(). At the first annual town meeting- of Litdi-
tield, h<dd in March. 1750. he was chosen Trea-urei- and sealer of leatlier;
also, in 17(;i-2.

.Jacoi; 5. Son of precedin.i>- David (4) : 1). Dec. 25. 1748, (old stvle;)
m. Elizabeth Davis, dune 7, 177:^; he died at Litchf1<dd, Feb. (>. 1,^';^(J.—

LssrK. i. Xathaniel Kendall, b. March 1. 1774: m. Abii-ail S. Riant,
Sept. 20. 1804; d. didv 24. 1847. ii. David, b. April 27. 1^75; m. Marv
Nichols. Jan. 21. 1802: d. Auii'. 1. 1851. iii. Alice, b. Feb. 1(5, 1778; ni.
Temple Kendall. Sept. 1817: d. Ai)ril 10. 1858. iv. Jacob, b. March ;{,

1780: m. Sallv Blo(ii;ett. March .SI. 1808; d. Oct. 11, 18;j(J. v. Auu)s
Kendall, b. May!). 1782; m. (1) Betsev IJitterbush, >Larch 24. 1802; (2)
:Matilda('ari)"nter. .Marcli 18. 18;58: d. M:\vvh !). 1871. vi. John. b. June
0.1783; m. >Lirv Woods. 1817: d. Feb. 4. 185-1. vii. Samuel, b.
May 8. 1780; ni. Achsah Wood. Oct. 2.'5, 1810; d. PVb. 12. 1822. viii.

Kli/abeth. b. May 8. 178(!; m. Saunud IJoby, , 1810; d. Feb. 14, 1850.
ix. Aaron, b. June 7, 1788; m. Martha Davis, :March 1!). 1810; d. April
2:), 1801. X. Moses Baker, b. Jul v 5, 1700 ; m. Lovina Hardy, June 15,
1820; d. Jan. 4. 1844. xi, Robert Davis, h. Julv 1. 1702; "d. Oct. 14,
1793.
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Nathaniel Kendall (i. Son of Jarol) (oj : h. Mmeli 11. 1774; m.
Abigail S. Riant, Sept. 20, 1804 : d. .lulv 24. 1847. Issi e. i. Kli/al»etli

Davis, b. June 11.1805; ni. Joel lIotKirt. Jr.. Dee. 24, 18:^0: d. .

ii. Isaac Powers. 1). Jan. ;"). 1807 ; ni. Mary Lawreiiee. .Alareli 28. 18;^:^

:

(I. . iii. Jacol), b. June 13. 1808; in. Betsey Dinsniore. May 8.

1831, iv. Xatlianiel Kendall, 1). Aug. 24. 1809;" ni. Mary Stowers.
March 15, 1838; d. Sept. 1, 1854. y. John, b. April 11. 1811; ni-

Emeline Wliitteniore. Sept. 1!), 184{j or 1847. vi. Caleb Strong, b. Aug.
2, 1812; ni. Mary MeKodick, March 5, 1839; d. May 19, 1863. yii. Abi-
gail Powers, b. .June IG. 1815; uuni. ; d. Xoy. 3. 1830. viii. Aaron, b.

Xov. 4, 1816; nnni. ix. Moses B;dver, 1). Jan. 20, 1818; ni. Nancy Law-
rence, Feb, 16, 1849; d. . x. Sarah Ann, b. .Oct. 11. 1820;" unni.

;

d. March 1. 1843. xi. (baries I)., h. June 29. 1830; unni.; d. Dec. 8.

1853.

David 7. Son ot Jacob (5) ; b. Ai.rir27. 1775 ; ni. Mary N'icbols. Jan.
21. 1802; d. Aug. 1. 1851. IssiK. 1. Dayid Austin, b. Mav31. 1S03: ni.

(1) Sarah Moore, Feb. 15, 1824, (2) Mrs. Kli/.a King. June 11. 1h4(); d.

.luiie 24. 1872. ii. Kol)ert Davis. 1). Mav 25. 1801i: ni. Mary Mcl^iesten.
,1828. iii. Elizabeth Davis, b. Ju'ly 3. 1808 ; m. .Moody Cavender.

.\pril — . 182(); d. May 17. 1835. iv. Jacob, b. May 3. 1810; ni. Kliz.i

Koark; d. July 20. 1849. y. Mary. b. Feb. 13. 1813; in. Heed C. March.
Dec. — , 1835;'d. Auii-. 31. 1841 or 1842. vi. Sarah. 1). July 4. 1S15: ni.

Merman Proctor. Nov. — . 1833; d. July 17. 1845. yii. Susan, b. April

5. 1818; ni. Hurnhani Patch. Se])t. — . 1839; d. May 11.1840. viii. Fran-
cis, b. .Mart'h 10. 1821 : ni. Kphesus Orne. Feb. — . 1840. ix. Harriet

Newell. 1). July 14.1823: ui. Herman Proctor. Ajjril — . 1846 : d. Dec.
— . 1869. X. .Samuel It. .luue 23. 1825; m. Abbic Ann i»erkins. -Jan.

18. 1849.

Ja<'(»h8. Son of Jacob (5,) h. .March 3.1780; m. Sallv lilodiictt.

March 31. 1808; d. Oct. 11. 1836. Issi i:. i. Kobert Parker', b. Jun<' 12.

IS(»9; m. Hannah J. Cheney. Xoy. 30. 1837: d. Dec. 19. 1888. ii. Sallv.

b. April K). 1812: uum.: (1. July 17. 1839. iii. Isaac, b. Mav 19. 1S18:

m. Lucy Hail. Dec. 2S. 1843. iv.' Kockc.Miv. !>. Oct. 19. is-Jl : m. Oavid
Dickey! Xov. 2. 1S4;{.

Amos KkM)ALl9. Son ot Jacob (5); b. Mav 9. 1782: m. (1) Uet<cv
h'itterbusb. March 24. 1802. (2) Matild.a < '.-n pente;-. March 18. 1838; .j.

.March 9. 1871. IsstE. i. < b.-nli-s. b. : d. Jaiiuarv. 1805. ii. Faiuiv

'I'hornton. b. Jan. 21. 1806; m. Kobcrl (Jarland. May — . 1835; d. .

iii. Amos. b. Aug. 12, 18')7: num.: d. 17. 1843. iv. John Pitterbush. b.

Oct. 19. 1809; m. (1) Jerusba Wbitfemore. . 1831. (2) Mary Ciliey.

.lulv 26. 1846: d. Jan. . 1865. v. Aaron, b. .luiic 15. 1812: m. Het-

s.'v' Wright. . 18 56; d. . vi. Hetsi-y. b. .\pril s. 1814: m. Simon
Howard. April — . 1841 ; il. Sept. — . 1886. vii. Alice, b. March 13. 1816;

m. James .M. Allen. . 184:^; d. March . 1869; viii. Henry Rit-

terbiish, b. Dec. 21. 1817: num.: d. June 15. 18!6. ix. IMiebe Pussell.

1). June 13. 1819: m. John Hatv. Auii'. 2. 1846. x. Hannah Adams, b.

April 17. 1821 : d. .\pril 19. 18'{7. xl. Sanuiel. I). Feb. 23. 1823. xii.

l{obert Davis. !>. .\pril 4. 1825: ni. Caroline H. Chattee. May 13. 1850.

xiii. Schuvler Ch.amlierlaiii. b. .Vui>-. 7. 1827: m. Keziah Carix-ntcr. ^hirch

25.1849. xiv. I.ev.is. h. Aug. 27. 1830; m. Harriet Spencer. Feb. —.
lS.-)8.

.FoiiN 10. Son of .Facob (5); b. June 9. 1783: m. Mary Woods. .

1817: d. Feb. 4. 1854. IssiE. i. P.-itty. b. .\pril 14. ISlis ; d. April 15.

Isls. ii. Kli/.abeth. b. April 14. 1818': d. .\pril 16. 1818. iii. William
Prescott Woods, b. Xov. 20. 181!): m.,ludith C. Lon-;-. Dec. 31. 1846; res.

at Chester. \. 11. iv. Mariett.i Kollius. b. Fel). 11. 1821: unm.: d. Feb.
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23, 1839. V. Peter Woods, b. Sept. 30, 1822 ; m. Almira H. Dolloff, at St.

Albans, Yt., May 16, 1861. vi. John, b. Aug. 14, 1824 ; d. Aug. 11, 1825

;

vii. Susannah Underwood, b. July 12,1820; m. Daniel Cram, Oct. 13,

1853; d. June 8, 1855; viii. Benjamhi Quigg, b. Apr. 21, 1828; d.Oct.5,
1844; ix. Martha Elizabeth, b. Jan. 21, 1830; d. Jan. 8, 1833; x. John,
b. Feb. 28, 1832; m. Susan B. Dolloft", Dec. 23, 1864; res. at Chateaugay,
N. Y. ; xi. Jacob, b. July 6. 1833; ni. Ellen Southwick,— , ISnO; d.July
19, 1860; xii. Harriet Abigail, b. April 2, 1835; m. Grenville Hill,

,

1862 ; res. at Manchester, N. H. ; xiii. Samuel McConihe, b. Apr. 17, 1837

;

d. in Chester, N. H ; xiv. James Keunard, b. Apr. 13, 1839; d. June 11,

1842.

Samuel 11. Son of Jacob (5); b. May 8, 1786; m. Achsah Wood,
Oct. 23, 1810; d. Feb. 12, 1822. Issue, i.' Achsah Malinda, b. March
3, 1811; m. Nov. 20, 1831; d. Jan. 17, 1833; ii. Elizabeth Ann,
b. June 22, 1812; m. John Charles, Dec. 12, 1839; d. May 24, 1849. iii.

Minerva, b. Dec. 13, 1814; m. Edmund Ellis, Nov. 7, 1839. iv. Riley, b,

Feb. 19; 1818; unm. ; d. Aug. 8, 1856. v. Bernard Kitchem, b. Aug. 20,

1820; m. Almira Allen, Sept. 1, 1842; d. Oct. 31, 1843. vi. Samuel, b.

April 30, 1822; unm.; d. May 24, 1847.

Aai?on 12. Son of Jacob (5); b. June 7, 1788; m. Martha Davis,
March 19, 1816: d. April 20, 1861. Issue, i. Esther Davis, b. July 6,

1817; imm; d. April 7, 1865. ii. Elizabeth, b. Dec. 25, 1819; d. Feb. 18,
1821. iii. Betsey Davis, b. June 26, 1825; unm.; d. Oct. 30, 1848. iv.

Palmyra Center, b. Aug. 15, 1828 : m. Abi A. Sanders, Jan. 1850; res. in

Hudson, N. H. ; children: (a) George O., b. Feb. 16, 1851, at Hudson;
children : Merriam Hazel, b. Nov. — , 1885 ; Ruby May, b. June — , 1887,
Harrison, , 1890; (b) James Albert, b. Feb. 1, 1854, at Hudson; (c)
Fred E., b. Dec. 15, 1858; child; Clara May, b. — , 1886.

Moses Baker 13. Son of Jacob (5); b. July 5, 1790; m. Lavinia
Hardy, June 15,1820; d. Jan. 4, 1844. Issue. '

i. Hannah Hardy, b.

Nov. 22, 1821 ; d. Feb. 3, 1822, ii. Jacob, b. April 23, 1823; m. Zoe E.
Smith, May 14, 1871 ; res. in Litchfield, iii. Zachariah K. H., b. June
26, 1825; m. Mrs. Susan (Ripley) Snell, Apr. 2, 1867, res. in Litchfield.

Isaac 14. Son of Jacob (8), grandson of Jacob (5) and great

grandson of David (4), b. May 11), 1818; m. Lucy Hall, Dec.
28, 1843; res. at Manchester, N. H. Issue, (a.) Emma
Frances, b. Nov. 21, 1845 ; m. Hilas D. Davis, July 4, 186(5

;

d. Feb. 28, 1877
;

(b) Isaac Clarence, b. Dec. 2, 1847 ; m. (1)
Lydia Damon Jenkins, May 28, 1873; (2) Emilie P. Clongh,
June 1, 1882; Waldo Clarence, child of Isaac Clarence, and
Lydia Damon (Jenkins) b. April 26, 1877, d. May 9, 1877.

David Austin 15. Son of David (7), grandson of Jacob (5)
and great-grandson of David (4); b. May 31, 1803; m. (1)

Sarah Moore, Feb. 15, 1824, (2) Mrs. Eliza King, Jnly 11,

1846 ; d. June 24, 1872. Issue, (a) Mary Jane, b. June 28,
1825; m. Sylvester Symonds, July 11, 1848; he died Nov.
25, 1890, aged 77; children: (1) Francis W., b. June 11,

1849; d. Sept. 20, 1855; (2) Charles S., b. Nov. 10, 1853;
m. Sept. 16, 1885, Louise H. Grinnell, of Charlestown, N. H.

;

ch. Ruth, b. April 26, 1888, Charles Edward, b. May 18, 1891,
d. Dec. 18, 1891

; (3) Hattie S., b. July 14, 1856 ; m. Dr. C.
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H. Bates, of Boston, May 2, 1880 ; (4) Irving F., b. Aug. 26,
1858 ; m. Maud A. Deane, of Owego, N. Y., Feb. 3, 1886

;

ch. Maud Lillian, b. April 19, 1887; Mary Deane, b. April,

1889
; (5) Myrtie B., b. Feb. 4, 1866 ; m. Rev. C. H. Chapin,

of Antrim, N. H., June 27, 1889 ; (b) David Cochran, b. Octo-
ber 22, 1826, m. Mrs. Myra D. Roper, Dec. 31, 1873, res. at

Manchester, N. H. ; (c) George Washington, b. April 27, 1828
;

m. Ellen S. Campbell, Nov. 26, 1857 ; res. in Nashna, N. H.
;

they have one son, Fred, b. at Nashua, Aug. 14, 1859, who m.
Alice P^ugenie Gay, June 25, 1884, she b. at East Pepperell,

Mass., Apr. 9,1866; children: (1) Daisy Gay, b. Dec. 7,

1885; (2) George Bixby, b. Oct. 20, 1887
; (3) Richard, b.

Nov. 18, 1889; (4) Frederick Leon, b. Oct. 31, 1890; (d)

Noyes Pattee, b. Feb. — , 1830 ; m. Augusta Stark, only
daughter of the late Hon. Charles Stark, of Manchester; she

d. Nov, 3, 1889 ; they had one son, Lew, who d. July 18, 1890,
aged 27 y., 6 m., 4 ds. ; (e) Sarah Frances, b. in Litchfield, N.
H., Feb. 7, 1832 ; m. George Bailev, of Acworth, N. H., Sept.

22,1859; one child : Lura J., b. June 23, 1870, d. Feb. 20,

1890
;

(f) Margaret Little, b. in Litchfield, N. H. , June 2, 1834
;

m. Francis Hayward, 1854 ; ch. : Dame F., b. Oct. 26, 1854, Ida
M., b. Sept. 15, 1856 ; m. Augustus Fletcher, Aug. 17, 1876

;

(g) Orson Perham, b. Aug. 17^ 1836 ; unm. ; d. Se^pt. 3, 1873
;

(h) Harriet Adelaide, b. Aug. 15, 1838 ; m. William P., AVallace

April 5, 1860 ; he was b. Feb. 11, 1838 ; ch. Nellie C, b. June
9, 1862 ; m. J. Clinton Smith, June 2, 1889 ; ch. Marian Louise,

b. June 12, 1890, and Mary Adelaide, b. Sept. 26, 1891
; (i)

Charles William, b. Aug. 8, 1840; m. Sarah F. Hoyt, Feb.
14, 1877.

Zachariah, K. H. 1 6. Son of Moses Baker, (13) grand-
son ofJacob (5), and great grandson of David (4) ; b.

June 26, 1825 ; m. Mrs. Susan (Ripley^ Snell, April

2, 1867; res. in Litchfield. Issue, (a) Mary C.,b.

Jan. 12, 1868; m. James Hopwood, Feb. 13, 1890;
res. in Nashua, N. H.; (b) Susan B.,b. Jan. 21, 1875,

Peter W. 17. John of John (10), grand son of Jacob

(5), great-grandson of David (4) ; b. Sept. 30, 1822;
m. Almira H. Dolloff, May 16, 1861 ; she d. at St.

Albans, Vt.. Feb. 10, 1844; res. at Epping, N. H.
Issue, (a) Mary A., b. Apr. 12. 1862; (b) Mabel
A., b. June 20, 1864; (c) Ellen

J., b. Aug. 12, 1866
;

(d) James D., b. Nov. 3, 1869 ;
(e) Harriet B., b.

Nov. 7, 1880; all living.

John 18. Son of Nathaniel K., b. April, 181 1; m.
Emeline Whittemore, Sept. 19, 1846. Issue, i.
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Nathaniel K., b. Jan. i, i84cS ; ii. Mary F., b. May
12, 1856; iii. Abby A., b. Feb. 7. 1858: iv. Cora E.

b. March 12, i860 ; v. Charles F., b. Jan. 26, 1864.

Robert Parker 19. Son of Jacob (8). grandson of Ja-
cob (^5). and great grandson of David (4), b. June
12. 1809 ; m. (i) Hannah

J. Cheney, Nov. 30, 1837,

(2) Lucretia Caldwell, Aug. 9, 1848. Issue, i. Ja-
cob Irving, b. Nov. 3, 1838; m. Sarah S. Darrah,
Nov. 16, 1865; ii. Sarah Jane, b. May 3, 1840; m.
Frank Swett, Sept. 15, 1859 ; iii. Charles C, h. May
1,1842; m. Alice

J.
Sargent, July 4, 1867; iv. Rod-

ney N., b. Nov. 3, 1844; m. Mary J. Reed, Sept. 4.

1873 ; v. Susan Caldwell, b. June 8. 1850; unm.

Alice 20. Daughter of Jacob (5) and grand-daughter
ofDavid (4) ; b. Feb. 16, 1778; m. Temple Kendall,
Sept. 181 7 ; d. April 10. 1858. Issue, i. Robert
D. W.. b. May 14, 1818 ; m. Mary S. Russell, Oct.
21, 1849; <^l- ^ct. 27, 1865; ii. Sarah Elizabeth, b.

Sept. 19, 1819; d. Sept. 24, 1819 ; iii. Temple, b.

June 19, 1820; d. , 1821.

Elizabeth 21. Daughter of Jacob (5),. and grand-
daughter of David (4) ; b. May 8, 1786 ; m. Samuel
Roby, , 1810; d. Feb. 14. 1850. Issue, i.

Samuel, b. Dec. 15, 1810; m. Eliza Chambers, June
2, 1832 ; ii. Arthur Whittemore, b. Aug. 24. 1812;
m. Nancy Rarick, March 18, 1832; iii." Mary Ann,
b. Aug. 30, 1814 ; m. Michael Wall, March 18, 1832 ;

iv. Zillah Jane, b. Jan. 11, 181 7 ; m. Benjamin Den-
nis. Oct. 26. 1834; d. Vtih. 9. 1841 ; V. Betsey S..

b. March 24. 1819; m. Cyrus Benjamin. Nov. 12.

1837 : <^1- (^ct. 15, ICS42
; vi. Stephen B.. b. Aug. 3.

1822 ; m. Edith B. Dennis, Feb. 28. 1850; vii." Ja-
cob Whittemore. b. July 9. 1824; m. Esther C.
Moore. Nov. 4. 1844; viii. Alcev Almira, b. Feb.
I I, 1817 ; d. Mav 28. 1828.
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RocKCEXv 22. Daughter of Jacob (8) ;
grand daugh-

ter of Jacob (5) ; and great grand! daughter of Da-
vid (4) ; b. Oct. 19, 1821 ; m. David Dickey, 3d,

Nov. 2, 1843. Issue, i. James Moors, b. Jan. 6,

1845; ii- Jacob Whittemore. b. Aug. 18, 1846; d.

Aug. 29, 1854; iii. Sarah Elizabeth, b. Sept. 4, 1850;
d. April 16, 1864.

David (4), ancestor of the Litchfield Whittemores,
came to New Hampshire sometime between 1730
and 1 74 1. He was the second Whittemore, who
came to this State from the original hive in Charles-

town, Mass., Samuel, son of Thomas (i), who locat-

ed in Dover, N. H., being the first. The deed of

David's farm in Litchfield is dated Dec. 30. 1741.
His descendants have occupied that farm ever since,

a period of about 150 years.
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XII.

MANSFIELD. CONNECTICUT.

ThO.MAS 1, [Sec payc ;)!.]

Daxiki. 2, [See paof ")!.]

.loHN 3. [See page 02.]

•losKi'ii 4. Soil of preceding- John (3) ; b. at Maiden, Mass., ,

KIDS; ni. Ann Slate, at Manstield, Conn., Oct. 9. 1734; he d. May 15,
1742: ae. 44. I.^.^n:. i. .io.^eidi. h. July 4. 473() : ii. Ann, b. Feb. 0.

173S: Hi. Klizal.etb Williams, b. .Iiine 19. 1741 : all at Manstield, Conn.

.lo.-^Ei'ii ."). Son of i)iece(ling .Joseph (4); b. .Julv 4. 1736; ni. Sarah
Howe, Nov. , 17(;3: .<he di.-d .July 17,1802. l^siE. i. Joseph, b.
April 11. 17(;4: ii. Sanuiei, b. Jan. 12, 1767; iii. Shnbal, b. Feb. 28, 1771 ;

iv. Sarah, 1). Dee. 24, 177!) ; jn. (iuy Kobertson, who d. Julv 23.1806.
and bad 4 children. Ksthcr, Sally. Harriet and Cai-lton (,ny.

.losKi'ii (i. Son of Jo.s,.])h (.*)): b. Ai)ril 11. 1764: ni. (Ij Sally Larra-
bee. Aug. 20. l7S(i, of \Vindhani, Conn., and had two children; "(2) Tab-
itha Dodiic April 17. 17!)S. and had tiye children: she died Aug. 16.
IS.-) I.

S.\.Mi Ki. 7. Son of Jo.seph (;-)), b. Jan. 12. 1767: d.. i)robab|y. at Bol-
lon. Conn., befon- 1S02 : m. Sally Wales, at Manstield, .Ian. 1. i7i)4: she
born May 11. 1773. at Hebron. Tonn.. ami died about Is02. Is.sik. i.

Kyelina. "b. at Mansfield. ( onn.. Dec. 2!t, 17116, d. at Daniidsonyille, Conn..
Sept. 1.-), 1S62: ii. Hari-iet Howe. b. at Manstiidd, . I7i>8: d. Se])t. 12,
IS44: iii. Williams Howe.b. at Holton. Conn.. Feb. 2,1800, d. at Tort
Chestei-. \. V...lulv 2.->. ISS.-): iy. .Julia Ann Sally, b. at •|'.olton.( 'onn..
May 13, 1S02: d. at (Jrauby. .Mass.. Dec. 6. 1833.

"

SiitHAi:i. S. Son of Joseph (."i) ; b. Feb. 28, 1771 : d.at Coyentry. <'oun..
.July 12. 1S34: m. in Coyentry. before 170-: (ddcst .l:iu-ihter. Mrs. Almi-
ra. "wife of .Jesse W(.odwortlK of South Coyentry.

Williams Howe 9. Son of .Samuel (7); h. at I^olton.

Conn.. Feb. 2, i<Soo; d. at Port Chester, X. Y., Jul)-

25. i(S85 ; m. Maria Clark, at Rye, N Y., Dec. 22.

183 I ; she 1). at N. Y. city. Jan. 16, 1803, and d. at
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Brooklyn. N. Y., Feb. 25. 1886. Issue, i. Williams

Clark, b. at Charlton, Mass., Dec. 16, 1833 ; m. ( i )

Mary Elizabeth Babcock, at New Haven, Conn.. Oct.

18, 1865 '
^^^^ ^^- J'-'b' --• ^^39' ^"^^ ^^- ^^ New Ha-

ven, Uec. 29, 1865 ; (2) Mrs. Sally Wilcox, at Chi-

cau-o, Ills., Nov. 27. 1883 ; ii. Edward Payson, b.

Jan. 24, 1836; iii. John Howard, b.X)ct. 3, 1837;
iv. Emma Parsons, b. Aiio'. 3, 1839.

Edward Pavsox 10. Son of Williams Howe, (9), b.

Jan. 24, 1836 : at Charlton, Mass. ; m. Carolina Ame-
lia Loder. at Rye, N. Y., Oct. 17, i860 ; she b. Apr.

2, 1839. Issue .i. Edward Loder, b. Sept. 12. 186 1 ;

ii. Howard, b. Nov. 28, 1864; iii. Helen Church, b.

April I I, 1866, all three at R)e, N. Y. ; iv. Norman
Clark, b. June 7, 1870. at Brooklyn. N. Y. ;

v. Flor-

ence, b. Aug. 28, 1872, at R)'e, N. Y. ; vi. Walter,

b. Nov. 23,' 1873 ; d. Feb. 24. 1875. at Rye. N. Y.;

vii. Ernest Wales, b. Apr. 27, 1876 ; viii. Williams

Howe. b. Dec. 23. 1878; d. Sept. 5. 1880, at Port

Chester, N. \'.

John Howard ii. Son of Williams Howe, b. Oct. 3.

1837, at Southbury, Conn. : m. Julia Anna Spencer,

at Naugatuck. Conn., June 10, 1863 ; she born Oct.

29, 1839. Issue, i. Arthur Harris, b. Nov. 25,

1864; ii. John Howard, b. Feb. 24, 1872 ; iii. Ger-

trude Bucking-ham, b. Aug. 3 1 , 1874; iv. Julia, b.

May 14, 1876; d. Jul) 31. 1876; all at Naugatuck,

Conn.

Emma Parsons 12. Daughter of Williams Howe (9) ;

b. Aug. 3, 1839, at Southbury, Conn.; m. William

Plumb Bacon, at New Haven, Conn., Nov. 9, 1864;

he b.. at Middletown, Conn., April 17, 1837 ; res. at

Hillside Place, New Britain, Conn. Issue, i. Mar)-

Corinne, b. at N. Y. city, Oct. i, 1865 ; ii. Adele, b.

at Brooklyn, N. Y., July 22, 1869; iii. William Ste-

vens, b. at Brooklyn, N. \\, Sept. i 1, 1877 ; iv. Ar-

thur Whittemore. b. at Harrison. N. Y., Aug. 28,

1881.
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XIII.

LYNDEBOROUGH, N. H,

'rir(>:MAS 1. [Sep i):io-o .')!.]

.N>IIX 2. Son of 'rhoniMS (1) Wits horn in llitcliin. Enoland. died in

(':iinl)ri(l,ii('...M:iKS.

Daxikl :!. Son of .John (2); l)oni in KJill; diedy

Damki. 4. Son ot Daniel (8) ; born in Danvers, Mass., Jan. IG, 1717;
died in Lyndelxtrouffh, X. II., March 7, 1776. He married Eleanor Os-
l)orn. Sept. 10. 17:W.' Hi* children were: (a) Daniel, b. Jan. Ut. 1742;
(h) ,losei)h. h. Dec. li). 174:^. married Mary Oaks, Nov. 10, 177G; (c)

(lark, b. Any-. 11. 174G; (d) John. b. Nov. 14, 1748; (e) Samuel, b. Nov.
8. 7r)0; ( f )

' Eleanor, b. Marcli 12. 1752 : (i-) .lonathan. b. Feb. 12, 1753;
(b) Aarcm, b. Feb. 8, 17.V); (i) Mary. 1). Mareli 12. 1757; ( j) Clark, b.

Oct. 17. 1758; (k) Daniel, b, Sept. 28, 17G1 ; (1) Hannah, b. Aug. G, 17G4.
'I'lie father removed from Danvers. Mass., now Peal)ody, after several of
his children were born, to Lyndeboroujili, \. 11., and was the Urst set-

tler in that part of the town that is north of the mountain rang-e, whicli
sej)ai-ates the town into two i)arts; and his great grandson, i)anicl V>.

W'hittemore, now occupies the same fai'in.

Aauon 5. Son of Daniel (4) ; I), in Lyndeborough, in 1755, and died
lici-e in 1824. He was at the battle of r>eiinington. under Stark, in 1777.

Aauox G. Son of Aaron (5); born in Lyndeboi-ough, in 17!)0; and
bed in the same town in 1834. Daniel H. and William !>., his sons, were
rorn in Lyndeborough. where they now reside. The formei- \\as .-i rcp-
i-eseiitatiye in the X'. H. Lciiislature in 188:{-85.
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XIV,

THE LEICESTER. MASS., FAMILY.

'ril<».M.\s 1. [Sec pa.u'c .")!.]

Damki. 2. [See pa-j-e T)!.]

,).)IiN :i. [.See pa.o-e (52.]

•loHN 4. [See pai;*- 11.]

I.IKIT. .JaMKs .'). [See ])aii-e 2!».]

Samiki, (i. Sou ol Lieut. .lames (,">). h. at I/'icestci-. .Ma.'<s.. 17(50: re-

moved with his t'auiily to Auliuni. \. ^'.. .-ilioul 1S3(I: in. Katy Kaiiiffer:

tln'v had tell eliil(h-en': (a) Lewis: (It) Horaee: (e) ( lari.s.sa :" (•') Saiuu-
el Austin: (e) Lorenzo. I), in ISOC: (f) .>Lii-tha: (ji') ( 'atliariiie : (h)

Laura : (i) Tliomas.

Aakon 7. Son of Lieut. .lames (.')) : m. Sallie Haker. ( liildreii : (a)

Aaron, went to Volnev. N. V. : (h) Amos. m. Clarissa Ilamiiton, and
.settled in Middletield." Mas.s.; (e) Isaac, went to \-oliiev. .\.V.: (d)

E.stlier: (e) Al)ii>-all. m. .lames Cross, and settled in Middieticld. ^Liss.

:

(f) Sallie. ill. Roliert Aiiic.s. and .settled in \V:ishinoton. Mass.: (li") >Ja-

ry. 111. Almond IJarnes. and settled in \\asliinutoii. >Liss.

Lorenzo 8. Son of Samuel (6) ; h. in Leicester, in

1806 ; living, in 1880, in Sycamore, Ills., where he

had two children livino' ; Henr)' C, res. at Sycamore ;

Floyd K.. cashier of the State National Bank, at

Sprinor-field, Ills.

Samuel Al;.stin 9. .Son of .Samuel (6), h. at Leices-

ter; d. at Providence, R. I., in 183 1 or 1832; his

widow, with her two children, removed to Windsor,
Vt., ofwhom Mrs. Leman Oatman, of Hartford, Conn.,

is one.
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Amos io. Son of Aaron (7) . m. Clarissa Hamilton,

and settled in Middlefield, Mass. Children : Wil-

liam L., res. in Hartford. Conn., and Dr. F.
J.,

res,

in New Haven. Conn.

Mr. Lorenzo Whittemore, above-named, in a letter,

in 1880, stated, that his father, Samuel (6) had six toes

on each foot and five fingers on one hand and four on

the other; one of his (Samuel's) sons had five toes on

each foot, five fingers on one hand and four on the oth-

er ; one of his daughters had six toes on each foot and

four fingers on each hand ; another son had six toes on

each foot and five fingers on each hand. Another son

of Lieut. James (5 ) and a daughter of that son had the

same birth-mark. A son of Amos (10) had the same
mark. Descendants of "Jeremiah, of Concord," who
intermarried with the Kendall family, have the same
distinguishing characteristics ; as well as the descend-

ants of other children of John (3), who intermarried

with the Kendall family.
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XV

DANIEL, OF NEW LONDON, CONN,

Thomas 1. [See pai>v 51.]

Daxiel 2. [.See pa.iiP 51.]

Damkl ;^. [Sec pnoe !).]

Daniki. 4. Son of Daniel (;J) ; h. Feb. 28. I(i90 ; in. (1) Mary Turell.

May 1!), 1715, (.sister of Kev. Ebenezer 'J'nrell, of Meclford, Mass.. who
was b. 5, bapt. 8. Feb.. 1702; g-j-aduated at Ilarvai-d Fnlversitv. in

1721, and d. in 1778) she d. l)ef<)re 1718; (2) Mary ( 'hand)erlain. i71!).

Issue, i. Daniel, b. 3. and bapt. 5, Fell., 171(1. at Second Cliureh. Ho.-^ton.

Kev. Dr. Cotton :Mather. i)astor; ii. :Marv. 1). Dee. 12. 1720; iii.. iv. Han-
nah and Lvdia. twins, b. May i;il724: Hannah, ni. .lose))!! Sariient. I.ydia

m. Moses ('ollins: v. Martha, b. Jnly 20. 1727. d. Mav 7. 1748 ; vi. Daiuel.

b. Sei)t. l(i. 1720; yii. .loseidi, 1). Mav 15. 17:51: viii. Phebe. b. Mareli

15. 17;U; ix. Mary. b. Feb. 20. 1780; all 1). at :Malden. As there were
two 'i'hoina.'^es. sons of Thomas (1), lioth liviniiat the same time, so there

were two Daniels apparently in this family, one by the first wife, and
the other by tlie second wife. Tlie first Daniel was. probably, placed in

the hands of ,<onie of his niotlier's relatives, after lier death. i)ron>iiit up
l)y them, and went to Connecticnt. while yonnii'.

Daniki. 5. Son of precedin-i- Daniel (4): 1'. Feb. ;{. 1710: m. .lane

.\l)pleton. \ew London. Conn. Issi i;. Sanui.d W.. b. .Inly 25. 1751.

Samiei. W. 0. Son of pi'ccedinii- Daiuel (5): b. .Inl\ 25. 1751; m.
HhoduFos.lick. b. Xoy. C. 1751. Issi i;. i. IMioda. I). .Inly 25. 1770

:

ii. Marv. b. Dec. l.s. 177.S; iii. Sammd. b. Feb. 1. 1781. d. ytninu': iv.

Daniel." b. Anii'. 0. 17S4: v. (ieori;e. I). An---. 20. 178(): vi. Sanniel. b.

Feb. 8. 17S0: vii. Xancv. b. .June 15. 1701 : viii. Amelia, b. .Sept. M. 170:^:

ix. Alvin Fosdick. b. Anii'. 22. 170(>.

Di;. Al.viN l''.)sl)i(K 7. Son of preccdinu' Sannnd W. ((i) ; b. An.y.

22. 1700: m. Kli/.abetli I'ratt.dan. of Nathan and Klizabetli Pratt, b.

March V.i. 1707. issi e. i. Ceoiiic, b. May 4. 1820; ii. Alvin F.. b.

March 2. 1822; iii. Isaac T., i). .Inly 12. 1H2 I : iv. William, b. Sei)t. 0.

1825; y. Kli/abeth. b. Sept. 0. 1828': vi. Sanniel. b. \(.v. 1 . l.s.-Jl : vii.

Henry, b. .Inly 28. Wili. The father removed from New London to Fs-
sex. ( 'onn.
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Hknr\ S. Son of preceding- Ur. Alvin F. ; b. July 28.

1S33 ; m. Eliza Kingsley Holt, New Orleans, La.,

Oct. 1. 1857 res. in Brooklyn, N. Y. Issue, i. Lily.

I). xMarch 16. .1859; ii. Ktnma, b. Oct. 25, i860; iii.

.Alice, b. Jan. 6, 1862 ; iv. Irene, b. June 10, 1864;

V. William, b. Feb. 25, 1866; vi. Walsing-ham Mil-

ler, b. June 26. 1868 ; vii. Florence Day. b. Oct.

1869; viii. Robin, b. Oct. 26, 1877.
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XVI.

WHITTEMORE--WHITMORE.

THE OKIGIN OF THE NAMES.

On pao;e 17, a7ite^ some facts are given in relation to the origin of the

names, AVbittemore and Wliitmore. A question has been raised, wlietli-

er tlie two families have a common origin. Under date of Oct. 1, 1881,

124, Southwark Park Road, London, S. E., Mr. Jos. J.. Chester writes

us as follows :
" So far as my researches have gone, I have never been

able to discover connection between the families of AVhitmore and ^Vhit-

teinore, but reasoning from analogy, it seems almost certain, that tliey

nuist have liad far l)ack a conmion origin." Mr. Ciiester. who died a

year or more ago, in London, was a distinguished anti(iuarian, and a na-

tive of Norwich, Conn. He went to London in ISoS, and resided there

at the time of liis decease. He was a mend)er of the council of the His.

torical Society of Great Britain and of the Hai-leian Society for tlu'imb-

lication of inedited MSS. relathig to genealogy, heraldry. Arc. and has

written several works.

Since i)age47, c^.v/f, was pidjlisbcd. we iiavc gleaned tlie subjoined inal-

ter on the snl)iect. In a conuimnication to tlie X. L. His loiiicAi. and

(4i:xi;ai.<)<;i(AI> Kk<;isti:1{ tor October. 1S7S. undei- the title, "'rhe Fam-

ily of Wiiittemore and AVhitmore." Hon. K. S. Wbittemore. of Sandwicb.

Mass., presented the following views:

•' It lias l)een repeatedly assumcfl that tiie famUy names of AViirni;-

M()I{K and >VlHT.Al<)l{lc are separate, distinct, and ditf'rent in oi-ighi.

Such may l)e the fact ; but in tracing th;' lineage of each family we dis-

cover evideiu-e, which refutes flu-, pres imi)tion. and the prepon leranc-

of evidenci' is in favor of the tact that tliey came from one family.

Larlier than the year 1:50 I. we find thi' tiVst recorded nam,", i. e. -FoiiN.

Lord of U'iiyti'merl'*. iiaving his domicii" at Whytem mv. on tli norlh-

eastside of the jjarishof Hotil)ington. in the manor of Claveriey. in Shrop-

shire. .Vt the present time tli-' same locality bears the name of Wiiir-

TKMom:. while a larue ])r()portion of the fannly originating here, spell

their name \Vlirr:\i«>KK. 'i'he fair inference, however, is that the name
of the place and that of the family were oi-iuinally the sanu'.

It is recorded by two historian's. f tiiat Wiuttf.mokk Hall, at Wbitte-

more. was the place of origin of the Whitmoi-e family.
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'I'hc Ano-lo-etymology of the word Whytemere is white meadow, or

i.AKK. and the first JOHX, Lord of Wliytemere, derived tlie name of tlie

family from the plaee wiiere they oriiiiiially i-esided.

AlxHit tlie year 14S;^, the ••Dk," (oi) was dr<)i)ped, leaving it Whvte-
.MKKK. as the surname; and not far from 14!)5, the y was eliaiiged for i.

and K after T omitted, leaving the name Whitmeke; while the name
WiiiTTEMoHE is ohtained hy adding a second T and retaining the K. and
next to the last E in eaeh nan\e ehanged too.

In the KiXiisTKi; for April, 1867, 1 traced the lineage of the Whitte-
more fanuly of Ilitehin. in the county of Hertford, to the year 1562,
which is about three hundred years later tlian the time of the tirst John,
Lord de Whytemere. In the tenth year of the reign of James I., one
William Whitmore. of Shropshire, went to the county of Hertford with
one .Jonas \'ei-(lon. and had granted to them there the"Hundreds of Odsey
and Kdw insstee ; whicli fact has a tendcui-y to show a common origin,

as eumulative to the evidence already given. At the pivsent day we tincl

the jiame of WiiAT-more, in tl)e county of Salop, which exhil)its further
evidence of the various modes of sjx'lllng the name.
The i)resent name of Whittemore has l)een spelled tive or nuuv differ-

<-nt ways during the i^ast three Inmdi-ed and Jifty years, and that of

\\'hitmoi-e ditferently.

Tliere api)ear to lie no known rul<'s, hy which English surnames are
spelleil. Even ;is late as the time of Shakespeare, we tiud his name writ-
ten ten dittei-(Mit ways, and hy himself variously, among which is Break-
speak, whereupon Ben .Johnson wrote.

" He seems to shake a lance.
As brandished at the eyes of ignorance."

*Sir B. Burke's Landed Gentry of Great Britain and Ireland.

tRev. S. Shaw, and C. Hulbert's Hist. co. Salop.

To the above W. H. Whitmore. Ks(|.. of Boston, replied in the Keois-

TEK for .January, 1870, as follows :

••
1 I'cgrct exceedingly the i)uhlicatioii in the KE<ilSTER for Octohei-,

1S7S, (p.;!7'.),) of a communication pnrixirting to show that the fanulies

ot AVhUniore and Whlttemoi-e have a connnou origin. The fact is of in-

terest only to the heai-ers of these i-espective names; hut it is due to the
reputation of the KE<iisTEK that the ai'ticle should not stand unchalleng-
ed as a specimen of the critical powi'rs ot American genealogists. When
a wiiter on such a topic can only cite Burke's (ientry and a county his-

tory, it is evident that his researches have not been very deep nor his

conclusions very weiglity. I shall (piote the investigations of Somei-by
and Chester, and cite documents, (d' a higher authority than jtopular his-

tories.

The simple and indisputable fact is that the only family of the name
of Whitmore. identified with a manor of the same name at an early date,
was a Statlbi-dshire one. The manor of Wliitmore in StatrordshiVe was
held bv IJiehard the Forester, in tlie -iDth vear (d' the (•on(|iiest . .\fter-

wanls'it i)assed to the Bot.-rels, and liually h'eginal. son of William Bo-
tei-(d, is termed Domimis de Whitmore juxta \o\a Cast rum sui) Lina,
(.New ( asti". unler Lyne). A. I)., 1204; His son Kobert is called de
\\'hytniore or \\'hitmor, as was liis oldest grandson. A second gi-andson
is termed IJegiuald de Botivll de Wlntmor, or .le Botend alias Whitinor,
A. I).. 1247. It is p.M-fectly clear that in the first half of the thirteenth
century, the surname of Wytemor or Whitmore was adopted by this

familv. The main line continued until about i;i")0, when it ended in two
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c'<>-l)('ii-ess('s, one of wlioiii (•;iiTit'(l the DiiiiUMtf NN'liitiuorc to the Boii'luiys.

ami tlic hcii'css of tliat family maiiit'd Kdwanl Maiiiw ariiiii" in l.")l!). The
Main\vai-in<is still own AVliitinorc Hall, and rlie i)aiisli is fnlly deserihed
in the (ia/ettecrs. It is a station on the railroail. and contains '.VAM acres

of land.

Anotlier branch was for several <>-eneratioiis at (annton. co. York,
(Xottiujjhani). si)i41ino- its name a< VVhitmore. A vei-y ilistinji'iiished

branch was settled at \\'ytemoi-. or W'ytemere. in Clavi'rley. co'. Salop,

and at 'riinrsnston. vn. ( hi'shire. A fnll acconnt of these families will be

fonnd in the Herald and ( lenealoiiist. edited by the late .lohn (Jonjih

NMchols. The facts were collected by a distin^-i'iished Kn-;-lish iicnealo-

iiist. who ))refei'red that I sliouid ai'ranu'c and ])nblish Ihem. 'i'hey were
nndispnted, and have t)een acceptt^d and used by other .<>'enealo<>ists.

'I'here was some mysterious connection between the name of the Whit-
more family, dei-ived" fiom the Statfordshire parish, and that of the small
maiKH- of Whvtemere in Claverley. owned l»y a junior branch. liut it

was. probably, accidental. At ail events, this ' bi-anch. sjiidlini:: their

name Whytenieic and Whytemoie. finally (in 14!),")) Whitmore has l)een

traced by me. William >Vhitmore went to l.onilon. whcic hi'died in l.ol);^.

He was A iii-eat merchant, became very wealthy, and lioniiht lands in

several counties. His descendants possessed the' splendid t'state of Ap-
ley in Shi'opshire until sonu' ten years a>;d. Every baronetai;-e and local

historv. iucludinu' therein HiirkJ-'s works, ij-ive a recoj-d of this family
from the date of'this William. Vet this is the person, whom Mr. K. S.

^^'hittemore. in his article, has called ••one William \Vhitmore of Shrop-
shire, who went to the county of IIertfor(l,"c<:c.. t^c. and on whose sup-
posed j»"oin*>-. he Itases liis theory of a common oiinin.

Now it is ])erfectly understood tliat in jienealo.<>y facts and surmises

are to he kci)t distinJ-t. I have in my i)ortf(dios hundreds of facts aiul

dates relatiui;' to persons of the name of \Vhitmoie in Enndand. Some
few can he fairly afliliated to the known and i-eco<;-inzed branches: others

are so near to pioof that a kind-hearted critic would almost concede
them a ]jlace. lint beyond that 1 liave seines of names of Whitmoi-es,

whose pediiifee will doubtless remain unknown. As it is doubtless true

that the name means white mi:i;k (whether 'MEltE be a meadow or a lake)

it may have oi-ii;inated in various other counties I esides Statlbrdsliire

and s'hroi)shii-e. Hut this name is idearly a (lissyllable, white mere or

more, in only one case liave I found a "family nsin.-i' a I risyllable. and
makinii- the name Whit-te-more. 'I'his is a very marked difference, and
one ixiintinn- rather to a radical ditVerence of orijiin than to a couunon
sonrci'.

This family is tlie one settled at Hitchin co. Herts, from about loOO.

'i'he name is" spidt Whitamor. Whitanuire. «tc.. always with three sylla-

bles. Nothin«>- is known of the oriiiin of this family." but the will of the

first 'i'homas. sliows thai he liad relatives of the name in London. It is

extremelv ])robable that he was a m.alster or brewer in London, and that

his only "connection with Hertfoidshire was by settlinii- tliere after his

retiremt'Ut from business.

I have indicated with necessary brevity that there has been in Kn-iland

a villaiie named >Vhitm(>re, whose owners took their name from it; that

the historv of this family is extant in print and that at least four pros-

perous and w(dl known county families existed or exist. Still I must
repeat that no bearer of the name has any riiiht to speak of the meaniuii'

or oi-inin of his particular name, unless he can show a line of i)roof.

But tile >Vhittemores are one deiii-ee worse off. They have liot to l)ro-

duce i)roof that any of tlieir ancestors ever were named Whitmore, be-

fore at tempt iuii' to claim a common oriiiin. Names are so easily jterver-

ted that it is not improbable that the \Vhita or A\liitte part of their nain<>

is derived from sonu- desi-riptive word other than •AVlute." There is a
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whole group of name^ f i-oiii •' Withy," as '' Withybrook. " Withycoinbe,
and Withypoole; why not Withyin'ere as wellV

111 ComiecticMit tlie iiaiiic Wliitinore has been shortened to Wetmore.
This tact is on record and easily proved. The emigrant was Thomas
Whitniore. and some biMiiches of his descendants have continued that
form, rhough tlu^ majority have changed it. But I have never found a
ease, where \Vhitiiiore or Wetmore has been lengthened, bv adding a
syllable, into Whittemore.

"

I must therefore challenge .Mr. E. S. Whittemore to sul)staiitiate his

idea by facts. If he can trace his family before Thomas W.. of llitchin,

I should like to know it. If he has any information about the history of
any Wblttcmores. 1 shall be glad if Ik- will impart it. Hut I must pro-
test against the publication of tritliiig and inconclusive slijts from easily
accessible authorities, as a w aste of time mikI p;itieiice.""

REPLY OF K. S. WIIITTK.MORE.

"To THK ElUTOl! OK ritK HitSTON DaII.V A 1)\ KHTISKI! :
—

I also regret the ])ublicat!ou of some things in the New England His-
torical Register for .lauuary. 1S7!). (page 210 furnished by Mr. William
11. Whitniore. in reply to my ;irticle in the October number (1S7IS) of the
same jouriiiil. in which he says, among other things, -when a writer on
such a subject can only cite Burke's Gentry and a county history," etc., &c.,
which is intended as a sneer at such authority. It may not he out of
place to iiKjuire who Sir. I. B. Burke and his fnther. John. were. The
father and son spent many years in searching and collating from origi-

nal and the best smirces of information accessiltle in executing their in-

valuable and heraldic dictionaries of the landed gentry of (Jrejit Britain
and Ireland: .-iiid yet .Mr. AN'hitniore cites the authority of Soinerby and
Chester. ;iiid considers them so far iianimount ami unerring in their
revelations of genealogical truth as to incur his ei)itliet of •• t^ritling"" to
the i)roduction of one who cites the Burkes. •• ns a w;iste of time and pa-
tience."

I am cliallengeil in the article to which I am now ivjilyitig, and I am
re(iuested to trace, if I can. the lineage of my family bi';i-<>kk Thomas
Whittemore, of llitchin, (I.IOO.) To which I reply that nearly con-
temporaneous witli this ancestor Parliament passed an act requiring par-
ishes to record births. b:i])tisnis, marriages and deaths; and Hitchin
about this time. I tliiiik. i)egan its register. Previous to this period the
chief means for tracing genealogy is by grants, wills, title deeds, &c.
In my lirief article in the Register of October, (1878), after giving the

main evidence of the common origin of the two names of Whittemore
and Whitniore. I incidentally stated near the close, that ''one A\'illiam

Whitniore of Shropshire," &c., &c.. " went to the county of Hertford"—
'' which fact had a tkndeN'CV to show a common origin, as cumulative
to the evidence already given;" and yet Mr. W. II. Whitniore asserted in
his article that " on whose (W. W.'s) supposed going he (E. S. W.) bases
his theory of a common origin." I do not base it on this fact, but only
mentioned it as cumulative evidence.
At the present day. there is in the parish of Bobhington. in the manor

of Claverley. county Salop, a i)lace spelled Whit-i-more, which is a mod-
ern-looking farm house, wliicli has also been sjielled Wiiittk.mohk, and
for centuries spelled with a trisyllable.

This locality is in count v Sal!)]), but the greater part of the parish is

in Staflbrdshire. This faiiiily of Whittemore have held in fee this place
since the signing of the (ireat Charter of Rumiymede. liy King .John in
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1215: ami in cai-ly tiiiit'i* thi' proprietors were called the ••Lords of
Whytciiien'." 'I'liis jdacc is many iiiiics distant from Whitniorc station,
on till- railroad l»et\ve('n Stafford "an<l Crewe, to wliicli Mr. W. II. Whit-
more refers, wliieh fai-t, d(»ul)tlcss. he will lie ple;ised to learn.

In eonelusion I will snhndt to the candid Juduinent of any impartial
>;-enealoiii'^^t this foi' answer :—
Mere is the fact : .lollN. Lord de Whytemere. took his surname from

( Win ri:Mi:i;i;). the place whei-e he resiiled. and this particnl:ir locality
N\ iiv ri:.MKi!F.. ^\ iirrrKMoin: AM> \\ ihtimoim;. Then, is it not a fact.oV
an inference beyond a reasonable donbt. that ;i |)art. at least, of those
whodei'ive their origin hi-re (co. Saloii) should spell their name in ac-
cord with the name of the i>lace { >\hit temore. etc.) ami not always de-
viate and sptdl it WiHTMoijK. esj)ecially in the absence of i»i-oof to the
I'ontrary. and since we ha\t' no <'\ ideiice of any other place Wii^ ri;.M i:i;i:

or WvTKMEin:. which has <iiveii a surname to a family "r

So fai- as I am concerned. I jtrefer the mode of spellini;- the name WiiiT-
iKMoiii'. to ^\'lmAl<>l!K t'«)r euphotnous and etyniidoiiical reasons.

K. S. W
Nindwich. Mass.. •.>!. .January. (1S7<».)

In further (ducidation and illust r.-itiou of the above points made by

K. S. \V. may be cited the fidlowiiii;- conunnnicatioiis in th.' Knylish

•• Notes and (Queries." M Series. \'ol. n. i>ublished in London in ISlM :

••WiiiT.MoKE Fa>1ii.v. Three i>laces in Staffordshire may have oriy-

innted this as a family name. viz. Whitmore. near New castle-under-
I>yne; Wetmore. in the parish of Hurtou-on- Trent : and Wildnioor, in

that of Hobt)in<;t<)n. the last runnin<;- into Shroi)shire. Tliese places
though distinji'uisliable enoui>h in modern w ritinn'. are not so in old

MSS.. where they are s])elt very nearly alike. There is lu) doubt, how-
ever, that Erdeswicke was i-orrei't in liis assertion, (pu)ted l)y your cor-

respondent, [W. II. Whitm<M-e], that .1 race of liciitry. sprinijinii' from
one liaufer took their name from the manor and i)arish of \\ hitmoro
(the Witemore of Domes lav), now a station on the X.W. Ifailwav. IJa-

dulidi (leBoterel is stvled ("ustosde Novo < astello. Sartbi'd. 1.5 Ih-iirv II..

an ofHce sid)sequentlv helil by Henrv. the first Lord Audlev.Wiil.de
Hoterel. 2s Henry 1 1..' grandson of Kadulpli. manieil Avisa de Witmore,
which came into his ])ossession. and i;ave its name to his urandscui. I'ob.

de Whitmore. Dns de Wylmore. 14 .lohn— "it; Henry III. The two next
generations seem to liave increased theii- j)ro])ertv considerablv : Hobert-
ns de Whvtemoie. Dns de Whvtm(U('. 41-44 Hen. III., son and heir of

tlie last, holdin-i- in riyht of hi', vi ife. Ada .le WalleshuU. "in vasta for-

estes Walleshuli." the' manor ;md vill Itrocton sup. Wytemor (the mod-
ern \Vildmooi). and his son \/illinus de Wvtmore surnanied Forestarius,

Dns de Wytmore, 45 \l('n. III. 10 Edw . I. holdinf-- (I presume in

riiiht of his wife Ajiiies de llascdwall. who was possessed of an estate in

the neiithborhood). in the same Wytimore and in Hurcht(»n. both beinij

within themaiKM-of (laverley. Salop. He had likewise by ijift from the

kini>-. (in reward. I suppose, for his services in the WCish wars) the

church of ("laverley and its members. Hurchton and Hobifon. It must be

this Will. til. l,*ol).de Whitmore. with whom Ormerod commences his jied-

ini,.,- of the Whitmores of Hunstanton in (h.-shire. * * * * silKM."

WiiiTMoitK Fa.mii.v. (Kn.iilish Notes and (^ueri<'s. .'{d S. V. 1.5i).)—
ir eorrespondeut say s that ••

t hree places in Stalloi'dshire may have
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orijiiiiated this as a lamily name, vi/,. : Whitmoie, iiearN<'\\castlt'-iiutler-

l.yiie; Wotnioiv, in tlie parish of Hurton-on-Trent ; and WiUhnoor in

tliat of Bol)hin,<>ton. tlie last running- into Shro]»shiiv." Hut, as iv<i-ai-(ls

this last ])lac('. your correspondent is not (luite correct : and as tlie cor-
rection of the luistake (such as it is), may tend to strengthen his sur-
mises. I here note it. Wildmoor is a spdt on the Statloi-dshire side of
the hi.iih ranjiv of around, called Ahl.ols Castle Mill, between Claverley
and Seisdon, and is about a mile and a half from the i)oundary of tlie

parish of Bobbin^ton. a small i)ait of which parish is in tiie county of
Saloi). It is just at this spot, witlun Shroi)shire. and on the outskirts of

the parish of Bobbiuiiton. adjacent to tlie parish of ( laverley. that we
couie ujtou (Uie of those better class of farm-houses, winch may. at some
previous time, not improbably hav<' formed the resilience of a S(piire"s

younjicr son. if not a s<pni-e himstdf. This sul)stantial house, with its

i)arns and stables, and ontlyinii- buildinjis. its four cottaji-es f(M' work-
lueu. and its wtdl-stocked farm, is that same • Wytimore , ithin the ma-
noi- of Claverlv. Salop." lo which vour correspondent refers as havinji'

been hidd liy'the \Vhitmores in the reiiiii of K.lward I. On the Ord-
nance map. the place is marked as •" \\ hitimore :" lint it is locally pro-
nounced •• Wittymere." Mr. Whitmon-. of A])ley. is the patron ('>f the
parish, in which Whitimore is situated.— ( rriinkirr Bkkk."

••Cuthbert Bede " was the pseudonym of Kev. Kdward J{i-adley. who
has reeentlv deceased, lie was an eminent Kimlish author.

Wil.KMooi! AM) Will ri.Moin:. (.M S. V. -J-iO.) \ot beinji- personally
acquainted w ith the county in (piestion. 1 was oblii^ed to dej)entl u[)on

others: and while w ritinii'my note. I had bid'ore nu' Faden's lar«;e map
of Startbrdshire in I7!)!»

:'

to<;-ethei' w ith ( 'ruchley's Maps and Walker's
Comity Atlas—the two last reduced from the Ordnance Survey. It will

be iH'i'\i. I think, that I i-ould hardly come to any other conclusion than
that the two names ap]»lied to the same place. Cruchley omits Whiti-
more. in Shropshire; and lays down Wildiiuxir farm within the borders
of Stattbrdshire on the same sjiot. near Abbots Castle, where Fadeii has
insertetl Wildmoor. Walker follows an oiijiosite cours'. notiiii-- Wliili-

niore (sic) in Shropshire, and not <iivin<i' eithi-r name in Stattbrdshire. 1

knew that the jiarish of Bobbiiii>toii extends into Saloj) ; anil when I said

Wildmoor did so. I was of course alludin-i' to that jiortion of Bobl)in>'t(Ui.

which vour correspondent observes is now loi-ally known as Wittymere.
After all. it may be that \Villmore was the ori«;in'al apixdlation. aiid that

the ])roperty of the \\ hitmore family came to be called after them, one
name passiuii' easily into tlii' other: or. vice VKKSa. Willmore and Wild-
moor may of themstdves l)e corruptions of Whitimore. and instances of the
chan^-es of nomenclature, which so frecpieiitly occur. The dissimilarity

of the ancient and modern names ci-rtainly struck me: but they are

scarcely >;-reater than those of the place near Burton-on-Treiit. The au-

thorities (pioted by Shaw prove that Wetmore was formerly written
Wittmore. Wythmere. AVi^htmere. itc. I will not conclude without of-

ferin>i- my tli;iiiks to your coi i-es|toiideiit for his friendly correct ion.—
Slli-^l."

To the fore.noiiiii- evidence, show iiiii' Ihat t he Whittemorc amMNIiit-

more families had a common oriiiin. is added the follow in^- from Burke">

'• Landed (ieiitry ":

••The Whitmores wciv ori<;inallv seated in Whvtemere. iiortheasl sid.
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of the parish i)f Bohl)iugt(iii. in Manor of (laverley. in Shropslilre. and.
at a later thiv, thev moved to Claverlev.

.lohn. Lord of Wliyteniere. in times of Henry HI., (121(j A. I).,) and
Kdward I.. (A. 1). 1272.) was father of I'hilip de Whytemere, who died

in i;WO. was sueeeeded liv his son. .lohn de Whytemere was livin>»-

in i;^(Jl. He was sneeeeded hv his son. K'iehaid' de Whytemere. of (lav-
erley ct Whytemere. who married Mariiari-t. daujrhter «')f William Atte-
traii. of Claverlev; he left a son Hiehard. who married Joan and
died in 1442.

.loan and Hichard left a son. Thomas Whvtemere. of riaverle\. who
died in US:^.

Thomas left a son. IJiehard. who married Ajiiies and died in

l.')04. His wife died in i:)22.

He left son. Hiehard Whitmore. of ( laverley. horn in Uii;'). married
Fianees Haker. and li.id two sons. William, the heir, and Thomas, the

aneestor of Whitmores. of Lndstone. in Claverh^v.
Hiehard died in ]."i4!l. and was sueei'eded hv William, who married

Anne, ilaniihter of William P.ond. of London. (Alderman.) and had:

William, (the heir.) lioi-n in l.")72

:

Thomas:
(;e.,r->-e: .Marv:
Anne: .lane:

Marg:in-t. It in all.

William died in l."i!);{. and was sneeeeded hy Sir William Whitmore. of

London, horn in l."i72.

.lohn. Lord of Whvtemere. A. D.. 121(J.

Philip de Whvtemere. •• 1272.

.lohn de Whvtem.'re. - 186L
Uiehard de Whvtemere, '• 1442.

Thomas Whvtemere. •• 14.s;^.

Kiehard Whvtemere. "
l.')04.

Kiehanl Whitmore. -^
l.")4!l.

William Whitmore. •' IJilKL

Sir William Whitmore, - 1(500 to KJ.oO.

From the ahove it appears, tliat the name was spelt with three sylla-

hles hy all his ancestors, ineludino: his fathei", nntll Richard, A. D., 1.549,

who eliminated the middle syllable, and spelt his name Whitmore. By
reference to p. 47, ante^ it will be seen, that the aliove-named Sir Wil-

liatn Whitmore sijjned his name as majjistrate in London, April l.")th, 1635,

Whi//mor; and shortly snbseipient. (.luly (j. I(i3.'),) Sir (Jeor<>:<' Whit-

m(Me. Lord .Mayor of London, si^jned his name in the same manner

—

Whi^/mor. [See Book of Entry. HoUs office, Chancery Lane. London

;

a larjie volnme, bonnd in vellum, containinj? the records of some of the

early emigrant.s to New Enj^land.] From the above facts, it is a fair in-

ference, that the name of Whi//mor was i-etained in common use until

it was chanjj;ed to Wliitmore by Sir William's and Sir (Jeorjje's descend-

ants, of whom are Lt. (ien. Sir Kdnmnd Auiiustus Whitmoie. K. C. B..

and C(d. Sirlieorfre Stoddart Whitmore. both of the i)resent re<.nilar army,

in Lnjiland, who discard the second syllalde. whii-h their ancestors used,

as stated above.

Mr. W. H. Whitmore ai<,nies, that the Enjj:li.sh word '"white" is not a

dissyllabh'. Precisely. 'Th.it word was not in exi.stence a.s an English

word, at the time of the Con(|nest of Kngland by William, the Con<|ner-
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or. 'I'lie En<>li.«h lano-uage was not in ('xisteuee then, nor was it in ex-

isttMicc till a centnry or more later on. [See Webster's I'^nabridg-ed.]

I'lje Anglo Saxon and O. Frieslandic word iiwit. or hwitk, spelt both

ways; the Dutch or Low German word wit. or witt, spelt both ways;

the old Saxon word mrr; and the (ierman word WEl.sz, all meaning

WHITK, had been previously imported into England by its Saxon,

Frieslandie, or (rerman invaders, and out of these words as stems

the two tirst syllables of the word Whittemore. and the first syllable of

the word Whitmoic. were foinied. The Whitmore wing of the family

formed their first syllaMe out of the \\<ii-d \\w. i( aving the seeond t

in the word spelt witt for tlie use of tlic W hittemore wing. In his

work on tlie "Elements of Heraldry." j). 74. Mr. AVliitnioie gives a FAC

.•^IMII.E of a. eoat of arms with the name of Wrrmoreon it. whieh he ealls

a WiiiTmore eoat of arms. The Whittemore wing of tlie family derived

the seeond syllable of their name, in all ]>robat)ility. l)y borrowing the

letter T from the word witt and inserting it before K in the Anglo Sax-

on w(»r<l iiwiTK. oi- l)y ehanging the letters sz in the (Jerman word

WKlsz. In (iei-man, the two letteis sz. are eombine 1 into a single ehar-

aeter, and the letters tz are combined into another single character.

—

Thei-e is a dilference between these two characters, but it is very slight,

and only those, who are ac(|nainted with the German language, would

notice the dittereuce. Between the German letter z and the English let-

ter V there is no i)ercei)til)le difference, either in print or in writing. In

connnon use, tlierefore. the letters TZ may have been converted into ty.

thus making a syllable l)y itself. [See A. Knolhu-h"s •• German Simpli-

fied." and (Jerman dictionaries.] The introduction of the letter II in

place of K. in the (ierman word WKisz. or of the same letter in the word

WIT, or WITT, came about by revei-sing the letters iiw. in the Anglo

Saxon word iiwrr or iiwiri;. therel)y c(»nstitut ing the syllable Whit
or Whitk. and jjutting the cart before the liorsc. where it naturally

should be.

It is renuirkalile. how F^nglish surnames have become changed and

transmogfitied by use from wliat they were oi-iginally. Even members

of the same families have s])elt their surnames differently. This has

been caused, in many instances, by whim, cajjrice or custom. The great-

great-grand-father of the present writer signed his will .lohn Whittemor,

eliminating the e from the last syllable. The late Col. Joseph

Greeley, of \ashua. X. II.. signed his surname invariably (ireely. (dimi-

natiiig the letter e from the last syllaliie. w bile his l)rothers and other

meud)ers of his f nul.v sj.elt tb<' word (ireehy. The late Si)alding Hoyn-

ton (diminated the letter g from the word Spalding, when siginng his

Christian name, and when told that he didn't know how to spell his own
name, he indignantly replied, ••'i'hafs the way I sp(dl my name." In

nniny instances undoul)tedly ignorance or illiteracy has been a contribu-

tory cause to the infinite variety of sixdling smnames. Tlie surname of

the Whittemore family has iieeii spelled as many as foui-teeii diflerent

wavs. Mr. J. C. Wetmore. in his woik of (;7(l pages, on the Wetmore
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famil}', givPf! tlie name as spclletl a;* t allows : .lolin, I.onl of Wliytto-

iiiere, John, Lord of VVhytenuMO. W hitniore. VVhytniorft, Whituiar,

Whitiner, Whytmor. Whitteniore, Watniore. Weatlmore, VVliitenjorc.

Wetniore, VVytteniere and Whytemore. The name of T-ake VVinnipiseo-

j!;ee, ui New Ifainpshiie, lias been spelt in more than forty different

modes. [See Nftrton's History of Fitzwilliam, N. II., paj^e 2S.]

One of the coats of arms adopted l)y Enoiish ancestors of the family

shows that the surname has been spelt with three syllables. Mr. I). .1.

Wliittemore, Chief Engineer of the ( "hicaoo. Milwaukee and St. f'anl K.

R., who visited England in 18Sf), has recently procured in London draw-
ings of tw<» coats of arms, of which his son, Eugene Whittemore, has

made photographs. One of them, which is named :
*•' Arms and crests

of the Whit-e-mores."" (the surname being in three syllables,) being

those of both the Salop or Shropshire and London families, contains two
crests, one on the right and the other on the left of the shield. The one
on the right is thus described in the language ol heraldry: ' An arm
erect couped at the elbow, verted, or., turn*'! up. a/,., in the hand; ppr..

a cinquefoit. gold leaved, vert ; all within two wings expanded of the

fourth." The other crt'st, which is on the left corner of the shield, is

thus described in the language of heraldry: "A falcon sejant on the

stump of a tree with a branch springing from dexter side, (all ppr).""

This seems to have been the coat of arms of the VVhit-e-mores of Shi-op-

shire and London combineil, as we liave above stated. 'J'he other draw-
ing, photographeil as al)ove stated by Mr. Eugene Whittemore, is de-

signated as that of '• Whitmore of Thurstaiiston." which is located in

the extreme northwestern i)artof the county of Cheshire, the last named
county joining the county of Siiroi)shire or Salop, on the north. [See
•• Bradley's Atlas of the World. ISSC,."] In his history of Cheshire. Or-

merod thus describes this coat of arms: "Arms, fi-om a monument of

wliite marble in the church of Ilazelwall, quarterly : 1st vert, fretty or.,

AVhitmore: 2d argent, a chief azure, Hazelwall; M or., a lion rampant
gules, between three martlets of the second; 4th partv perfesse vert

and gules, an eagle displayed br. Cuicsr. -\ lion's head couped at the

shoulder. Argent, bound round th<' neck with a ribl)and azure. Note.

The 1st and 2d coats have been used indiscrindnately as the coat <»f

Whitmore. with a motto. ' F^ither for ever." The ;^d and 4th coats re-

fer to Caelia, wife of .John Whitmore, an I her grandmotlier Margaret,

whose family name is unknown, but it is evident that the said Caelia

used, also, the t'oat of her ancestress, Eustachia N'ernon. the fesse of

which appeared on her husband's monument in Trinity Church,"" (Ches-

ter, in Cheshire county, England.) The only other coat of arms that we
have found is that of the Witmore family, which Mr. W. H. Whitmore
claims as a Whitmore coat of arms, as above stated, and is described in

heraldic language, as follows: »• Out of a ducal coronet, a cock's head-*"

Cndoubtedly, the motto of the coat of arms of the Wliitmores of Che-

shire county, F"ngland, "• Father for ever," would apply to both ortho-
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graphies of the surname amoiiij the Euglish ancestry of the family,

\\iiether the spelling l)e with two or three syllables.

ANOTHER V1EA^^

Mr. .loel Whittemore. of New York, who prepareil the genealogies of

the History of Fitzwilliam, N. H., including that of the Whittemore
family of tliat town, takes, in some respects, a dift'erent view of the ori-

gin of the two fannlies. Since the foregoing on the Whittkmohks—
WiiiTMoKKs was i)ut in type, his opinion has been received, and is as

follows

:

••On the Whitmore and Whittemore question I have really only my
own opinion to give, which is, tlyit the families are DirsTiNCT." that" is, 1

think that if the ancestry of both families could be traced back to the time,
when surnames were first used, they would N<»T come together on a com-
mon anct'st(»r.

Vet 1 think it very prolial)le. that l)(>th namt-s have a common deriva-
tion, but that by no means j)nives. that the families had a common ori-'

gin. The same circumstances that caused one family to take a i-ertain

surname in one ])art of the country, it they should occur in the other end
of the country, might give the same surname again ; as witness the many
surnames representing occui»ations. or personal (jualities.

I know that the names are very apt to get mixeil up. 'i'his is sliown
in the early records of Fit/william. Vou tind both families noticed iti

the History of that town. [Se<- i)ages 7()!) and 772.] In the early records
the names are spelled either way. without any regard to fannly. but in a

short time the spelling of the W'hittemores beVomes uniform, lint that of
the Whitmores is spelled both ways as long as they i-emained in town,
and occasionally a sprout of one familv assumes the other spelling. .Jo-

siah. (\o. (i Fit/.. Hist..) always wrote his name Whittemoie, and so do all

his descendants, except the 'descendants of ()tis7. (Xo. 1.").) This Otis
went to New Brunswick : married and died there; had 2(1. and Is. Otis8. 1

<lo not kiu)w, whether 15 Otis7 continued to write his name Whittemore. or
bow his son OtisS wrote it, but the children of OtisS write it Whitmore.
I tliink the neighbors wrote it Whitmore, and the family accepted if af-
tei- a while. * * * * * ** *

^'ours. trulv.

.lOFL WHI'lTK.MOnF."

M the present time, in England, those of the family, who spidl tlieir

.surname with three syllables, ai-e not so munerous as those, who sj)ell it

with two syllables. In this country, the former :ire more numerous than

the latter. Mr. W. L. Whittemore, of I.yndeborough, X. H.. formerly

an eminent school teacher at .Miltord, X. H., and in Boston, who visited

England, a few years ago, found no Whittemores at Hitchin. and. as far

as he could judge, there were only a few in any part of England. •• 'i'h<>

Whitmores are much nu>re numerous." [See page 47, ti.'i/t-.] In all

probability, the ancestors of many of the latter spelt their surname with

three syllables. Mr. D. J. Whittemore, who visited England in 18S1). as
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uc li.'ivc Ix'toro stilled, v\ iit<»8 us: •" In tlio Lcjiidoii Directory I found tlic

names ot 40 Wliitmort's, but no Whittcnioivs. I undeistand, that there

are two Whitteinores in Eiioland. vi/. : W arlacli Wliittemore. Bobbins-

ton, En<tland, and Kcv. Win. Me\ ncii Whittcinoic, Stanley IJoads. Sut-

ton. England." Subs('(|uently. Mi. I ). .1. Wliitt.-niore iceeived a letter

from the last named lientleman. whicli is as tollows:

••ToMk. 1>..I. WuiTTKMoi;!;:
VuuM J hi: I{i;v. \\ . M. Wimttkmohk. I).

I).. He< Toi; oi St. Katiiak'im; Chi rcii.

LuMM»\, Si TTON, SiKHEV. Fkb'v H, 185)0.

Mv Dkau Sih :—There are Whittemores in this eountry besides my
own family. One was married years a>;o in IJvei-pool : a polieeniairs
name in tlie iiewsjjapers was similarly spelt: a man was charged at Lut-
on, ( Ijncolii couTity.) of the same name. none of them are in any
way connected witii me. My father, who was much intei-ested in gene-
alogical research, made many iiKjuiries. but could learn notliing. ex-
cept that his ancestors lived in Bedtorilshire. (which adjoins Hertford-
shire on the northwest.) He met with a Whittemore in Islington, (one
of the suburbs of London. > but could trace no rtdationshi]t. * * * »

Most of the Whittemores ixdongiiig to oui' taniily emigrated to America
fifty years ago and liave descendants there . I wish I liad more informa-
tion to give you. Tliere are many \Vliitmores in tliis couutrj', and a

place called Whitmore in Shropshire. 'I'hese are supposed to have spelt
their names as we do. I am

Yours, faithfully.
\V. M. W IIITTEMOHE.-

Rev. Dr. AVhittemore, tlie writer of the above letter, has written and

publislied several works of a religious character, wliicli are published

t)y George Stoneman. r>7. I'aternoster How. London.
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XVII.

WHITTEM0RE8 IN THE REVOLUTION,

The following records jire from the Massachusetts Revolutionary
Rolls, at the State House, in Boston

:

(1) Joseph, 2 days" service as private, 45 miles travel; on roll of
Capt. Samuel Epes' companv, which marched from Danvers, Mass., on
the 19th of April, 1775.

(2) JosEiMi, 2 days" service as private, on roll of T'apt. Wm. Green-
leaf"s company, probably from Lancaster, in August of the year 1778.

(;j) Ja.-mes. 1st Lieut. Worcester Regiment, April 28, 1778."^ fSee paffe
20, ante.^

f , lis
(4) Joseph. 1st Lieut, in (apt. XorwelFs companv, of Newburyport,

at Plumb Island, from July Dth, to Nov. 19, 1776, (4 months and 12 days
of service.)

(.)) Joseph, of Xewburyi)ort. 1st Lieut. (age;W,) in Capt. Benja. Per-
kins" company iu army at Cambridge. S months" service from "May 9,
177.5. (His name is not found on the list of otticers of said companv in
177(1.)

((!) Joseph, 2d Lieut., Jime 29. ]77(;, of ('apt. E<lward WiggIesworth"s
company of • Matrosses."" (artlilerv men.) at \ewl)urvport.
The only other Whitti'inon- names on Continental Armv Rolls, at the

Secretary of Stat<'"s ottice. in Boston, being for the vears 1777,1778,1779,
1780, which include all there are at that otiice, are:" Asa. from Salem, in
11th Regiment, 40 months: in 1779, commanded l)v Col. Benjamin Tup-
per; his conii)any was in the advance, wlieii the gallant Wav'iie stormed
Stony Point : Ci ff. a negro and minute man, April 19th, 1775. of Cam-
liridge: another of the same name, perliai)s the same one, from Dart-
mouth. Mass., in 4th Regiment, 44 months, 10 davs; J^ACl,, from Spen-
cer. :\Iass.. in 4th Regt.. 4S months: and Xathaniei., from Leicester,
Mass., 19 months. 19 days. After the war. botli Paul and Xathaniei
wgnt to Peterborough. \. IL Subs ^lu-ntlv, Paul went to • the Black
River country,"" Herkimer county, \. Y. [See a;ite, pp. U. 14.]

The foregoing are the only Whittemoi-es, bearing the name of Joseph,
on the Revolutionary Rolls, at the office of Secretary of State, at Bos-
ton. The only other Revolutionary Rolls, beside those at Boston, are
at the office of the Secretary of State at AVashington. There is no re-
cord of any .Joseph Whittemore at that office or in the J'ension office.—
Neither are there any Rolls of Salem Revolutionary Soldiers in the City
Clerk"s office, in that city, nor In th.- Colleetions of the Massachusetts
Historical Societ v.
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All these Josephs ou the Rolls at Boston cau be accounted for, and are

given in the above list. Joseph (1) was son of Joseph (9), page 26th of

this pamphlet ; Joseph (2) belonged in Lancaster and was in the 4th Mass.

Eegimsnt ; Joseph (4) au:l (5) were, probably, identical, anl were the

same, undoubtedly, as Joseph (15), p. 27, who, subsequently, became a

Colonel and died in 1821, at Newburyport ; Joseph (6), also of Newbu-
ryport. whoever he may have l)een, was in the Artillery, and could not

have been in Col.. Little's 12tli Keginient of Foot.

There was anotlier Joseph, however, whose name does not appear on

the Rolls. His name is given in the Ipswich Antiquarian Papers. He
was one of the privates in Capt. Gideon Parker's Co., 11th Mass. Regi-

ment of Foot, conmianded by Col. Moses Little, of Salem, for the month

of December, 1776. This Joseph is apparently tlie same Joseph, record-

ed in the Charlestown Records as " b. Sept. 11, 1735, son of Joseph and

Sarah, 12th Mass. Regiment, wounded in the thigh, in 1780." [See p.

27, of this pamphlet. The foregoing from the Revolutionary Rolls has

been received since the lineage of Fdmnnd and Joseph, p. 51, was put in

type.] The j^ear 1735 given as the year of his birth is, probably, a mis-

take in the records at Charlestown. lie was, probably, born later, and

was, we have no doubt, son of Joseph, born in 1726, at Rumney Marsh,

a brother of Edmund, both sons of Josepli, sou of Daniel (3,) (page 9.)

The father, Joseph, (born in 1726,) had for his second wife Sarah or Sa-

rah Ann Beckett. His son Joseph was by his first wife, whose Christian

name was undoubtedly not Sarah, and this would sustain the doubt ex-

pi-essed bj' Wyman, in his Genealogies, who puts an interrogation point

after the name, thus: '• Sarah (?)"—to indicate his disbelief, that Sarah

w-as Joseph's mother's Christian name. At first, the Continental Con-

gress called for eight mouths' men. Their tei-ms having expired, reen-

listments took place, and, in all prol)al)ility, Joseph of the 11th Regi-

ment went into the 12th Regiment and was promoted to a Lieutenancy,

Col. Moses Little, of ^Salem, who v.as, also, for a time, commander of

the 11th and 17th Regiments. The 12th Regiment was commanded by

Col. Ebenezer Sprout, in 1780; he had previously been Major and Lieu-

tenant Colonel. That Regiment was in Rliode Island, after the British

evacuated Boston, at White Plains, Trenton, Princeton and other mem-

orable fields.

The balance of the evidence, facts and probabilities would indicate the

foregoing to be a reasonable and true solution of the question.
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NEW HAMPSIIIKE REVOLUTIONARY ROLLS.

I?elow are the iianies ol A\liittemores on the New Jlanipsliiic Ifevohi-

tioiiaiy Rolls

:

(1) I'elatial). of New Ii)S\vich. sergeant in < aid . Ezra 'l'o\vne"s Com-
pany. Col. .James Heed's lieiiiment. Auji'.. 177."): appointed 8econ<l Lieu-

tenant in ('apt. .James Carr"s Conipany. May S, 17/7; suhsecjuent iy jjio-

nioted to 1st Lieutenant, in Col. (ieoriic HeiiTs IJe^'iinent.

(2) Samuel. niaiche(l ti-om New Ipswich lictore dayli.i>-ht, mornino; of

April 2I». 1775. on the alarm ot the hatlle at CoMC(.rd:" in 177(). private in

('apt. Knoi'h Hale's Comiiany, under Major (ieneral (iates. at IMeonder-

(M ) Ueujamin. ot Xottin^ham West, now Hudson, private in ( 'ol. Dan-
iel M(iore's Keiiimeiit. Dee. 1!). 177(>.

(4) Amos, private in Sammd MeConiKdl's Company, 1770. "These
may eertity that Amos Whittemorc Ixdonii'ed to tlie Company, that I had
the' honor to eonnuand in tin- reintorcement to the State of New York,
in S('])tcndii'r last, and li<'. when ujxyn duty in an enu-aff.ement with the

enemy, (at \Vhite Plains. ) lost his i>un. wirn-h. aeeordiuii' to the hest of

m\ kiiow l('dn(.. \v;is worth three ])ounds.

North Castle. Nov. ;{Oth. 177(1.

SAM'L .McCONNLL. (apt.

LvNDKr.oKorcili. Mareh 11. 1777. To the Honoraldc Court o\ the

State of New Hampshire: this may certify, that the aliiive said <iiin was
prized at three pounds hy two intiitl'ereiit men.

.JAMES r.Ol TELL.
)

Connn. of

.lOSElMI HELIHCK. [ Safetv for

P.EN.IA. .JONES. ) said town."

That part of the low n .d l.yndd orou-h. where Major Amos Whitte-
more then resided, w ith i)arl < (d' other iowiis, was incoi i)oraled as the
town of (;reenti(dd. in 17'.)!.

(.")) Aaron, (d' Lyn lei ( roui^li. pri\ate in ('apt. Peter Clark's Company,
in Col. Stickney's' i;e<iimeni and (ieii. Stai'k s liri.iiade. of New Hamp-
shire militia, which ('ompauy inarched from Lyndel;orou,iih. .Jidy 1777,

and fouiiht at the battle of I'.enniniiton.

((i) .l-icol), of Litchtidd. private in (apt. AVilliam Walker's Company,
in Col. David (Jilman's Ke^imeid. raised liy the State of New Hamp-
shire to ndnforci' the Continental Arm\ in New \'ork. from ."tth Deeem-
her to l.-)th of May followinn-.

(7) .Joshua. i)rivate in (apt . ^ViHiam Iluniphrey's Comi>any. Au<i-.,

177(;.

(S) .James, of Haverhill, a i)rivate in 17S(): term of enlistment not

specilied; en«iaji-ed and paid liv parish of Concojd.

(!)) Peter, o\ Peinl ro!.e. private, musK'red in. at West JN.iid. in 1781.

(10) Zehadiah. (Zel edee.; of New Ipswicii. private in (apt. .Josiah

Brown's ( omitany. in Col. Enoch Hales He.i>iment. which marched from
\ew Ipswich, .Inin 'I'Mh. 1777. to reinforce the <>arrison at 'I'iconderojia,

and proceeded as far as Cliarlestow ii. No. 4, where they w<'re ordered

hack hy an exjtress fi-om Col. Hidlows. and returned to Itindoe. .Jidy ;^d.

On tlie' 4th. thev rec;'i\ed orders aiiain to march forward, and went to

Pidland, Vt., where they ni.-t our army on Hi.- retreat : .'{(> of the Com-
pany had Ikuscs.

TJie linea^-es of nearly all the above on the New Hami)diire l!olls can

he given. I'elatiah and Zebadiah, (Zehed.'c,) were sons of Pelatiah, of

Dunstable, sid)se(piently of New Ipswich, son of .John (8); Pelatiah
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w:.s Ix.rii :it :\Iiil.l.'n. MmitIi :^. ]7:V.) : Zelin.lhih. ( Zclx-dcc.) at Dunstable,

ill 1752. Sainucl (2) \vas 1)()iii at Xt'w Ii)s\vicli. In IT.')?. The father of

Samuel went to New I])S\vic!i hcforc 17(;(). BiMijainin CA.) son of iienja-

min, son of Benjamin, son of .John (H): was born at ^'ottinj;ham

West, now Hudson, March (i, 1752: Amos (4,) older brotlier of Beuja-

mm (3) was born at Chelsea, Mass., Feb. 9,1747: (see page G3.) Aaron

(5,) son of David (4,) of I>yndeborouo:h. born in 175n: (see page 77.)

Jacob (G,) son of David, of Litchfield, lioiii Dee. 25. 1748. Peter (9.)

son of Rev. Aaron, of Pembroke.
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DORCHESTER, MASS.

MARRIAGES.
17:^1. June 24. .losiah Whitiniore and Miiiy Mackhvithe, by the wor-

gliipful Kobcrt Spcai-. Esq.
1777. Oct. 7tli. Jacob Whittcinore. of Koxl)nry, and Mrs. Elizabeth

Clianipiiey. of Dorcliester.
18()ri. June 2. Miss Sarah Wliittenioie. of Dorchester, and Mr. Elijah

Withinjjton of Dorchester.
1812. An<i-. 2. Miss Lois NVhitteniore. of Dorchester, and John Mo-

Ewen. of IJoxbury.

BIRTHS.

17S(;. Ebenezer, son of Jacob and Elizabeth.
17!»1, July, Eois, dan.. '• ••

'

1788, Jan., Sarah, dan. of Joseph and Sarah.

1789, Joseph, son of

1790, Oct., Susanna Payson. dan.'' " "

1792. April. Charlotte." dan. " " "

1794. .hm.. Clarissa, dan. '• •' "

1794. June 21. Louisa, '• .John.

BAPTISMS.

1759. .July 1."), .\bi<rail, dan. of Samuel.
17{;2. Mai-. 7. Klizal)eth, " " "
17(14. May 20. IJuth. '' " "
1770, July 8. .John, son '' " "

1774, May l.Sanuiel. •• • "

DEATHS.

1S17, James Whittemore.
1818, March 1. Hitty. infant dau. of James.

1772, April 12, Sanuiel. admitted to IJoxbury Church.
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XIX.

OTHER FAMILIES.

I. James, sou of James, (10), p. 10, Maiden; m. Mary Sherman, in

1744. Issue, i. James; ii. Joel, d. in 1775; iii. Mary, m. Thomas
Barnes; iv. Sarah; v. Jemima, b. 1750 : vi. Esther.

II. Thomas, son of ••Jolm of ( 'ainbridiic" ]>. 2."); ni. Miirv. widow of
Samuel Pease, of Boston. Issue, i. 'I'Ik'.iikis. h. Nov. 4. ICi'M; ii. Fran-
cis. 1). Sept. .'). UiiKJ: iii. Saniu.d. 1». Sej)!. 22. UiUS: iv. Maiv. 1). Sei)t.4,

1700: V. l)ain(d. 1). Feb. 22. 17i)2: vi. Hannah: vii. Hphraini : viii. Sa-
rali.

IH. (Jersliom, son of Amos 12. (paiic .iO. ) Issue, i. (iershom Ilcn-

rv, bap. Dee. 2.-), lS2.'i. d. May 8. 1829; ii. Amos Joseph, bap. June 22.

1828; d. \ov. 111. 1828.

IV. Ilcinv. son of Amos 12. Issm.-. i. (l.-nvnc- C. d. Sejjt. i;5, 18;^-);

ii. Henrv c"
y. William A., son of ^Villi;lnl. ( 20. ) p. :{]. ni. .Vbipul C. Tufts, of

West (•ainl)rid,ii'('. Jan. S. ISHS.

VI. The tollowin^i' ar(^ n:inicil in Hudson's Ilistoiy ot Lcxinirton.
Mass., as li\ ini;' then'. Imt no coiinfctcd view of thtMii is iiivcn :

(a) Pelatiah'. ad. to tli.' cli.. .\pril II. 1728; (b) Nathan, baj). Feb. 7,

1750: (e) Deborali. ad. to Ihr cli. April 21. 1751 : (d) Sarah, of Deborah,
hap. Nov. :{. 1751; (e) Sidnnit.ad. to the eh. .Ian. IS. 175(i: m. March
2:^. 17(i2, .lonas ^lason : (f) Sarah, of l.cxin.uton. and .lonas \Vhitnt'y. of

Xarraiiansett \o. 2. (now Westnnnstcr, Mass.. were united in marria<;e,

Sept. 27. 1757 : (,<>•) Joel, taxed in Lexini:ton. troni 1750 to 1752. inclu-

sive.
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XX.

RUMNEY MARSH. MASS.

iJiirnis.

17-il. .\ii-. -17. John, sen (.IMohii.of .M.-il.lcn. -.lohn of l.rk-c
tci-.""

22. Oct. -Jl. Ifu'hnnl Wliitrciiu.iv. hap. and ivcM To (•oinmuuioi).
»;}. Oct. IS. .Icrciniali. son of Jciciiiiali \Vliittcinore.
2i). Oct. 5. Kstlicr, (Ian. of IJ.'rijaniin •'

^1. Feb. C. I'liochc. • ••

U. Mar. -24. Tiniothv. son of Klias
U. .Jnn<^ K). Kt'bccca, ilan. of JJi-njamin "

U. Sci)t. -i-i. David, son of David" "
{.••). Mar. \(j. Alice, dan. •• • -

if). Anii-. 1 en. iJaclud. dan. of Klias
{<;, .Mar. 7. Alirahani. son of Hcnjaniin "

}S. F(.|>. L>(;. Amos. •• ••
'• "
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XXI.

MALDEN. MASS.

BIKTHS.

1668, Jiin. Benjamin, son of Benjamin Whittemoie.
1669, April. Elizabeth, dau. of '" ''

1703, June <). Hannah. •• " '• and Elizal)etli Whittenioi

1719, Sept. IS. .James, son " Jam'>s and Marv
1722, April 21. .Joel. - ''

1723, Dec. 1.3. .Saniucd. " •• Samaid and Peteriiell '•

1724, Feb. 23. Peternell. dan.-- -• '- "

1726, Jan. 21. Aln-iail. -- ••

1726. Mar. 24. Simon. s(mi •- .lames and ?ilarv

1727. Jniv 20. Martha, dau. •- Danicd and Marv
17-2S, Anu'. 21). Edward, son •• .s.'inuKd and i'.'tcriHdl

1729. Au<i-. IS. IMio.la. dau. -• Elias and Klmda
1729. Sept. K;. l)ani(d. sou •• Daidcl and Marv "

1731. May l-'i. .loscpli.

1734, Man 1.*.. Phocb.-. dau.

-

173."). An*--. 17. Kachid. •• Ellas and RlH.da

1747. Aug-. 20. Sarali. •• •- .lames and .Marv
17.-)n, Feb. 19. J(Muima.

DEATHS.

703, Auii-. -20. Jeremiah U'hittemorc Jr.

726. .July IS. Eli/.Mlicth. widow ot iieniaudu AVhittemore.

72(), .July 1<). Benjamin \Vhitteniore.

72S. Sept. 14. Simon, son ot .James and .Mary Whittemore.
7-29. Ans;. 23. I'eternell. wife ot Sanm.d
730, Feb. 2-1. Edward, son ot Samuel and I'eterncdl ^•

730. Mar. 4. .lolm Whittemore.
73r). Jo(d. son ot .James and Marv "

740, Fel). 20. Marv. <lau. of Dani.d and Mary
74S, May 7. Martlia.

857, Dec. 10. Deborah, wid. of Benjamin, of Bennington. N IE, ae.
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.MAKH1AGE8.

KlilO. Mav 2(;. Kli/.al.cih Wliitteiiiort' and .lacol. Wiiislow.
1734. Api. 2;-). .losliua •• •• Kli/.ab<-tli Wliitt.'inoro.

i::^^. Feb. 2. D.'hoiah •• •• Mo^cs (il.'asoii. of Oxfonl.
174(1. April ;i. I.ydia •• •• Xatliau Kiclianlsoii. of \Vo-

l)uru.

1741. Mar. :S(t. Sarali • •• Ichal.od Clark, ol' Stouuliton.
1744. .hnic 4. .laiiirs •• •• Mary Sliennaii.
174(i. 3Iav 21). i^vdia •• •• .Mosi-s < '(.lliiis. of Roxburv.
1747. Jan. 20. liamiali •• •• Joseph Sariicnt.
174!). Al)iiiail • • Daniel Knowcr.
1S{);5. Mav T). Until •• •• Stcplicn Wliitn.'V.
LSll.Ff'b. 14. Williani - •• Ksthcr R. Nichols.
18.->it. Chai-lcs •• Klizabmh Tphani.

ADMITTFJ) TO C'lUlK II (O.M.MINION IN FULL.

1671, March 12. Marv Whittaniorc; ICDl. Xov. 10. Josepli Whitta-
more; 1697, Sept. (i, the wife of .Joscpli Whittamorc; 1718, May 31.
Rebecca Whitainorc.

Makuiagks at Ciiahlkstown, Mas^. 17r)8. Jnly IS, Katv Whiti-
niore and :Mi-. Bartlctt ; 1763, Sept. "). Al)i.n-ail Wliittemorc and John
Goodwin.
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XXII.

MISCELLANEOUS.

(1.) The first Boston Dii-cotory. i)iiiittnl in 1789. contains the name
of Josepli Whittemove. coo]).-]-, i-esidin-i' on I'melKf^c street. Tlie second

Boston Diri'ctorv. piintcd in ]7'M\. cimtains the names of the ahove-

nani-d .(nsci>li. VVilliani Whit tcniorc. card nialsci. NO. S Dock S(|nare,

house Middlesex Street. Amos Wliit temore. card mal<er. Hanover street,

.losepli Wliitteniore, laborer, l.ymairs Wiiart: .Iosei)li W liittemoie. ha-

ker, Salem street and Thomas AVhittemore. honse on llnll street. The
names of Josaph, Amos and Jacoh Whittemore were fonnd in IJoston in

1790.

(2.) Samuel VATiittemore was private in ;5d Co.. (apt. ( hristopher

Marshall, Third Massachusetts Kejtimeiit. Col. Jeremiah ^loulton. a

Louishvirji- soldier. Joel Whittemore. Lieutenant, appointed l>y (iov.

Warton. ot Rhode Island. July -iOtii. 1714. and did duty in (Jeti. William

Peppereirs First Mass. IJe<;iment at Louishiuii-. (apt. Tet.'r Staples. 1st

Co. of Artillery. Taken at Fort William Henry. Aii-. 17r)7. Fyn Jock,

a negro of Nathaniel \\hittemore. Jonathan \Vliittemoie was connnit-

ted as a prisoner of wai. in May. 1777. to Old Mill Prison, which was
situated on a jn-omontory projecting- into tlie Sound, hetween Plymouth
and Plymouth Dock, two coiisideiiilile towns in l^iiiland. \\hen cap-

tured, ilav KUh, 1777, he was aboard sloop ( harminu- Polly. Fxchanii'-

ed.

(3.) A Fatal Mi.stake. Denver. Sept. 2-2. ISSIi. At Whittemore
ranch, early yesterday mornin>--. 11. K. Whittemore fatally shot his wife,

nustakiiiii' iier for a buriilar. He had some money in the house, with
which to pay bills. This made him nervous, and when, on wakino- up,

in the darkiiess, he saw a form moviuii- about the room, he fired at it

with mortal eflect. He did not discover his mistake, until he ii'rappled

with the supjiosed buiiilar. and found it was his wife, who had jiot up
to procure some heavier clothinii-. No arrest was made.— [Colorado

Pap(M-.

(4.) Ainouij- the wounded, on that memorable day, (April lit, 177:),)

was Ca])t. Samuel Whittemore. of Charlestown. where he was horn Jidy

27, !()!)(), but early removed to Cami)ridi>e. His estate hoi-dered on .Men-

otomy River and' his house stood on the northerly side of ^Main street,

near the maiiiiiticent elms whi«'h are still preserved. He was now near-

ly seventy-nine yeai'S of an'e, but yet viii'orous in body and mind. In

spite of the expo'stulations of his family, he rei)aired to"the post of dan-
o-er. His exploits and sullerin.us have often been ivlated.— jiossibly with

some embellishments in late years. Jle died Feii. 2. 171)3, aged iXi years
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and six mon'thi?. Ills age is ovcrstntcd in thf obituary as 99 years, and
on his gravestone as 98 years, as is manifost from tlie record of Ids birth.

At the date of the conflict he was not 81, but lacked three mouths of 79
years. His olntuary was published in the " Columbian Centinel" of
Fel). 6. (1793,) which I quote rather than more recent publications for
obvious reasons: ''Died at Meuotomj', the 2d instant, C'apt. Samuel
Whittemoi-e. act. 99, (9H. (imos.) The manly and moral virtues, in all

the vai-ied relations of Iirother, husband, father, and friend, were invari-
ably exiiibited in tins iicntleman. lie was not more i-emarkal)le for his
lonyevitv and bis numerous descendants, (liis ])ro<ieny l)ein>> 18"), one of
which is' the fifth ucneration. ) than far his patrio'tisn'i. Wlien the Brit-
ish trooi)s mai-ched to I.exiniiton, he was SI, (79.) years of ay-e, and one
of the tiist on tile parade: lie was armed with a iiun and hors(> pistol.

After an animated exiiortation to tlie coilecti'd militia to the exercise of
bravery, and courai;-e. he exclaimed, • If 1 can only be the instrinnent of
killing- one of my eonntry"s foes. I shall die in jieace." The prayer of
this venerable (dd man was heard: foi". on th<' return of the trocips, he
lav behind a stone wall, and disci laririini" bis nun a soldier iumiediatelv
fell: he then discliar-ied bis pistol, and killed anct her : at which instan't

a l)ullet struck bis face, and shot away part of his cheek bone; on which
a nund)er of the soldiers ran up to the wall, and ijorired their malice on
his wounded head. They were heard to exclaim. ' We have killed the
old rebel." Alxiut four hours after, he was found in a manjrled situa-

tion ; his head was covered with blood from the wounds <d' the l)ayonets,

which were six or ei,<;ht ; but ])r()videntially none jxMietrated so far as to
destroy him. His hat and clothes were shot thi-ouiih in many ])laces,

yet he survived to see the complete overthrow (tf his enemies, and his

country enjo}' all the l)lessino;s of peace and iudeiiendence."— Paio:i'"s

History of'('and;ridi>-e. pp. 414-1.5.

(;").) Elisha Whittemore, born in Rochester. X. II., rei)resented Xew
Yorkin the 19th ('on-,n-ess, (from 182.5 to 1827.)

(6.) Benjamin K. AVhittemore was born in Maiden, Mass., in 1824;
received an academic education ; during his youth was employed in a
nianufactui-inii- establishiiK'nt Ixdonging to bis father; on lieconung of
age traveile(l extensively in Kuro])!' and South America, as w<'ll as in

('alitornia: sul)sc(iuent ly became a minister in the .Methodist Church

;

served as a cliai)lain in the army during the wai- lietween the States;

after the war se',tle(l in South ( arolina : and identiti<'d himself with the
educational iuteiests of the State: was chairman of the Keimlilican State
Connuittee; wasa I)(degate to the new State '-Constitutional Conven-
tion" of 18()7; was the founder and editor of tlie Xew Era, jjublished at

Darlington, South Carolina : was a member of the State Seuate; was
(dected a Representative from South Carolina to the Fortieth Congress,
serving on the ( 'ommittee on Edm-ation and Labor; and was re-elected

to Ibe Foi-ty-First Congress, serving on the Comnnttee on Reconstruc-
tion.
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XXIII.

ERRATA, WITH ADDITIONS.

Pj^g-e s.—3cl Hue from top, instead of "Feb. 8,-1660," read Feb. 8. 1661.
tV" 11.—sth line from top; •' Abi<>-ail Reed, daugiiter of Geo. Reed, of

Woburn." (ienealoii'ists (lisaijree. " The Reed Geiiealoii'v

and W^niairs •• (Iciiealoiii.'s and Estates of ( liailcstow n
"

have it as it is on i)aii(' 11 : the I'ieliardsoa (Jencaloiix savs.

Alnii-ail was a (hiu. of Israid Heed, 1). .lan'y l. Kw!).

4' 11.—17th line from top, after ••17()S."' ins:'rt Rebckali. b. 1725.
li 13.—17th line from the bottom of the pa,i>-e : thi' sionature to the

will should be John "Whittemoi-. ins>M-tin.2,- another t and leav-

ing" off the last e. [A mistake of th" (derk in transcribing-

from the will in the Proliate otHce at Woreestei-. A[ass.]
u 17.—After " Lucretia Glover, of l)i>reli('sti'r. ^lass.." 22d line'from

the bottom, insert the following: In the maiaiage of .loim

Whittemo]-e and Lueretia (ilovei-. tlie eiglitb gen(M-ation of

two families was represented. \\ iio came ovei' to this coun-

try from Kngland. more than two Inindrcd years pi-evious.

and settled within a few miles of each other, th:- one at

Cliarlestown and the other at Dorcbestei. Mass. Areord-
ingly, it is fitting to insert here the linejige ol tlie

GLOVER FAMILY.

which is as follows: (a) .lolni (ilover. a native of F>aiiens-

ter countv. Kniiland : he emb.-irked for this eountrv at Bris-

tol, in 162!). in the slup :\Iaiy and .Jolm. lie settled at

Dorchester, in 16:^0. lie was a captain, representative

in l(;:J7-r)0, and neai'ly all the unuu' years a s-lectman:
removed to P.oston : was nssistant in l().")2-;5. and died e;irly

in K;."):}. liy bis will, it app:'ars. thai he bail given, a year

before, his (lw<dling-bouse with land adjoiiung. at Itainbill.

Lancaster. England, to his son. Thomas and wite Rebecca,

and mentioned as legatees his own wife. Ann, and sons lla-

bakuk, Nathaniel, dohn and Pelatiah, the two last of whom
were born in this country. He left no daughter, (b) Na-
thani<d, Dorchester, son 'of i)r(>ceding dohn and Ann, born
in England: marrieil Mary, (the child In-ought from War-
rington. Lancashire, lOuiiiand, in a pannier, to eml)ark at

Bristol, as told by a creditable tradition,) daughter of John
.Smith, conunonly known as (Quartermaster, 1 ecause he had
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P;,ovl7.— spi-voil ill tlie Xpthcrliimls in that capacity. His widow
'^

nianiea. 15 Maieli, IWK). Thos. Hinckley, afterwanls Gov-

ernor of I'lyinoutli. [See Savage's New Kiii-iaml (Jencalo-

g-ies.] (e.) Nathaniel, son of preceding- XallKini(d and Ma-

ry, Dorchester : freeman 1678; was (•ai>tain : married Han-

nah, dnuuhter of Thomas Hinckley, (iovcinor of Plymouth

Colony. l')v a niarria<>e previous to that of the mother of the

said Nathani'd. as stated above. Gov. Hinckley died Aug.

20.1780. (d.) Nathaniel, son of preceding Nathaniel and

Hannah, horn Nov. 10. !(;7(i: married Kacheniarsh. of 15iain-

tree, Nov. i;i. 1701 : he died :»Iarci! 7. 1770: she died April 10,

175-2. (e.) Al;-xaiid(T. <on of the i.ivcediiig Xathanitd and

Kachel; born Nov. ].!. 1710: manicd Sni-ah -Vliite. Feb. 1st,

173-2; he died Marcli i:.. 1770. (l.j Alexand.-r. son of pre-

ceding Alexander and Sarah, born Feb. 1. 1740: married

Haim-ih : he died .lulv 7. 1S13: she died — ,
1S25. ae.

81. («•) Oliver, son of pn-cediiiii Alexander and Hannah;
born .'lune II. 1777: marri-d Lvdia : their children

were: (IMUiver: ( 2 ) Fdizaiieth L.. b. April 11. ISOI : (3)

Mary J.ee, b. An-i'. 21!. |S');J: (-1) Thomas, b. .)uly 5, 1S05;

(5) George, b. Mav 21. IfO^: ((i) Kebecca. b. Aug. 18, 1810,

d. Nov. 4, 1810: (7) laicretia. b. Dec. 18. 1813, m. John

Whittemore. then of I'etiMborouiih. N. H.. now of Rome,

\. v.: [see;?///r. v-AtX'- 17:] (S) Aaron. I>. .\ng. IS. 1817.

.. I7._20th line from the boitom. atlcr •• Hav City. Mich.:" insert (g)

.lose])!!, died at the a^v of S years: death caused by acci-

dent.
.' 17._18th line from bottom, after --Dec. IStiO." read: she d. at

iirooklyn, N. V.. Jidy 22d. ISllI). ai-. 73.

" 17.—17th line "from bottom, instead of •• T.rookiyn." read : Texar-

kana. Arkansas: Tn-asuivi' of Miller county. ISOO-Ol.

'i 17.—15th lint^ from liottom. rnid Welcome, instead o\ -Wilson:"

also, after --b. Ai)ril 3. ISlS." read: di(d at ((ichituate.

Mass.. .bin. 21, ISS;!.

^. 18.—7th line fn.m to]) of the paiiv. instead n{ • 1842." read : 1841_.

ii 18.—8th line from top of pasiv. after •• 1875." read: Mrs. Hunt (aed

at <amb,ri('iie. :\[ass.. .Ian. 11. iss'.i. funeral at Cambridge,

,lan i;: 1S8;). Ifev. I )r. .1 . 11 . Morison. of Boston, otliclat-

i,p.-: iiiKMiuent in Nashua Cemet-iv. dan. 14, 1889.

i' IS.— 21st Tine from toi.. instead oi • Xasbua." reail :
San Miguel,

California.
- 18.—18th line from bottom, instead (d' •• resides in Nashua, i-ead :

died in Naslu'a. .Inly 0. 1S82. ae. '.Ml: interred in Nashua

Cemetery.
u 19.—luth line trinn lop. after '-b. March 0. 181S." read: die(l at

Lewiston. Me.. Sept. 7th. 1880: funeral at I'.oston. Sept
.
0th

foUowiuii'; interment at Mount Auburn. Cand)ridge. Mass.
u 21.— 1st line from to]), after Susan A. .loslyn. insert : died, at Flo-

rence. Italy. March — . 1880.
u 24.—lOlh line froin ; op. before •' Thomas." insert: .bdni b. about

1(;(;2, bapt. April 10. 1071: and in tlie same line, instead of

'•l(i(iO." read : iOlw.
u 26.—14th line from t(ii). after •-losepli C..' rea.i : son of dohu (1.)

u 30.—llnrriet. T2th ch. of Amos. ( 12) widow oi llencan Foster. Ks.|..

resides at Mamdiesler. N. H.
" 31.—15th line from toj). afti'r ••181-1." read: died at Candnidgrport

.

Mass.. .Inly 10. 1882. ae. 08.
u .37.—I'luler •• Temi)leton. Mass.." instead of •• Whittemores," read:

Whitiuores.
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Page 37.—Under New Ipswich, Samuel, son of Sanmel. son of Sanniel,

(4) and Margaret, son of Samuel (2.) son of Saiinu'l (1),
son of Thomas (1.)

•' 39.—At the bottom of • f,viui. Mass.," add .rosc])h. l)ai)t.. Nov. 22,

1722.
" 44.—Under " Humney, Mai-sh/"21sr Ihic from to]). l)efon' ••172S.""

hisert: 1725,' Feb, 19, liorii Kuth; and 1728, Nov. 111.
"

iiir>K:iv, -Lii^rj, ^:x^^J, -L»/, iM»lll iklllll, iHJl.1 J 4 .^ij, ^> u > . 1.'. i m M 11

Joseph. At the end of tlie •• Itumney Marsh " record, add :

Mai-riages, .John and Rel)ekali; .lolm" and Kli/abetli : Daiiiid
and Mary: Bciijannn an 1 Sarah; .Jeremiali. bap. at tlie Old
Church (S.-rrlcmi'iit Xo. 13,) Aug. 10. 1723: parents" names
not given ; thev took up their connection with the Societw
Dec. 25. 1727, and removed to West Town. (Weston.) Mass.
[The parents were nnd<)itl)tedlv Jercndah and Patience: see
page 33.]

4(;.—" Lunenburg. Mass." The line of d.-sc-nt of ••.losiah" is:

Thomas ( 1 ) ; .John (2) : .bdm (3) : .lolm (4j ; .lolm (5) : .lo-

siah ((5) ; William. S. .lolm and Salmon (7); the W hitte-

nioresof Kitzwilliam. X. II., being descenle I fi-om the three
last. [See genealogy of the Whitteinore family of that
town in the JIisior\ of Fitzwilliam. pj). 777-7S3.]

51.— •• E<lnnmd and .losejdi, of Salem. Mass." Pelatiah Whitte-
moi-e was guardian of Kdnumd and David Whittemore. suli-

secpientlv of l.itchtielJ. X. 1!.. v>as guardian of .lose])!!.

David was api)(>inte i .!une 13. 173S. Josei)h. the father, hav-
ing (lied in 173(1. In the gu.ardian bond given !)y David, it

is stated that he is mj. pointed uiiardian of ••.los.'i)h. son of

.losepli Whittemoie. a-ed ;ibout 13 vears." [See Sutfolk
Count V Probate Keeorils. No. 7.15S.]"

5fi.—For •• Frensen." read Funsen. lOth line from bottom.
58.—P( V. Aai-on Wldtlemore was on the nmstei- i-oll. as 1st Lieu-

tenant, in the ( onijianv in His Majesty's service, under
comman i of Moses Foster. Captain, "froiii May S to Oct. 2,

1752, doing scout and garrison duty at Pembroke, (hii-ing

the Indian war. The garrison \\:is near the nieeting-honse.
whi(di was situated near the bouse now owned liv Hon. Aaron
Whittemore. of PcMubroke.

62.—Putb F.asset. widow of .lolm (.3) was adnninstratrix of his es-

tate: she rendered her account of administration, .lune 12,

17.32. .losejih, the Ihird son of .lohii (3) being then present.

[S<"e Middlesex County Probate Pecords.]
93.— A'-a's name is. also, returned on the New Hampshire Pevolu-

lionaiv K(dls on the sick list of (i>\. Poor's Kegiment from
.lanuaVy 1st, to .luiy 1st, 177(;.

On the Charlestown ri'cords are the follow ing entries, which
do not seem to be othei-wise connected : (a) .Marv. m. .lona.

C. I'rentice, in 1812; (b) Hannah, m. .lames Xichols, 1()8(;

:

(c) Helen, dan. of Amos, .Ir.. m. .loseph Tufts, in 1827: (d)

.lose])h, published to Eunice liates. Sept. C. 1812: (e) Mary,
of SabMu. m. Isaac .Vborn. 1723.

On the W<-st Cambridge (now Arliuiiton) records are the fol-

lowing entries : (a) Joseph, son of Philip, d. Sept. 24, 1819;
(b) Lvdia, m. Sewall Winn, of Heading, Mass., Aug. 21,

1808 Tfc) Susan, m. Sanm.d Hriggs. of Salem. Mass.. Oct.

K), 1808; (d) Elizabeth, (d' Charlestowu. m. Abel Locke,
.March 21. 1815; (e) Abigail, of Charlestown, m. Abel Hut-
lerti(dd. ,Iuni' 5, 1S17; ( i ) ( harles. m. Harriet Cutter. Aug.
(;. ]s-2i\.

103.— '1 he Kevolutionary hei-o. Sanm(d, was a son of Sanmel (1),

son of Thomas (1). [See page 29.]
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APPENDIX II

XXIV.

HANCOCK, N. H.

Thomas (i.) [See page 51.]

Daniel (2.) [See page 51.]

John (3.) [See page 62.]

Benjamin (4.) [See page 62.]

Benjamin (5.) [See page 62.]

Amos (6.) [See page 63.]

Collins (7.) Son of Amos 6 ; b, in Nottingham
West, (now Hudson, N. H.,) June 7, 1767; m. (i)
Nov. 26, 1789, Mehitable, dau. of Dea. Daniel and
Mehitable (Putnam) F'uller, of Lyndeborough, she
b. Sept. 18, 1770, d. July 26, 182 1

; (2) Mrs. Sally

Wilson, of Stoddard, May 29, 1823 ; she d. July 19,

1846; he d. March 22, 1851. Issue, i. Amos B.
;

went to Wilmot, N. H. ; had 12 children
;
(see ante p.

68. where he is incorrectly stated to have been the son
of Asa;) ii. Archelaus F'uller, b. Feb. 24, 1792; m.
Sept. 30, 1817, Pamelia, dau. of Moses Dennis; she
d. March 22, 1857 ; he d. May 15, 1826, at Cameron,
N.Y. Children: (a) Moses Fuller, b. April 13, 18 18

;

m. (i) April 8, 1841, Sarah Webster ; she d. Aug. 24,

1868; (2) May 18, 1880, Sarah Hatch; rem. to Jas-
per, N. Y., in 1847 ; chil. : Hermon Fuller, d. x. 6
yrs.

; Abijah Webster, d. at. 16 ; De Forest Seward
;



no

Julia A. (b) William Collins, b. March ii, 1820; d.

May 29, 1858 ; m. Margaret Vanalstine, Aug. 30, 1845.

Children: (a) Elizabeth A.; (b) Mehitable P.; (c)

Harriet A. ; (d) Margaret ; (e) Pamella, b. May 16,

1822 ; m. James Sargent, April 19, 1847. Children :

(a) SabraL., 1). Oct. i , 1848; res. at Hornellsviile, N.

v.; (b) Eulatie; (c) Martha P.; (d) Minnie A. ; (e)

Samuel, b. June 13, 1824; d. Aug. 24, i860; m. Hliz-

abeth }. Marsh. Jul)- 4, 1855 ; child : Joseph Marshall,

iii. Collins; (see ante p. 66.) iv. lVIar\- P., b. Nov.

3, 1795 ; m. Abijah Hadle)-. v. Andrew B., b. April

23, 1797 ; d. July 9, 1820. vi. Mehitable. b. Feb. 16,

1799; d. Aug. 20, 1800. vii. Mehitable, b. Feb. 16,

1801 ; m. Jonas Wilson, F^eb. 8, 1826. viii. Rebecca,

b. ¥ch. 20, 1803 ; d. Nov. 23, 1804. ix. Hiram, b.

April 2, 1805 ; d. April 10, 1875 ; m. Lucinda H.,

dau. of Ozias Silsby, of Hillsborough ; she d. Nov. 30,

1887, in Antrini, N. H. Chil. : Thomas Silsby, b. May
10, 1845 ; ^l- jLily 16. i860. X. Albert P., b. March
17, 1808; d. Dec. 19, 1810. xi. lietsey P., b. PYd). 2.

1810; d. March 11, 1810. xii. An infant, b. and d.

Jan. 4, 181 I. xiii. Caroline, b. Jan. 22, 1S13; m.

John Cross, of Wilmot ; chil.: (a) George l\; (b)

Charles M. ; m. Ann Kimball ; d. at Wilmot, N. H.

Asa (8.) Son of Amos (6) ; b. at Nottingham
West, Sept. 5, 1769; m. Harriet, dau. of Stephen
Purnham, of (Greenfield, 1791 ; rem. to Washington,

N. H., and d. there F)ec. 14, 1851 ; she d. May 26.

1 86 1. Issue, i. Lois, b. Aug. 31, 1791. imm. ii.

Mar\\ b. May 7, 1793 ; m. lohn Proctor, June 2, 1819 ;

res. in Stoddard; she tl. June 2. 1870. Chil.: (a)

Harvey A ; (b) Abram W. ;
(c) Amos

J. ; (d) Ste-

phen W. ; (e) Hosea ; ( f ) Timoth)- Ix ; "(g) Ira ; (h)

Mary S. ; all dead but Amos ]., who was living about

1883 ; iii. Abraham, 1). June- 8, 1795 ; d. April 4, 1798,

iv. Stephen, b. April 12. 1797 ; m. ( i ) .Sarah Morse,

of Alstead, May 3, 1827; she d. Now 3, 1833; (2)

Sophia Porter, of Alstead ; b. in .Sullivan, A[)ril 29,

1818. V. Hannah, b. June 25, 1799; d. July 23, 1800.



vi. Asa, b. June 21, 1801 ; m. Lucy Brown, Nov. 16,

1826. Chil. : (a) P)Utlcr A., b. Sept. 17, 1827; d.

Vch. 16, 1863; m. Nov. 13, 1851, Julia Isham ; (b)

Lucetla Almira ; b. Oct. 24, 1835 ^ ^1- April 4, 1849;
(c) Henry A., b. Au_o-. 27, 1835 ; tl. Sept. 8, 1835 ;

(d) Maria C, b. June' 10,1837; m.
J. C. Welsh. Nov. 22,

1858 ; d. July 28, 1 86 I ; (e) Mary E., b. Jan. 22, 1844 ;

d. Nov. 17, 1881 ; m. Cieortre W. Dole, Nov. 23, 1861
;

chil. : Myrtle N., b. March 6, 1866 ; Frederick L.. b.

Auo. 19, 1868; d. Sept. 13, 1868; Georq^e Whitte-
niore, b. March 14, 1874. vii. Abraham, I). April i,

1803; d. Sept. 29, 1826. viii. Hannah, b. July 21,

1805; m. Samuel Todd. ix. Susannah, b. July 28,

1807 ; m. William Cl)de. x. Irene, b. Dec. 14, 1809;
m. Herman Mellen, Aj^ril 15, 1845. ^^- Butler, b.

March 13, 181 2, d. Aug". 27, 1813. xii. Elvira, b.

Sept. 6, 1814; m. Nathan Cram. xiii. Clarissa
J., b.

Jan. 29, 1817 ; m. (i) James Higney, Oct. 4, 1849;
(2) J.

H. Fletcher, Auo-. 31, 1864.

Zei!adiam (Zebedee.) Came to Hancock from New
Ipswich, in 1784; he was b. 1752 ; was a Revolution-

ary soldier
;

(see ante p. 95 ;) d. at Marlow, Feb. 26,

1825 ; m. Prudence SaHord, of New Ipswich, who was
b. in 1763, and d. in Marlow, April i, 1848. They
rem. to Marl'ow in 1846. Issue. All b. in Hancock:
i. Prudence, b. Nov. 1784; m. Samuel ¥. Bryant, ii.

Aaron, b. Oct. 10, 1789 ; d. in Marlow, Dec. 15, 1862
;

m. (i) Huldah Comstick, who d. Aug. 16, 1848; (2)
Mrs. Keziah (Peck) Huntington, iii. Charles, b. in

1790 ; d. in Alstead, Dec. 8. 1866 ; m. Pollen Tenney
;

she d. April 4, 183 1 ; (2) I'.sther Miller, iv. Prentiss,

b. March 8, 1805 '> <^1- ''"" Marlow, Dec. 16, 1841 ; m.

Mar)' Ciuillon, Dt^c. 16, 1824.
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XXV.

SALISBURY, N. H,

Thomas ( I.) [See page 51.]

John (2.) [See page 24.]

Benjamin (3.) [See page 58.] •

Aaron (4.) [See page 58.]

Benjamin (5.) Son of Rev. Aaron (4) ; better

known as Captain Benjamin ; b. in Pembroke, N. H.,

Dec. 4. 1750. He had 16 children by one wife ; he
m. (i) Abigail— (2) Ruth D. Sawyer; she d. July 15,

1828, aged 29 years. He was of a litigious disposi-

tion, and was put in jail by one of his own sons, whom
he had sued. He removed to Danbury'in the latter

part of his life, having been a resident in Salisbury

previously, after 1791. He d. at Concord. Issue, i.

John, b. in Pembroke, Feb. 22, 1776 ; removed to Sal-

isbury in 1782, and to Rumford, Me., where he m., Jan.

I. 1799, (i) Betsey Pillsbury ; she d. Dec. 15, 1815 ;

(2) Olive Brainerd ; rem. to Danbury in 1807, and, in

181 2, to Dixville, where he d. Children : (a) Benja-

min
;

(b) Sarah; (c) Samuel; (d) John; (e) Dan-
iel

;
(f) Mary ; (g) Elizabeth

;
(h) Octavie. ii. Eb-

enezer. iii. Benjamin ; d. in Danbury. iv. Amos.
V. Samuel ; m. Martha, dau. of Stephen Perrin, Jan.

1821. vi. Esther, b. — ; d. June 22, 1825,36.37.—
vii. Judith, b. — . viii. Susan, b. — ; m. April 24,

1833, Joseph Goss, of Springfield; went west. ix.
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David. X. Amelia, d. Feb. 27, 1833. xi. Deborah, b.

Nov. 1824; d. Oct. II, 1825. xii. Fletcher R., b.

1834 ; d. Oct. 10, 1837.

Ep.enezer 6. Son of Rev. Aaron ; b. at Pembroke,
March 2, 1778 ; m. Feb. 2, 1800, Lydia S. Richards,

of Boscawen, b. May 5, 1778 ; she d. July 13, 1845 I

he d. Nov. 2, 1863. They had 17 children. One died

an infant, one at ten years of age, and two each at one
and three years. Thirteen became men and women.
Daniel B., the second son removed to Keene, Ohio,

about 1845, where he became a farmer and merchant

;

Albert G., b. 1806, was a successful farmer at Napoli,

N. Y. ; Joseph, b, 1813, was ordained as pastor of a

Baptist Church, in Tiverton, R. I., in 1840, but in i860

commenced the practice of medicine and res. at Osage,

Ohio ; Susan C, the youngest, m. Moses Noyes, and
res. at Springfield, N. H. ; David Richards was the 16th

child of the family. He d. May 23, 1888. All his

brothers are dead. Of David, the " Biographical Cy-
clopaedia of Representative Men of Rhode Island,

1881," gives the following sketch: " Whittemore,
David Richards, was b. in Salisbury, N. H., July 31,

1 8 19. He was the i6th child of Ebenezer and Lydia

(Richards) Whittemore, of a well-known New Hamp-
shire family. -•'' * In March. 1835, Mr. Whittemore
left the employment of the farm, to whieh his earlier

years had been devoted, and went to Lowell, Mass.,

where he was a mechanics' apprentice, a student at

Dracut Academy, and the- publishing agent of Zion's

Banner, a weekly religious newspaper. During this

period, he was actively engaged in religious work.

—

Early in 1842, he removed to Rhode Island, and, in

October, of that year, was ordained to the gospel min-

istry and became pastor of the Free Baptist Church, at

North Providence. Rev. Martin Cheney and Joseph
A. McKensey were members of the council. In 1846,

he became pastor of the South Free Baptist Church in

Newport, R. I. Since 1849, ^e has resided in the

westerly part of Providence, on the ' Whittemore place.'
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Mr. Whittemore has been widely known as a member
of the Free Baptist denomination, and has aided many
of its churches. * * He was an outspoken Aboh-
tionist * * and has always been an officer of the

Rhode Island Peace Society. ^ ^^ At the same time,

he has been successfully employed in the insurance

and other business, and while he has combined the

work of both clergyman and layman, he has sustained

a character that honors both. Incisiveness of opinion,

correctness of judgment, and positiveness of opinion

are traits, which make him a wise counsellor and a bold

leader. Mr. Whittemore was married, Nov. 29, 1842.

to Eliza Jane Gilbert, of Francestown, N. H. They
have four children : Lucy H., the wife of the editor

and publisher of a weekly newspaper in West Union,

la. ; Gilbert E., a prominent member of the Provi-

dence School Board ; and Joseph A. and David H. arc

printers, the latter publisher of the Burrillville Gazette,

issued at Pascoag, R. 1."

Peter 7. Son of Rev. Aaron ; b. in Pembroke,
April 2, 1858; m. Elizabeth, dau. of Dea. J. Baker,

Jan. 1783 ; she b. in Pembroke, Feb. 19, 1763 and d.

Sept. 4. 1826 ; he d. Dec. 16, 1836, ce. 78. He went

to Salisbury in 1783. Issue, i. Betsey, b. April 21,

1789 ; d. in Bristol, Oct. 30, 1848. ii. Caleb, m. Dor-

cas Taylor ; res. and d. in Bridgewatcr, N. H. iii.

Charlotte, d. Sept. 2, 1840. iv. Peter, d. May 8, 1870 ;

m. (i) Dec. 12, 1833, Susan Baker, of Bow, N. H. ;

she d. Aug. 4, 1856; (2) Mary H. Clement, of New
London, May 4, 1858 ; all their children d. young, v.

Joel, m. Rachel Brown, of Andover, N. H. ; rem. to

Springfield, N. H. ; afterwards went west. vi. Susan,

m. Dea. Goss, of Springfield, N. H. vii. Mary, b.

Aug. I, 1793; m. Moses Eaton, of Grantham; she

was a noted teacher for 34 years,, and d. in Salisbury,

Jan. 16, 1 87 1, viii. Hannah, m. Capt. Samuel Ouim-
by. ix. Relief, m. (i) Daniel Haley, (2) Thomas
Haley ; res. at East Andover, N. H. ; d. June 30. 1885.

X. Abigail, d. unm.
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XXVI.

SPENCER, MASS.

Thomas (i.) [See page 51.]

Daniel (2.) [See page 51.]

John (3.) [See page 62.]

Jeremiah (4.) [See page 21.]

Jeremiah (5.) [See page 22.]

Jeremiah 6. Son of Jeremiah (5) ; b. at Spencer,

Mass., Oct. 8, 1804; m. in Lancaster, Mass., by Rev.

Dr. Thayer, to Marinda Holmes, Jan. 20, 1828
;

(see

page 22) ; he d. March 17, 1862 ; she d. Nov. 7, 1866
;

both interred inBoston. Issue, i. Charles Robbins,b.

at East Sudbury, Mass., April 21, 1829 ; m. Martha A.

Shaw, of Belchertovvn, Mass., April 3, 1855 ; he d. at

Springfield, Mass., Aug, 1880. Chil. : (a) Charles Lew-
is, b. May 15, 1859, at Belchertown, Mass. ; res. in Evan-
ston. Ills.

;
(b; William H.,b. Sept. 29, 1861

;
(c) Ida

M., b. Nov. 5, 1862 ;
(d) Eva A., b. June 15, 1863 ;

the three latter res. in California and all were b. in Bel-

chertovvn, Mass. ii. Mary Elizabeth, b. in Stowe,

Mass., July 6, 1830; m. Albert Harrington Gleason,

March i, 1846, at Worcester, Mass. iii. Laura Ann,
b. at Sterling, Mass., May 27, 1832 ; m. Phineas Carey,

of Boston, Nov. 19, 1851. iv. William Warren, b. at

Sterling, Mass., Sept. 10, 1833 ^ <-^- ^t Waltham, Mass.,

Nov. 15, 1836. v. Sarah Jane, b. at Hopkinton, Mass.,

April 17, 1835 ! ^' Jan. 2, 1837. vi. George Haskell,
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b. April 17, 1835 ; ^- F^b. 5, 1836 ;
(the two last were

twins), vii. Abraham Haskell, b. at Waltham, Mass.,

June 12, 1837 ; d. July 28, 1840, at Barnardston, Mass.

viii. Ellen Marinda, b. at Brattleborough, Vt., Sept. 7,

1838; rn. (i) Andrew Shaw, Aug. 6, 1 861, at Worces-
ter, Mass; (2) Solomon E. Blake, April 27, 1865, at

Worcester, Mass. iv. Eben Augustus, b. at Green-

field, Mass., Sept. 21, 1841 ; drowned; vessel found-

ered on its way to Texas., Nov. 4, i860, x. Christo-

pher Abraham, b. at Springfield, Mass., Aug. 31, 1843 I

d. in Boston, Sept. 23, 1845.
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XXVII.

8TATEN ISLAND. N. Y.

Thomas (i). [See page 51].

Daniel (2). [See page 51].

John (3). [See page 62].

John (4). [See page 11].

John (5.) [See page 11].

Thomas (6). Son of John (5); b. in Leicester,

Mass., in 1755 ; d. in New York in 1829. Settling in

New York, he became a member of the firm of Pear-

sail, Pell & Whittemore, dry goods merchants ; after-

wards a wealthy importing hardware merchant (Thom-
as Whittemore & Sons), in 18 12, but failed on the

close of the war between England and the United
States in 1815 and 1816. Hem. (i) Lucy Snow

; (2)
Hannah Sheldon, of Northampton, Mass. Issue, i.

Clarissa, b. 1799, d. 1825 ; m. Henry Prescott. ii.

Homer, b. 1787, d. 1855 ; m. Maria Blackwell. iii.

Thomas, b. i79i,d. 1840; m. Elizabeth Ogden. iv.

Maria, b. 1794. d. 1888; m. Benjamin Cheeseman,
brother of Dr. Cheeseman, of N. Y. v. John, b. 1797,
d. 1875; m. Mary B. Minugh. vi. Henry Sheldon, b.

1805, d. 1854; m. Mary A. Haffey. vii. Eliza Hunt,
b. 1806; m. Owen Wardell. viii. Louisa, b. 1808, d.

1870; m. Jas. W. Voorhees. ix. Milissa, b. 1816,

unm.
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John (7). Son of Thomas (6); m. Mary Black

Minugh. Issue, i. John, b. 1823 or 1824; unm.,

deceased, ii. Jane Matilda, unm., deceased, iii. Ma-
ry Louise, unm. iv. Henry Minugh, deceased ; m.

Elizabeth Simonson ; ch. : (a) Jennie, unm.
;

(b)

Theodore Wardell, deceased ; m. Ada Browning ; left

Theodore, and another boy and two girls
;

(c) PVan-

cisco Bianch. named after his mother's brother-in-law,

now her husband, v. Theodore Wardell ; unm. ; de-

ceased, vi. William Minugh ; m. Harriet Bogert,

dau. of Dr. Bogert, of New Britain, Staten Island, now
living in Redlands, California; no children, vii. Rich-

ard Black, m. Ellen, dau. of Pierre P. Irving, a nephew
of Washington Irving, and an Episcopal clergyman,

now living at New Britain ; has had eight children
;

Anna, Ellen, Grace Minugh, Theodore, Harriet, Lilly,

Louise, all living, except Louise and Irving ; the latter

d. ae. 2 years, viii. Minugh, unm. ; died in the war
between the States, ix. Eliza Miller, d. ai. 9 years.

PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


119

XXVIII.

ORIGIN OF THE WHITTEMORE FAMILY.

In April, 1892, the following circular was mailed to

a large number of residents of England, who spell their

surname Whittemore and Whitmore :

CHICAGO, MILWAUKEE & ST. PAUL RAILWAY.
Chief ExciiNEEu's Office,

Room 603 McNally Building.

D. J. Whittemore, Chief Engineer.

Chicago, Illinois, (U. S. of America,)
[

April 2ist, 1892.
I

Mr.

Dear Sir :

—

The Whittemores of America came to this

country, about 1640, from Hitchin, England, and so

spell their name now ; while but few spell the name
that way now in England, we find many Whitmores
and some Whitemores there, and it is supposed that all

of those names had a common origin from the Eirst

John, Lord of Whytcmere, 12 16, of the Parish of Bob-
bington, in the Manor of Claverly, in Shropshire, and
at a later day they moved to Claverly ; the object be-

ing not only to determine something of the origin of

the name, but how it has been spelled at different pe-

riods, and whether it can be shown that the family of
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Whittemores who were residents of Hitchin from 1562
to 1622 spelled the name Whitamore, from 1622 to

1636 Whittamor, and thereafter until 1650 spelled it

Whittemore, were of the same family as that of Shrop-
shire.

You will confer a favor, if you will state the facts,

within your knowledge, as regards the origin of the

Whittemore—Whitmore families, where they each

originated, and the modes of spelling their surnames,

at different times. Please give me the methods of

spelling the name as adopted by your family in the

past as far as you know, as well as at the present time.

In case you can give no information on the subject,

you will confer a favor by handing this circular to some
one of the same name, who, you think, may.

I shall be pleased to receive your answer in the en-

closed envelope.

Respectfully, yours,

D. J.
WHITTEMORE.

The object is sufficiently explained in the circular.

Replies were received by Mr. D. J.
Whittemore from

several, who spell their surname both ways, giving their

views as regards the origin of the name, &c. Append-
ed are Notes and a digest of the letters received, which
are pertinent to the inquiry, by Mr. Whittemore :

NOTES ON THE ORIEIH OF T)iE HRIHE WKITTEHIORE.

r,V 1). J. WHITTEMORE, C. EH., F. D.

F'rom imdisputed testimony it is known, that, Irom

before A. D., 12 16, until A. D., 1549, the descendants

in legal succession of John, Lord of Whytemere, gen-

erally spelled their surname as above, at which latter

date we find the successor Richard recorded as W'hit-

more, and thereafter until the present time the name

is generally so spelled in England. We find that the

family from which the Whittemores of America had
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origin spelled the name Whitamore in 1562, or only

thirteen years after the change made by Richard from

Whytemere to Whitmore.

Official documents show, that at about 1635 the

Hitchin family, from whom we had origin, changed the

spelling from Whitamore to Whitamor. and so contin-

ued to spell it, until about 1642 when it was changed

to Whittemore.

On the Ordinance Map of 1885, the hamlet in Bob-

bington, from which it is supposed John, Lord ofWhyte-

mere, derived his name, is spelled Whittimere, but the

map of 1800 has it spelled Whittimore. At the pre-

sent time, the local pronunciation of the name is some-

what similar to that resulting from our mode of spell-

ing, and always as a trisyllable.

John Whitmore, now residing in Burslem, Stafford-

shire, England, writes me, that the name of his family

was spelled Whitemore to as late as 1842, when the

"e," making it a trisyllable, was dropped. His family

originally came from Bobbington in Shropshire. Rev.

Henry Whitmore, Debergham Rectory, Carlisle, Eng-

land, writes me that there is a tradition that the Whit-

more family is of Norman extraction ; that three broth-

ers came to England in the eleventh century, one set-

tled in Sussex, another in Kent and the third settled

down in the midland counties, probably Shropshire,

The Rev. Henry springs from the Sussex Branch.

Rev. H. B, Wolryche Whitmore, Ouatt Rectory,

Bridgnorth, writes me, that the earliest record he finds

is in 1209, when Alan Whytemere held a purpresture

on Morf Common, and, in 1255, William de Whiti-

mere was a juror on the Claverly inquest, and in 1323

Richard, of the Mount of Wythemere, attested Joan

Butecourt's deed; and further writes that from 1632
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up till now the name seems to have been spelt Whit-

more.

The two modes of spelling Whitmore and Whita-

more, in so far as existing records show, were evolved

at about the same period of time, to wit: 1549 and

1562, and I may ask, what other English surname used

in the past or present could they more likely be de-

rived from than Whytemere ?

Had Whitamore, from which our name is evolved,

been the name of a distinctive family other than that

of Whytemere, it is certainly probable that its descend-

ants would be numerous in England to-day. certainly

in the past, whereas the fact is, so far as diligent in-

quiry on my part extends, the Whittemores of England

reside in or came from Bedfordshire, adjoining Hert-

ford, and claim descent from the Hitchin family, and

this one fact certainly supports the theory that Whit-

temore had its origin in W'hytemere.

I have already shown that John Whitmore, whose
ancestors came from Bobbington, spelled their name
as a trisyllable until 1842.

William W^hittemore of London, England, states in

a letter written by him in January, 1856, that "the

name is spelled variously, sometimes Whitomore, Whit-

amore, Whittamore, Whittimore and Whittemore. The
name on the old gravestone in our church yard was

Whittamore—indeed the families who spell theirs

Whitmore was originally Whytymore, which was alter-

ed in the early part of the i6th century^ As far as I

can make out, the name commenced in this country

with one of the Norman Barons whose castle and seat

was in Staffordshire, called Whytymore."
In an article by Mr. William H. Whitmore published

in the New England Historical Register for January,
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1879. he states "That It is not improbable that the

Whita or Whitte part of the name (The Whitte mores)

is derived from some descriptive word other than

White" and that "There is a whole group of names

—

Withy,—as WIthybrook, Withycombe and Withypool,"

and asks "Why not Withymere as well ?" It is possi-

ble that Mr. W. H. Whitmore was not aware that the

Bobbington hamlet, now spelt Whittemere on the or-

dinance map of 1885, is now and was when he wrote

his article pronounced in the locality as if written With-

ymere.

The late Hon. E. S. Whittemore has shown, that,

during the early part of the fifteenth century, one Wil-

liam Whitmore of Shropshire went to Hertford and

had grants there. It should be borne in mind, that

anterior to and for years after we find our name record-

ed in Hitchin the mode of spelling surnames was fre-

quently changed, according to the fancy of the individ-

ual, and generally with the view of dropping a syllable.

This did not prevail with geographical names to so

large an extent. The spelling of such names may have

been simplified, yet the number of syllables generally

remained, hence we find the hamlet, from which Whyte-

mere was derived, now spelled as a trisyllable. The

individual might control the spelling of his own name

but could not that of a place.

Writing not as a genealogist, but as one possessing

some knowledge of mathematics, in view of the facts

above cited, and applying the law of probabilities, I

unhesitatingly assert, as a fact beyond reasonable doubt

that our name had its origin in Whytemere.

The testimony above given by the Rev. H. B. Wol-

ryche Whitmore shows conclusively that the original

name was a trisyllable.
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We append the following letter from Gen. G. S.

Whitmore, now located in New Zealand, received by Mr.

D. J.
Whittemore, after he had closed the foregoing

notes :

TUPAROA, GiSBORNE, N. Z.,\

20 June, 1892. j

D. J. Whittemore, Esq.,

Dear Sir :—In reply to yours of the 2 ist April last,

I may inform you that the Whitmores of England all

now spell their name Whitmore. I think all accept

John de Whytemere, whom you mention as their an-

cestor and I have myself seen a deed in Norman French
conveying the estate of Low Slaughter in Gloucester-

shire to a John de Whytemere about the reign of Ed-
ward the First. I was born heir-at-law to Low Slaugh-

ter, which now belongs to my first cousin, Mr. C. A.
Whitmore, Member for Chelsea in the British House
of Commons. My Grandfather, Sir George Whitmore,
left Slaughter to his third but eldest surviving son, my
father, Major George S. Vincent Whitmore, having

predeceased him.

Our branch of the family is descended from General

Sir William Whitmore, who commanded a Brigade at

the capture of Louisburg under Lord Amherst, and was
afterwards long Governor of Nova Scotia. You will

see in the Memorial of General Wolfe, the captor of

Quebec, several allusions to him.

Sir William Whitmore inherited both Apley and
Slaughter, but as he offended his father in his marriage

he was left only a life interest in Apley, which descend-

ed to another Charles Whitmore, son of a third son

who married the orphan daughter of the eldest son.

—

Sir William was the second son himself. Of this an-

cestor I have only further to say that he raised the

53rd Shropshire Regiment.
Apley continued in the family until very recently,

when it had become the property of Douglas Whit-
more, a Captain in the Royal Horse Guards. This
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gentleman sold it and purchased the estate of Gunsley
in Leicestershire, of which county he was a few years

ago High Sheriff.

Apley was not the oldest property of the family nor

nearly so old as Slaughter, but was a very beautiful

and valuable one and was sold for ^550,000 by Doug-,
las. You will see therefore that though alas ! landless,

1 am the real head of the fanlily, and therefore reply to

your letter on behalf it. Another branch of the family

but a recent offshoot is settled at Dudmaston in Shrop-

shire, which now belongs to Frank Whitmore. It is a

very old property of a Saxon family which was said to

have died out and ours to be the nearest of kin, which

induced the last owner to bequeath it to Mr. William

Whitmore, long Member of Salisbury.

We have always known of a branch of our family be-

ing, settled in America, and when my father was in

Canada, a Mr. Whittemore*, who was, I think, a banker
in Boston, wrote to him in much the same terms as

you have done to me. Circumstances prevented my
father accepting his invitation to visit him.

As for the mode of spelling the name, I think some
centuries ago in England men spelt their names pho-

netically, and no one attaches importance to such de-

tails. My family is the same as once owned the Manor
of Whytemere (now Wliitmore) in Staffordshire, and
Claverly in Shropshire, and though so many genera-

tions distant, I recognize you as one ot it, if your pa-

rents were the Boston or other branch of the family

which emigrated about the time (I think) of Charles

the First,—the mode of spelling the name having little

to do with the matter. ^" * -is- * * ^•

Hoping these remarks may interest you.

Believe me yours sincerely,

G. S. WHITMORE,
Member of the Legislative Committee

of New Zealand, and Maj. Gen'l.

"The lato Kcv. 'i'lioinus NVhittt'iuort'. See ante, pajif 27
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Since the foregoing was in print, we have received

the following communication from Judge Holmes, of

Cambridge, Mass., furnishing cumulative evidence of

the common origin of the Whittemore—Whitmore

families. It is contained in extracts from a work of

Dr. Guppy, published in London, in 1890, and recent-

ly added to the Harvard University Library :

7 HoLvoKE Place. Cambkiixie, Mass.,
|^

Sept. i6th, 1892. j

B. B. Whittemore, Es(^, Nashua, N. H.

Dear Sh^i :—Yours of the 14th inst., inquiring of

Dr. Guppy on Whittemores and Whitmores, received,

and I reply :

Title: " Homes of Family Names in Great Britain,

by Henry Brougham Guppy, M. B. Edin, F. N. S. E.,

(P^din), F. R. Scottish Geographical Soc, & Memb. of

the Victoria Institute, London, (Harrison &. Sons, 59
Pall Mall), 1890," p. 2,73^ [treating of "Suffolk Coun-
ty,"] says :

" Whitmore is a name occurring only in my
list for this county, and probably the Suffolk Whitmores
are derived from the family of Sir G. Whitmore of

Ramsey Hall, in Ramsey Parish, Essex, (in the time

of Charles I.), who was the son of a London merchant
and a grandson of Richard Whitmore of Charley, Shrop-
shire (Morant's Essex). The Whitmores of London,
as we learn from Taylor's " Harwich," were pro'ninent

citizens, and one of them was Lord Mayor in 163 i.*

—

These Shropshire ancestors had been seated at Whit-
more or Whittemere, in Claverly parish, as far back as

the reign of Henry III., and from this stock sprang the

Whitmores of Apley, also in Shropshire (L.) Anoth-
er family of Whitmore lived for centuries in Thurstan-

*Sir CieorjTC Wliitiiiore. Hi.* u;im<» is spelt Whit«iiior in the INdls Of-
llce, ("haneeiy Lane, London. His; brother, Sir NVilli.ini, spelt liis sur-
name in the same way, as ean he seen at tlie same otliee. dated April
15th, 1(;:{.'). Wlien their (h'srendants hei;an to spell their name with two
syllal)les is a matter of curiosity, and mi<iht easily he shown, if any one
siionld take the trouble to invest i«>ate.
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ton Hall, in Thurstanton parish in the adjoininor coun-

ty of Cheshire, (^Mortimer's " Wirral.") Richard Whit-
more of Caunton Notts contributed ^25 towards the

defence of his county at the time of the expected inva-

sion of the Spanish Armada in 1588, (sp.)."—p. 570.

"Alphabetical List, with the memlDers in each county
proportioned to every 10,000 population in the Co.

—

"Whitmore, Suffolk, 14."

It strikes me that the above passage rather tends to

bring Whitmores and Whittemores into one local family

origin. But you will, of course, be better able to judge
than I am.

Yours, truly,

NATHANIEL HOLMES.
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XXIX.

ADDT10N8 AND CORRECTIONS.

Pa(;e 9- Richard, son of Daniel (3), b. in 1698. x

younger brother of Jo.seph, of Rumney Marsh, father

of Edmund, settled in KilHngly, Conn., a town in the

same county, at that time, and in close proximity to

the town of Mansfield. He is put down in the records:

of Killingly as Richard Whitmore. Evidently, a mis-

take in the records, unless Richard dropped the mid-

dle syllable of his name after he settled in Kilhngly.

His father Daniel (3) spelled his surnam^e with three

syllables.

Page 17. Nathaniel, (2). was one of the grantees-

of the Boston Free Bridge Corporation, the charter

having been granted March 4, 1826.. It met with great

opposition, but was built and extended in a straight

line from or near Sea street in Boston to the newly

made land in South Boston, and nearly in the direc-

tion of the Dorchester Turnpike. The bridge was.

bought by the city, Sept. 26. E828:. See Shurtleft's

Boston, p. 425.

Page iS. 6th line from the top, Israel Thorndike

Hunt m. P>a C. F'oisie, dau. of John B. Foisie ; chil-

dren : Katie and Mary I^Ilouisc ; he resides in Boston,

(Charlestown District.) 17th line 'from the top, Ja-

cob Bernard McGilvray d.. at Cambridge, Mass.. July

2, 1891,
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Pace 57a. 7th line from the top, for "Jennie,"

read Jane Caroline.

Pa(;e 5 7g. 6th line from the top, read John Rich-

ard, b. Dec. 7th, 1807.

Page 67. George Alfred Whittemore d. at Ben-

nington, N. H., in the winter of 1892 ; his wife d. two

days before him ; both of pneumonia ; and their burial

took place on the same day; He was married to Nan-
cy P. Kimball of Hillsborough in 1836, with whom he

lived seven years when she died. He was married to

Sarah T. Sleeper, Sept. 17, 1844. He had three chil-

dren in all, two by his first wife and one by the second.

I'he daughter died and two sons are now living, Kim-
ball and Henry. Both live in Chicago and the latter

was present at the funeral. Mr. Whittemore repre-

sented Bennington in the legislature, in 1864 and 1865.

He was employed by the government 30 years as post-

master for this place. He also sold goods manufac-

tured in this place, for 30 years on the road, and also

clerked for his brother in Boston in a store. Both

were members of the Cong, church, Mr. Whittemore
having been a member 51 years.

Pace 68. 5th line from the top, for "Asa" read

Collins.

Pa(;es 82-86. Hon. E. S. Whittemore d. at Sand-

wich, Mass., in the year 1892.

Pace 89. 17th lin(' froni the bottom, for "before"

read behind.

Pa(JE 103. 17th line from the bottom, for "Elisha"

read Elias.

Pa(;e 106. Under reference to page 51, strike out

the words :
" Pelatiah Whittemore, guardian of P^d-

mund," who was son of Joseph, son of Daniel (3).

—

No record of the guardianship of Edmund can be found

in the Suffolk or Essex county records. This indi-

cates, that Joseph, the father of Edmund, was living at

the time P^dmund became? of age, Jan. 17, 1740. It
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will be observed that Joseph of Mansfield, Conn., who
may have been Edmund's father, died in 1742. Pela-

tiah was guardian of Nathan, Abigail and Mary, chil-

dren of Joseph, son of John (3).

Under "XXIII, Errata with additions." p. 104, refer-

ence is made to the spelling of the Whittemore sur-

name by John Whittemore, of Leicester, Mass. In
signing his will, (p. 13), he spelt his name Whittemor,
leaving off the last letter e. The Probate Records at

East Cambridge, Mass., show the following facts in re-

lation to his brothers, children of John (3) : Jeremiah
added the last letter e in signing legal Probate docu-
ments, Nov. 18, 1 73 I and May 30, 1737, but omitted
that letter Feb. 26, 1759; John omitted same letter

Nov. 17, 1731. and June 25, 1759; Joseph added the
letter Nov. 17, 1731 ; Benjamin added it Nov. 17, 1731.
May 30, 1737, and Nov. nth, 1751 ; David omitted it

Nov. 17, 1731. but added it July 24. 1759; Pelatiah

omitted it Nov. 17, 1731; Dec. 6, 1736, and Feb. 12,

1759, and added it Nov. 11, 1751 ; and Elias omitted
it May 30, 1737.

Administration of the estate of Capt. Joseph Whitte-
more, of Charlestown, was committed to his son Jabez,
of Marshfield, Mass., Aug. 3, 1746.— [Probate Rec-
ords.
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OBITUAf^Y.

BERNARD BEMI8 WHITTEMORE.

Bernard B. Whittemore died Sunday morning, Mar.

5th, 1 893, at the residence of Judge Nathaniel Holmes,

at Cambridge, Mass. The immediate cause of his

death was heart failure, the end coming quite sudden-

ly, although he had not been well for some time, the

result of an attack of la grippe he suffered from last

winter. He had been at Judge Holmes' residence on

a visit for several weeks and the seriousness of the ill

return he had last week was not realized here until his

brother and long time partner, F. P. Whittemore, re-

ceived a telegram announcing the death. His remains

were brought to Nashua, on Wednesday, and the fun-

eral took place at the Unitarian church from which he

was interred in the family tomb in the Nashua ceme-

tery.

Bernard B. Whittemore was a native of Boston,

where he was born May 15, 1817, his grandfather be-

ing Nathaniel Whittemore, a Revolutionary soldier.

—

His boyhood days were spent at Peterborough, N. H.,

where his parents removed in his infancy. His college

preparatory education was obtained at Phillips Exeter

academyand he graduated from Harvard college in 1839.



In the same class were Rev. E. E. Hale and Nathaniel

B. Baker, lata governor ot this State.

Mr. VVhittemore then studied law and after graduat-

ing from the Harvard Law School, he was admitted to

the Hillsborough County bar in 1842. After practic-

ing law a short time at Amherst, N. H. and Palmer,

Mass., he returned to Nashua and here his real life

work was taken up.

With his brother F. P., Mr. Whittemore purchased

the Nashua Weekly Gazette from William Butterfield,

and assumed the editorial-charge Nov. 26, 1846. For

nearly forty-three years he was the editor of that pa-

per. Sept. I, 1872, a daily edition was first put out,

which he and his brother continued to publish in con-

nection with the weekly until they sold out lo the Ga-

zette Press Company, July 1, 1889. Mr. Whittemore

then retired from the active duties of a newspaper

man, after being continuously at the helm for over for-

ty years. He was an able, fluent, graceful, lorceful

writer, whose liberal education had been continually

added to by C9nstant study. His fund of general in-

formation was marvelous and on all subjects he was a

writer of great abiiity. An uncompromising Demo-

crat, he advocated the cause of that party with no un-

certain pen, and did yeoman service for it for over two

score years in this city.

At the incorporation of the City of Nashua in 1853,

he became the first Democratic candidate for mayor

and although his party was not victorious, he received

a highly complimentary vote. In 1852-53, he beeame

a member of the New Hampshire Senate. He was

an Alderman of the City in i860, and City Treasurer
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in 1 86 1. On May 17, 1872, having received the ap-

apointment of coroner from Governor James A. Wes-
ton, he entered upon the duties of that office which

position he held until within a few ye2rs before his

death, retiring on account of advancing years. He
was chosen a member of the Board of Trustees of the

Nashua City Library at the time of its organization in

1868, and was still a member of the board at the time

of his death. He was constant attendant at the Unita-

rian Church for many years. Quite recently he pub-

lished a Genealogy of the Whittemore family. He
never married.

Mr. Whittemore was a quiet, unassuming man, who
did not care for public office but pursued the even

tenor of his way through all the vicissitudes of a coun-

try editor's life. As a lawyer he was one of the best

informed in the bar of this county, and at his death he

was, if not the oldest, next to the oldest, in the county.

His opinion was much sought and always showed the

result of careful, conservative judgmeut. To his

friends he was a genial man whose rare fund of infor-

mation was being continually drawn upon. He was a

gentleman of the old school and did noble service for

the upbuilding of Nashua.
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